SKYTRAK

lllustrated Parts Manual

Model
9038

8990160

February 1990
S/N 9A0550 and After

ANSI

NN H e

ISO9001| Jpe

REGISTERED COMPANY | [IIe vt
01!

JLG






e

Table of Contents

Page
SECTION 1 — MAIN FRAME AND GUARDS
MaIN Frame ..o e e e e v e 1.1

Hood and GUANAS ........coueiimeiireeeeee e eeee e 1.2

SECTION 2 — OPERATOR’S CAB AND CONTROLS

Operator's Cab — OPeN .......c.coveeevveveeeeeeeeereee e, 2.1
Operator's Cab — Closed (Optional) .........ccou.......... 2.2
Cab DOOT ...ttt 23
Operator's SEaLt ......c..cuuvicieeerceieeee et 2.4
Control Console
{(Perkins, Ford, John Deere).........cccccovvveireerinnnnen. 25
(DBULZ) .. 2.6
Transmission Shift Controls
{ClArK) .ot 2.7
{FUNK) oottt 2.8
Boom Raise/Lower & Extend/Retract Conirol
(Cable Control JOyStick) ........cccoeevevvicrveerieieirenns 2.9
(Electronic Control Joystick)
WITLC e 210
W/OTLC oo, e 2.11
Frame Level & Girille Tilt Control .......cccoeeveevirieineee, 2.12
Throttle Pedal Control .........ccccoeovvviiiieceee e, 2.13
Service Brake Pedal Control .......c..ocooeeuveveeeervveneene. 2,14
Parking Brake Control ...........ccccoeeeeviviiiie e, 2.15
Windshield Wiper (Optional Closed Cab Only) ........... 2.16
Cab Heater ..ot 2.17
Auxiliary Hydraulic Control (Optional) ..........c.ccccvue.... 2.18
SECTION 3 — DRIVE TRAIN
Transmission
Converter & Transmission Housings (Funk) ........ 3.1
Converter Group (FUnk) ....cccovvvreveieeeeeercee, 3.2
Trans. Idler, Pump, Output & Brake (Funk} ......... 3.3
Trans. Gear & Clutch (FUnk) .......cccoeevvevereennee. 3.4
Trans. Gear & Clutch 2nd Stage (Funk) .............. 35
Control Valve Assembly (Funk) ..........cccccccov.... 3.6
Converter & Transmission Housings (Clark) ........ 3.7
Converter Group (Clark) .......ccccoeeeeveerveneeninens 3.8 .
Transmission Gear Groups (Clark)
Forward, Rev. Low & 2ND ......cccccveevveeeee...3.9
Output, Idler & Third ........coceeeevenievinnricrnne. 3.10
Transmission Clutch Group (Clark) ...................... 3.11
Control Valve Assembly (Clark) ...........cccooeuvenee.. 3.12
Transmission Brake (Clark) .........ccocccenvirnnneeee. 3.13
Transmission Mounting
(CIArK) ...ooreeee e 3.14
(FUNK) ettt s 3.15
Drive Shaft - Engine to Transmission
(DEULZ) ..o 3.16
(John Deere,Perkins, Ford)...........cccceovevvevrnennn. 3.17
Drive Shaft - Front & Rear
(Clark) ..ceeveveee e, e ——— 3.18
(FUNKY 1ot 3.19

9038

Origin 2/90

Page

Axles

Differential Carrier - Front & Rear Axle ............... 3.20

Axle Steering JoiNts ........ccocveeieeee e, 3.21

Wheel End — Front and Rear Axle....................... 3.22

Disc Brake ASSEmbIY ..........cccoceeevvereeeeeereeseennn 3.23

Tie Rod & Steering Cylinder Mounting................. 3.24
Wheels and TIreS ....ocuvirceeeeeeeeeeeee et eeeeeeneeene 3.25
SECTION 4 — POWER PLANT
Engine & Radiator Mounting - Ford.............c.coccveumn.... 4.1
Engine & Radiator Mounting - Perkins ............c..c....... 4.2
Engine & Radiator Mounting - John Deere ................. 4.3
Engine Mounting - DeUtz ......c.cccveveeeececiecee, 4.4
Exhaust System

FOrd ..o 4.5

Perkins ......ccoe i 4.6

JOhN DEEre ..ot 4.7

DEULZ ... 4.8
Air Cleaner

FOR ..ot 4.9

PErKins ...t 4.10

JONN DEErE ..ot 4.11

DEULZ ... 412
Fuel System

FOrd . 413

PErKiNS ..o 414

JONN DEEIE oo 4.15

DBULZ oot 4.16
SECTION 5 — HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
Power Steering CirCuit ..........ccccevieeiieiviiiee e, 5.1
Main Control Valve Circuit

(Cable Controlled Valve) ..........ccccoeevenrenreececieennen. 5.2

(Electronic Controlled Valve) ..........cccccccvecvennnnne. 53
Boom Raise/Lower and Extend/Retract Circuits

{Cable Controlled Valve) .........cccevvveeerrceeecrn, 5.4

(Electronic Controlled Valve) .......ccccceeevevreeeeenen. 55
Crille Tilt, Slave and Frame Tilt CircuitS .......cccceven..... 5.6
Brake Circuit.......coeire i 5.7
Valve Plate Assembly ........cccocoooiniiviciice e 5.8
Transmission Cooling

FUNK oo 59

Clark - Water Cooled ENng. .......ccoovevveriireinrciecne 5.10

Clark - Air Cooled ENg. ..cooovvivecniiecececiiieeeen 5.11
Auxiliary Hydraulic Circuit (Optional) .......ccoccevvevvenneen. 5.12
Outrigger Circuit (Optional) .......cceoeeveeeeeeeeceeeeee, 5.13
SECTION 6 — HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
Hydraulic ReSErvoir........c.cccoceceeceeiecveeceecee e 6.1
Main Tandem Pump .......c.ccocvvenieicienn e, 6.2
Boom Hoist Cylinder ..o 6.3
Boom Extend Cylinder ........cccoccvemrervcienecccceieene, 6.4
Slave Cylinder .........occevrivinrinrcm e 6.5

TofC1



lfoster


Table of Contents (Cont.)

Page

SECTION 6 — HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS (Cont.)
Grille Tilt Cylinder ......ccccivveeeci e, 6.6
Frame Tilt Cylinder .........ccoovicoeeeinreece e, 6.7
Steering Cylinder

(S/N 9N0648 & Before) ......ccccevcmrerenrercrinceniennns 6.8

(S/N ONOBA9 & After) ..oooee e neeae 6.8.1
Outrigger Cylinder (Optional) .......ccoeccviiviicniiinninenns 6.9
Side Tilt Carriage Cylinder .......cccoveeerieceerieeeneniens 6.10
Main Control Valve

Cable Controlled ..........cccvveriiinineniceneeen, 6.11

Electronic Controlled .........oceevvivievcieneinineceeen 6.12
Secondary Control Valve

Frame and Grille Tilt .........cooeviii 6.13

Frame & Grille Tilt, Aux. Hyd. & Outriggers

(S/N 9A0550 thru S/N 0BOB75) .......ccecveuenee 6.14
(S/N OBOB76 & After) .....oocviveieccecceae 6.14.1

Directional Control Valves .........ccccccveneciniiinccennne 6.15

Brake ValVe ......cccccvcceeeeiniiensees e 6.15

"Steer Select ValVe .....oceeeeveeeeeeee e 6.15

Priority Valve ......ccoocoiiiieie e, 6.15

Accumulator Charging Valve .......ccccocnvvicnnnn. 6.15
SECTION 7 — ELECTRICAL
Electrical System - Cab Harness .........cccccociieee 7.1
Lighting System (Optional) .........ccccooeveienniiiiicnenie. 7.2
Electrical System - Engine Harness

DEULZ ..o 7.3

JOhN DEEre ...ocvvvvieeeiecer e 7.4

FOrd i 7.5

Perking ......ccocverinr e 7.6
TLC WIFING e e 7.7
Electronic Joystick Wiring w/o TLC ..., 7.8
Electronic Joystick Assembly ........ccccovveiniiiininnnns 7.9
Outrigger WIring ..c.cevvevccernnieeeeeereen e 7.10

TofC?2

Page
SECTION 8 — DECALS AND PAINT
Decals and Paint ..., 8.1
SECTION 9 — BOOM AND ATTACHMENTS
OULEr BOOM ...t s ae e 9.1
Intermediate BOOM ........cccocciviiincicn e, 9.2
{141 T=] g =ToTo 10 o PP 9.3
QUICK ALACH ..o 9.4
Carriage 48" ... e 9.5
Carriage 60" (Optional) .......ccooveeereeniiieeeeeeee 9.6
Carriage 72" (Optional) ......c.ccoeveeeeiiniie e 9.7
Utility Bucket (Optional) ......c.cooceeeevvnirniieeivnnenncensens 9.8
Outriggers (Optional) .......cceroreieeeerreene e ....9.9
Side Tilt Carriage (Optional)
(S/N 9A0550 thru S/N 9F0599) .....ccoeerirerrrcene 9.10
(S/N 9F0B600 & AEI) .eoeereeeeeicrie e 9.10.1
8 Foot Mast (Optional) ......c.cccoo i 9.11
9038

Origin 2/90



9038
o ——————————
Origin 2/90



MAIN FRAME

PB OO
1.1 9038

Origin 2/90




e’

MAIN FRAME

item

No. Part Number Qty. Description

1 Consult Factory| 1 Frame Weldment

2 |7078952 1 Support, Crossmember (Ford)
7080932 1 Support, Crossmember (Perkins)
7078972 1 Support, Crossmember (J. Deere)
7084302 1 Support, Crossmember (Deutz)

3 |7065651 2 Pin, Hoist Cylinder, Base End

4 |7075172 2 Pin, Slave Cylinder, Base End

5 7077671 1 Pin, Frame Tilt Cylinder

6 8642207 4 Ring, Snap

7 18303770 4 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 3/8-16 x 2-3/4 Gr 5

8 (8305643 2 Locknut 5/8-11

9 8305645 4 Locknut 3/8-16

10 18303639 8 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 3/4-10x3 Gr 5

11 |8305017 8 Nut, Hex 3/4-10

12 8307010 24 Lockwasher, 3/4

13 (8520013 6 Fitting, Grease

14 (8221020-0125 4 Conduit, 1.0IDx 12.5 Lg

15 [7079442 2 Pin, Axle Pivot

16 [7077113 2 Carrier, Axie

17 18303655 2 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 5/8-11 x 4.5 Lg

18 (8307913 2 Spacer, Washer 1/8

19 18307912 2 Spacer, Washer 1/16

20 8303516 16 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 3/4-10 x 7 Gr 5

21 (7077661 1 Pin, Frame Tilt Cylinder - Rod End

22 18040235 2 Axle, Front and Rear (SEE NOTE BELOW)

23 |7088773 1 Counterweight, 1000 Lbs (Standard)

24 [7089523 1 Counterweight, 2000 Lbs (w/Qutriggers)

25 8310051 4 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 1.0-8 NC x4.0Gr5

26 18305021 4 Nut, Hex 1.0-8 NC

27 18065635 2 Bearing, Boom Pivot

28 |8307012 4 Lockwasher, 1.0

NOTE: Axle assemblies do not in¢lude steer cylinders as a service
replacement part. Reference pages 6.8 or 6.8.1 for proper

cylinder part number and page 3.24 for steer cylinder sockets.

9038

1.1

L~~~ =
Origin 2/90



HOODS AND GUARDS

p—
—
—

~—od

—

9038

PB0020

e P LT L LoE e W)

DEUTZ
ENGINES
ONLY

1.2

Origin 2/90



HOODS AND GUARDS

‘\...‘//

I:f:_‘ Part Number Qty. Description

1 7078413 1 Cover, Transmission (Clark)

7078453 1 Cover, Transmission(Funk)

2 8305601 4 Locknut, Hex 1/4-20

3 8307002 4 Lockwasher, 1/4

4 8307202 4 Washer, Flat 1/4 Heavy

5 7078502 2 Cover, Valve -Side

6 8307106 8 Washer, Flat 5/16

7 7078492 1 Cover, Valve Top

8 8303697 20 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 5/16-18 x 3/4 Gr 5

9 8307004 8 Lockwasher, 5/16

10 8305906 20 Retainer, 5/16-18

11 7078143 2 Door

12 8303776 6 Screw, Hex Hd Cap,1/4-20 x 1/2 Gr 5
13 8305004 6 Nut, Hex, 1/4-20

14 8307002 6 Lockwasher 1/4

15 8342404 2 Latch, Lift and Turn

16 7078903 1 Cover,Radiator Top

17 7078482 1 Cover, Valve - Front

18 7054723 1 Cover, Radiator

19 8342807 2 Latch, Door w/Key

20 8342809 2 Cam, Latch

21 8342808 1 Key Set

\
ltems 22 thru 40 Used On Deutz Engines Only

22 7084323 1 Door, Blower

23 7084412 1 Cover, Top

24 7084422 1 Panel, Top

25 7074721 1 Cloth, Wire

26 7084432 1 Duct

27 7084331 1 Hinge

28 8342406 1 Latch

29 7084361 2 Spacer

30 8303615 2 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 Gr 5
31 8305601 14 Locknut 1/4NC

32 8303729 8 Screw, Hex Hd Cap,1/4-20 x 5/8 Gr 5
33 8303082 4 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 1/4-20 x 3 Gr 5
34 8303670 12 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 5/16-18 x 1 Gr 5
35 8305906 12 Nut, Retainer 5/16-18

36 8307203 12 Washer, Flat 5/16

37 8307004 12 Lockwasher 5/16

38 8307109 14 Washer, Flat 1/4

39 7075211 1 Seal

40 7084392 1 Panel, Door Sill

9038 1 .2

e ———————EEE,———, .
Origin 2/90



OPERATOR'S CAB — OPEN

9038

2.1

Origin 2/90



L

OPERATOR'S CAB — OPEN

I:\lecr’n Part Number Qty. Description
1 7080215 1 Cab Assembly, FOPS (Includes items 2 thru 9)
2 8033051 1 Panel, Left Front Console
3 8033052 1 Panel, Right Front Console
4 8033053 1 Panel, Side Console
5 8033058 20 Screw, Cap, Hex Hd, 1/4-20 x 3/4
6 8033031 1 Gasketing, Sponge Rubber, 251/4"
7 8033022 1 Cover, Battery
8 8033027 1 Lock, Cam
9 8033050 2 Panel, Lower

9A 8033062 3 Plug, Hole

9B 8033061 1 Plug, Hole
10 7088964 1 Overlay, Left Console
11 7088974 1 Overlay, Right Console
12 8466306 1 Gauge, Tilt Angle
13 8721023 1 Column, Steering
14 8307005 6 Lockwasher, 3/8
15 8303554 4 Screw, Flg Hd, 3/8NC x 1-1/4 grade 5
16 8720014 1 Wheel, Steering
17 8305916 1 Nut, Steering Column
18 8720015 1 Cap, Steering Wheel
19 8305624 2 Nut, Lock
20 8864038 1 Arm Rest
21 8302147 1 Pin, Roll
22 7084692 1 Bracket, Arm Rest
23 8065639 1 Bushing, Sleeve
24 8303119 2 Screw, Flg Hd, 1/4 x 5/8
25 8303118 3 Screw, Flg Hd, 1/4 x 1-3/4 Cad grade 5
26 8990147 1 Holder, Manual
27 8303729 2 Screw, Hex Hd, 1/4 x 5/8 grade 5

28 7772035-0008 1 Spacer, 5/8 OD x 1/8 W x 3/4
29 8304014 3 Bolt, Carriage
30 7082971 1 Bar, Battery Hold-down
31 8403217-0080 3 Hose
32 8305645 3 Nut, Lock
33 8310050 2 Screw, Cap, Hex Hd, 1NC x 6.0 grade 5
34 8307012 4 Lockwasher, 1"

35 8303534 2 Screw, Cap, Hex Hd, 3/8NC x 1-1/4 grade 5
36 7084882 1 Step
37 8305008 2 Nut, Hex, 3/8
38 8310049 2 Screw, Cap, Hex Hd, 1NC x 2-3/4 grade 5
39 8866215 1 Mirror Head (See Kits)
40 8866216 2 Loop, Mirror (See Kits)
41 See Kits 4 Locknut
42 See Kits 6 Washer, Flat
43 See Kits 2 Lockwasher, Int-Ext
44 See Kits 2 Plate, Lock
45 See Kits 2 Washer, Tension
46 See Kits 2 Cap, Retaining
47 See Kits 2 Bolt, Hex
48 See Kits 2 Clamp
49 See Kits 2 Bolt, Acorn
50 See Klis 2 Lockwasher
51 See Kits 2 Gasket, Clamp
52 See Kits 4 Washer, Fiber
53 See Kits 2 Bolt, Hex
54 8866223 1 Head, Mirror (Convex) (See Kits)
55 8221022-0110 1 Conduit, 1/4 ID x 11.0
56 8221022-0260 1 Conduit, 1/4 1D x 26.0
KITS
8866214 1 Mirror Kit (Includes Iltems 42 thru 54)

9038 2 . 1

e
Origin 2/90



2.2

OPERATOR'S CAB — CLOSED
(OPTIONAL)

d"
-

-
e
’
-
-
-
-~
-

PAQB21

-
-
.
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
P

PR
-
-
e
-

CAB DOOR

See Page 2.3

9038

Origin 2/90



OPERATOR'S CAB — CLOSED

(OPTIONAL)
':f: Part Number Qty. Description
1 7084515 1 Cab , Enclosed (Includes all parts on this page
and all parts on pages 2.3 and 2.11)
2 7080215 1 Cab Assembly, FOPS (See Page 2.1)
3 8033082 1 Window, Right Side
4 8033079 2 Window, Wing
5 8033081 1 Window, Skylight
6 8305602 1 Locknut, 5/16-18
7 8033072 1 Seal, Rubber, 120 in.
8 8033059 2 Washer, Fiat, 5/16
9 8033070 2 Stud, Ball
10 8033069 2 Clip
11 8033055 1 Spring, Gas
12 8033089 4 Screw, Whizlock, #10-24 x 1/2
13 8305002 4 Nut, Hex, #10-24
14 8033085 2 Hinge, Spring
15 8033084 1 Window, Rear
16 8033086 4 Nut, Well
17 8033087 4 Washer, Nylon
18 8033088 4 Screw, Phil Hd, #10-32 x 3/4
19 8033044 1 Window Hold Slide Assembly, w/Hardware
20 8585135 5 Tape, Butyl, 1/4 sq x 15' Roll
21 8033058 4 Screw, Hex Hd Cap,1/4-20 x 3/4
22 8307109 2 Washer, Flat 1/4
23 8033064 1 Bracket, Door Mounting
24 8305601 2 Locknut, 1/4-20
25 8585142 1 Shim, Door Striker
26 8585141 1 Striker
27 8585138 1 Weldment, Latch Bracket
28 8580315 1 Plug, Hole
29 8033083 1 Window, Front
30 8033076 1 Wire Assembly, Fan
31 8033078 1 Fan, Defroster
32 8033077 1 Connector, Wire
33 8585140 1 Bracket, Circulation Fan
34 8585139 2 Washer, Flat Plastic 3/8
35 8307204 2 Washer, Flat 3/8
36 8580115 1 Knob
37 8383776 2 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 1/4-20 x 1/2
38 8033036 3 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 1/4-20 x 1.00
39 8585134 AR Sealant, Urathene, 10 oz Cartridge (Not Shown)
KITS
8585133 1 Window Glue Kit (Includes items 20, 39, 4 Setting Blocks and
1 Set of Installation Instructions)
9038 2.2

e ...
Origin 2/90



CAB DOOR

2.3



CAB DOOR

A 23 8033021
7 24 8033047

Bushing, Plastic
Bumper, Rubber

> l:‘le: Part Number Qty. Description

1 8033010 1 Door Assembly (Includes ltems 2 thru 28)

2 8033011 1 Door

3 8033023 1 Seal, Rubber Door,200 inch

4 8342405 1 Latch, Paddie
4A 8033060 1 Tumbler, Paddle Latch

5 8342808 1 Key ( Not Shown)

6 8305004 4 Nut, Hex, 1/4 -20

7 8033026 1 Rod, Threaded, 3/8-16 x 1.88

8 8305008 1 Nut, Hex, 3/8-16UNC

9 8033019 1 Knob, Laich

10 8033029 1 Soundproofing, Upper Door

11 8033030 1 Soundproofing, Lower Door

12 8033020 1 Trim, Rubber,144 inch

13 8033013 1 Track, Side Window

14 8033024 1 Channel, Window,120 inch (Cut to length)
15 8033032 1 Sponge Rubber, Adhesive Backed, 80 inch
16 8033014 1 Window, Door

17 8033016 1 Channel, Wiper, 31 inch

18 8033015 1 Window, Sliding

19 8033033 2 Spacer, Plastic

20 8033028 1 Spacer, Plastic, 29 inch

21 8033018 1 Latch Assembly

22 8033835 2 Screw, #10-24 x 1/2

1
1

2.3
h

Origin 2/90



OPERATOR'S SEAT

PAQOB3

|Le(r,n “Part Number Qty. Description
1 8864037 1 Seat Assembly (Includes Items 2 thru 5)
2 8864041 1 Cushion, Seat (orie piece)
3 8864039 1 Slide, w/Handle
4 8864040 1 Slide,w/o Handle
5 N.S.S. 4 Screw
6 8864034 1 Belt, Seat
7 8303604 2 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 7/16-20 x 1-1/4
8 7090751 2 Mount, Seat
9 8303697 8 Screw, Cap, 5/16NC x 3/4
10 8307004 8 Lockwasher, 5/16
11 8864036 1 Suspension
12 8307232 4 Washer, Flat, 5/16
13 8305626 12 Nut, Lock, 5/16NC Cad
14 7083963 1 Support, Suspension
15 8305008 4 Nut, Hex , 3/8
16 8307005 4 Lockwasher, 3/8
17 8303534 4 Screw, Cap, Hex Hd, 3/8 NC x 1-1/4 Gr 5
18 8305006 4 Nut, Hex 5/16-18

2.4 9038

—

Origin 2/90



CONTROL CONSOLE
(FORD, PERKINS & JOHN DEERE)

10

SEE LIGHTING
SYSTEM SHEET

&

PB 0030

I:“ez Part Number Qty. _ Description
1 7084902 1 Plate, Gauge Mounting
2 7082292 1 Cover
3 8464212 1 Gauge, Fuel
4 8466305 1 Gauge, Warning Lights
4A 8469030 4 Bulb (Not Shown)
5 8467014 1 Hourmeter :
6 8305004 4 Nut, Hex, 1/4-20
7 8307002 4 Lockwasher, 1/4
8 8310075 4 Screw, Hex Flange, 1/4-20 x 3/4 Gr 5
9 8223442 1 Switch Test
10 8580312 1 Cap, Seal
11 8223405 1 Button, Horn
12 8580311 1 Cap, Seal
13 8033201 1 Switch, Washer/Wiper (optional)
14 8580309 2 Cap Seal
15 8223001 1 Switch, Steer Select
16 7071342 AR Socket, Light (2 on Funk - 1 on Clark)
17 8469012 AR Lens, Red (2 on Funk - 1 on Clark)
18 8580314 1 Plug (Clark Transmission Only)
9038 2 5

e —————————EE—E———
Origin 2/90



CONTROL CONSOLE
(DEUTZ)

%
20 \
\ (@\))/

¢ &\~ @

\  SEELIGHTING
\ SYSTEM SHEET
\

PB0040

2 . 6 9038

Origin 2/90




CONTROL CONSOLE

(DEUTZ)
> "'f:’n Part Number Qty. Description
1 7089173 1 Plate, Mounting
2 7089182 1 Cover, Window
3 8464212 1 Gauge, Fuel
4 8466305 1 Gauge, Warning Lights
5 8469030 4 Bulb (Not Shown)
6 8467014 1 Hourmeter
7 8310075 4 Screw, Fig Hd Cap, 1/4 NC x 3/4 Gr5
8 8223442 1 Switch Test
9 8580312 1 Cap, Seal
10 8223405 1 Button, Horn
1 8580311 1 Cap, Seal
12 8033201 1 Switch, Washer/Wiper (optional)
13 8580309 2 Cap Seal
14 8223001 1 Switch, Steer Select
15 7071342 2 Socket, Light
16 8469012 2 Lens, Red
17 8580314 1 Plug (Clark Transmission Only)
18 8462014 1 Gauge, Oil Temperature
19 8460025 1 Gauge, Oil Pressure
20 7089192 1 Panel, R. H. Console
21 8469032 1 Socket, Red Light
22 8469034 1 Socket, Amber Light
. 23 8469033 2 Bulb
) | 24 | 8307002 4 Lockwasher, 1/4
‘ 25 8305004 4 Nut, Hex 1/4-20
)
J
9038 2.6

————————————————,——————— e ———
Origin 2/90



TRANSMISSION SHIFT CONTROLS
(CLARK)

|(
SPEED CONTROL

¢
|
|
/ l |
9
l
DIRECTIONAL y 7
CONTROL )
CONNECTION §
I
/ ;

CONNECTION

TRANSMISSION
CONTROL VALVE

PAQ083

9038

2.7

Origin 2/90



TRANSMISSION SHIFT CONTROLS

(CLARK)

) I:f: Part Number Qty. Description

1 7090312 1 Shifter, Transmission (Includes Iltem 2)

2 8580111 2 Knob

3 8160042 2 Cable, Control

3A 8305402 2 Nut, Jam 1/4-28 NF

4 8160417 1 Transmission Connector Kit (Includes items 5 thru 12 plus all other parts not

identified with an item number)

5 8033240 4 Spacer

6 8033241 2 Clamp

7 8303540 4 Screw, Cap, Hex Hd, 1/4-20 x 1 grade 5

8 8033242 2 Swivel

9 8033243 2 Pin, Clevis

10 8305601 4 Nut, Lock

11 8303771 4 Screw, Cap, Hex Hd, 3/8-16 x 2-1/2 grade 5

12 8307005 4 Lockwasher, 3/8
)

9038 27

L. _____________________________________________________ - " ]
Origin 2/90



TRANSMISSION SHIFT CONTROLS
(FUNK)

L ||{f

_f’@.‘
1 il

i

(=

TRANSMISSION

PB0050
2.8 9038

Origin 2/90




e

S

TRANSMISSION SHIFT CONTROLS

(FUNK)
I:f:‘ Part Number Qty. Description
1 8160411 1 Shifter, Transmission (Includes ltem 2)
2 8580111 2 Knob
3 8160042 2 Cable, Control
4 8160420 1 Transmission Connector Kit (Includes items 5 thru 10 plus all other parts not i
dentified with an item number)
5 8033242 2 Swivel
6 8033241 2 Clamp
7 8033246 2 Nut, Lock
8 8303766 4 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 5/16-18 x 2-3/4
9 8033244 4 Spacer
10 8033245 2 Pin, Clevis
11 8305402 2 Nut, Jam 1/4NF
9038 2-8

e ..

Origin 2/90



BOOM RAISE/LOWER & EXTEND/RETRACT CONTROL
(CABLE CONTROL JOYSTICK)

PB 0061

2-9 9038

Origin 2/90




BOOM RAISE/LOWER & EXTEND/RETRACT CONTROL
(CABLE CONTROL JOYSTICK)

ltem

M

No. Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7080843 1 Joystick (Includes ltems 2 and 3)
2 8580110 1 Knob
3 8160419 1 Boot
4 | 8303553 4 Screw, Flange Head, 1/4 x 1.25
5 8307002 4 Lockwasher, 1/4
6 8305004 4 Nut, Hex, 1/4
7 8160053 2 Cable, Control
8 8160615 2 Clamp w/Nuts
9 8305402 4 Nut, Jam 1/4 NF
10 8301439 2 Clevis (w/Pin)
11 7089922 1 Bracket, Cable Anchor
12 8303658 2 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 1/2-13 x 2.00 Gr 5
13 8305644 5 Nut, Hex Lock, 1/2-13
14 8307112 8 Washer, Flat 1/2
15 8303692 3 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 1/2-13x 2.75 Gr 5
9038 2 9

I
Origin 2/90



BOOM RAISE/LOWER & EXTEND/ RETRACT CONTROL

(ELECTRONIC JOYSTICK W/TLC)

I:f;n Part Number Qty. Description
1 8224016 1 Joystick, Electronic, w/ 50° Gate (See Page 7. 9 for Breakdown)
2 7088533 1 Cover, Console
3 7088232 1 Sensor, Vehicle Attitude
4 7086772 1 Harness, Wire
5 7090072 1 Controller, Electronic
6 7088122 1 Display
7 7088202 1 Horn, Signal
8 7088212 1 Sensor, Boom Length
9 7088222 1 Sensor, Boom Angle
10 7088242 1 Pulley, 30 Grooves
11 7088252 1 Pulley, 120 Grooves
12 7088262 1 Belt
13 8580313 4 Plug, Trim
14 7088042 1 Bracket, Boom Angle Sensor
15 7088052 1 Bracket, Pulley
16 7088062 1 Cover, Angle Sensor Bracket
17 7088092 1 Bracket, Boom Length Sensor
18 7088653 1 Panel, Lower Front
19 7088081 1 Clamp, Half
20 8769141 1 Clamp, Half
21 8584018 1 Mount, Cable Tie
22 8584002 14 Tie, Plastic
23 8303615 5 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 1/4-20 x 1.250 Gr 5
24 8307202 17 Washer, Flat, 1/4
25 8307002 15 Lockwasher, 1/4
26 8305004 9 Nut, Hex, 1/4-20
27 8406005 1 Support
28 8769147 2 Clamp, Single Set 1-1/2 ID
29 8303703 4 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 1/4-20 x 2.50 Gr 5
30 8303758 2 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 1/4-20x 2 Gr 5
31 7088161 2 Shim, Sensor Bracket
32 8310001 4 Nut, Retainer, 1/4-20
33 8310026 2 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 1/4-20 x .75 Gr 5
34 8310027 2 Screw. Hex Hd Cap, 1/4-20 x 3.25 Gr 5
35 8303675 2 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 3/8-16 x 1.25 Gr 5
36 8305008 1 Nut, Hex, 3/8-16
37 8307204 3 Washer, Flat, 3/8
38 8307005 1 Lockwasher, 3/8
39 8303679 1 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 3/8-16 x 1.75 Gr 5
40 8220060 1 Adapter :

41 8303981 4 Screw, Mach Washer Hd, 10-24 x .50

42 8307003 4 Lockwasher, #10

43 8305002 4 Nut, Hex, #10-24

44 8303739 1 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 Gr 5

45 8307004 1 Lockwasher 5/16

46 8305006 1 Nut, Hex 5/16-18

47 7090641 1 Guard -

48 8310022 2 Screw, Machire #4-40 x 3/8

49 8307050 2 Lockwasher #4

50 8303119 2 Screw, Hex Flange, 1/4-20 x .625

51 8584001 1 Tie Wrap

52 8033058 4 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 1/4-20 x .75
USED ON EARLY MODELS ONLY

53 7090781 1 Conversion Kit, Attitude Sensor Mount (Includes items 54 thru 59)
USED ON LATER MODELS ONLY

54 7090432 1 Bracket, Attitude Sensor Mount

55 7090461 1 Support

56 8310001 2 Nut, Retainer 1/4-20

57 8310026 2 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 1/2-20 x 3/4 Gr5

58 8307202 2 Washer, Flat 1/4

59 8307002 2 Lockwasher #4

2.10

9038

e

Origin 2/90






TO TACH

SENSOR WIRE\

<

TACH SENSOR

VEHICLE POWER

T

CONTROL VALVE

VEHICLE

ATTITUDE

SENSOR
BOOM LENGTH

BOOM ANGLE

SENSOR —no

JOYSTICK

DISPLAY UNIT

9038
Origin 2/90



| BOOM RAISE/LOWER &
- EXTEND/RETRACT CONTROL

(ELECTRONIC JOYSTICK w/TLC)

PBOO71

2.10




BOOM RAISE/LOWER & EXTEND/RETRACT CONTROL
(ELECTRONIC CONTROL JOYSTICK W/O TLC)

PB 0081

2.1 | 9038

Origin 2/90



BOOM RAISE/LOWER & EXTEND/RETRACT CONTROL
(ELECTRONIC CONTROL JOYSTICK W/O TLC)

Item

No. Part Number Qty. Description
1 7087383 1 Electronic Control Joystick (Includes items 2 thru 5)
2 8224016 1 Joystick, Electronic (See Figure 7.9 for breakdown)
3 7086762 2 Module, Driver
4 7086752 1 Harness, Wire
5 7087361 2 Wire Assembly
6 7089322 1 Harness, Wire
7 7088533 1 Cover, Console
8 7088952 1 Bracket
9 8033119 2 Screw, Hex Flanged, 1/4-20 x .625
10 8310001 2 Nut, Retainer, 1/4-20
11 8310023 4 Screw, Mach Pan Hd, #4-40 x 1.25
12 8307050 4 Lockwasher, #4
13 8305049 4 Nut, Hex, #4-40
14 8584001 1 Tie, Wrap
15 8584002 4 Tie, Wrap
16 8303932 1 Screw, Mach Rd Hd, #10-24 x 1.25
17 8305002 2 Nut, Hex, #10-24
18 8307003 2 Lockwasher, #10
19 8307111 2 Washer, Flat #10
20 8033058 4 Screw, Hex Hd Cap1/4-20 x 3/4
21 8580313 4 Plug, 7/16
9038 2.1 1

—
Origin 2/90



FRAME LEVEL & GRILLE TILT CONTROL

MACHINES WITH
CABLE CONTROL
BOOM JOYSTICK

MACHINES WITH
ELECTRONIC CONTROL
BOOM JOYSTICK

PB 0091

2-1 2 _ 9038

Origin 2/90



—_

FRAME LEVEL & GRILLE TILT CONTROL

Item

No Part Number Qty. Description
1 7084543 1 Joystick (Includes Items 2 and 3)
2 8580110 1 Knob
3 8160419 1 Boot
4 8160060 2 Cable, Control, 30" Long
5 8305005 4 Nut, Hex 1/4-28 NF
6 8160617 2 Clevis, Cable
7 8301443 2 Pin Clevis, 3/16 x 1
8 8302470 2 Pin, Hair, 1/16
FOR MACHINES WITH CABLE CONTROL BOOM JOYSTICK
9 7080942 2 Spacer
10 8303553 8 Screw, Flange Hd, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4
11 8307002 8 Lockwasher 1/4
12 8305004 8 Nut, Hex 1/4-20
FOR MACHINES WITH ELECTRONIC CONTROL BOOM JOYSTICK
13 7088942 2 Bracket
14 8310026 8 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 1/4-20 x 3/4
15 8307002 8 Lockwasher 1/4
16 8310001 8 Nut, Retainer 1/4-20
17 8307202 4 Washer, Flat 1/4

9038

2.12

s

Origin 2/90



2.13

THROTTLE PEDAL CONTROL

PA0113

9038

Origin 2/90

N

—



e

e

THROTTLE PEDAL CONTROL

I:\le:.' Part Number Qty. Description
1 8162003 1 Pedal, Throttle (Includes item 2)
2 8033178 1 Bellows, Throttle Pedal
3 8303553 3 Screw, Flange Hd, 1/4NC x 1-1/4 grade 5
4 8307002 3 Lockwasher 1/4
5 8303004 3 Nut, Hex, 1/4
6 8160046 1 Cable, Throttle (Perkins & John Deere)
8160037 1 Cable, Throttle (Ford & Deutz)
7 8160610 1 Clamp Cable
8 8305002 4 Nut, Hex, #10-24
9 8307003 4 Lockwasher, #10
10 8303837 4 Screw, Round Hd, #10-24 x 3/4
11 7077782 1 Bracket, Throttle Cable (Perkins Shown)
7090162 1 Bracket, Throttle Cable (Ford) (S/N 0A0660 and Before)
7091892 1 Bracket, Throttle Cable (Ford) (S/N 0A0661 and After)
7071132 1 Bracket, Throttle Cable (John Deere)
7084482 1 Bracket, Throttle Cable (Deutz)
12 8301002 1 Clevis, 1/4-28 x 2 (w/pin)
13 8305402 1 Nut, Jam, 1/4NF
14 8307202 3 Washer, Flat, 1/4
15 7068711 1 Lever, Throttle Extension (Ford) (Not Shown) (S/N 0A0660 and Before Only)
7084461 1 Lever, Throttle Extension (Deutz) (Not Shown)
9038 2 1 3

b PP -
Origin 2/90



SERVICE BRAKE PEDAL CONTROL

VALVE
—e ()
14\# [
b
N
/x:’k'\\\ Iy
PAO113
2 . 1 4 9038
Origin 2/90

N



SERVICE BRAKE PEDAL CONTROL

/ ':i:n Part Number Qty. Description
1 7080853 1 Pedal, Brake
2 7081031 1 Shaft
3 7080891 1 Rod, Push
4 8305410 1 Nut, Jam,1/2-20
5 8301210 1 Yoke
6 8307104 2 Washer, Flat, 3/4
7 8301410 1 Pin, Clevis (w/cotter pin)
8 8700120 1 Spring
9 8303615 1 Screw, Cap, Hex Hd,1/4NC x 1-1/4 grade
10 8305004 1 Nut, Hex, 1/4
11 8307002 1 Lockwasher,1/4
12 8303534 3 Screw, Cap, Hex Hd, 3/8NC x 1-1/4 Grade 5
13 8305405 2 Nut, Jam, 3/8
14 8307005 3 Lockwasher, 3/8
3
)

*

Origin 2/90



PARKING BRAKE CONTROL

/
|
d
SEE TRANSMISSION
\% MOUNTING

14
" CLARK
USE EXISTING
TRANS. COVER oo
MOUNTING HARDWARE
9038

Origin 2/90



PARKING BRAKE CONTROL

I:‘:’:‘ Part Number Qty. Description
1 8162206 1 Lever Assembly, Parking Brake
2 7077003 1 Cable, Control
3 7089641 2 Spacer
4 8303766 2 Screw, Hex Hd Cap 5/16-18 x 2-3/4 Gr 5
5 8310053 2 Washer, Flat 5/16
6 8307004 3 Lockwasher, 5/16
7 8305006 3 Nut, Hex 5/16-18
8 8301004 1 Clevis
9 8303715 1 Screw, Hex Hd Cap 5/16-18 x 1-1/2 Gr5
10 8301409 1 Pin, Clevis w/cotter
11 8702140 1 Spring (Funk)
12 8307107 4 Washer, Flat 5/8 (Funk)
13 7073612 1 Bracket, Anchor (Funk)
14 7078162 1 Bracket, Anchor (Clark)
9038 2.1 5

“
Origin 2/90



WINDSHIELD WIPER
(OPTIONAL CLOSED CAB ONLY)

PAQ132

I:f;" Part Number Qty. Description
1 8866220 1 Blade, Wiper

2 8033101 1 Nozzle, Washer

3 8033110 2 Screw, 1/4-28 x 3/4

4 8307109 2 Washer, Flat, 1/4

5 8033048 1 Arm, Wiper

6 8866218 1 Shaft and Pivot Assembly

7 8033107 1 Adapter, Panto

8 8033049 1 Motor Assembly, Wiper

9 8866217 1 Arm, Drive

10 8305006 1 Nut, Hex, 5/16-18

11 8033104 1 Link, Connection

12 8033065 1 Washer Reservoir Assembly

13 8033075 1 Hose, Washer (120")

14 8033045 3 Bolt, 1/4-20 x 1/2

15 8307109 3 Washer, Flat 1/4

2.1 6 9038

Origin 2/90



CAB HEATER

/
CONNECT TO e\/

10 AMP '
PERKINS
CIRCUIT BREAKER | cyeiNee

JOHN
DEERE
ENGINES

PB0960

I:’: Part Number Qty. Description
1 8360008 1 Heater (Includes ltems 2 and 3)

2 N.S.S. 2 Screw, Cap, Hex Hd, 1/4-20 x 1/2
3 N.S.S. 4 Lockwasher, 1/4

4 8223024 1 Switch Kit

5 8580309 1 Cap

6 8303615 2 Screw, Cap, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4

7 7772035-0008 2 Spacer, 3/4

8 8221022-0050 2 Conduit, 1/4 ID x5

9 8405007 4 Clamp

10 8401012-1340 2 Hose

1 8420201 1 Connector, Hose, 5/8 Hose x 1/2NPT
12 8540231 1 Elbow, 45° 1/2 NPT

13 8540023 1 Reducer, 3/8NPT x 1/2NPT

14 8360005 1 Valve, Shutoff

15 8584001 4 Tie Wrap

16 8220008 1 Terminal, #10

17 8540002 1 Bushing, Reducing 1 NPT x 3/8 NPT
18 8551203 1 Nipple, pipe 3/8 NPT x 1-1/2

19 8540263 1 Elbow, 90° pipe, 1/2 NPT

20 8540218 1 Elbow, 90° street, 1/2 NPT

92038

2.17

Origin 2/90



2.18

AUXILIARY HYDRAULIC CONTROL
(OPTIONAL)

S/N 0B0668 AND AFTER

MACHINE

PB 0111

9038

Origin 2/90

——



AUXILIARY HYDRAULIC CONTROL

} I:fr Part Number Qty. Description
1 8160406 1 Controller, Auxiliary Hydraulics
2 8305005 2 Nut, Jam, 1/4-NF
3 8160617 1 Clevis, Cable
4 8160059 1 Cable
5 4105621 1 Decal
6 8303758 2 Screw, Cap, Hex Hd, 1/4-20 x 2
7 8305004 2 Nut, Hex, 1/4-20
8 8307002 2 Lockwasher, 1/4
9 8307109 2 Flat Washer, 1/4
10 8302470 1 Pin, Hair
11 8301443 1 Pin, Clevis
ltems 12 thru 15 S/N 9A0550 thru S/N 0B0667
12 7085403 1 Support, Controller
13 8303697 5 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 5/16-18 x 3/4
14 8305906 5 Nut, Retainer
15 8307004 5 Lockwasher 5/16
ltems 16 thru 19 S/N 0B0668 And After
16 7091323 1 Support, Controller
) 17 8303697 3 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 5/16-18 x 3/4
‘ 18 8305906 3 Nut, Retainer
19 8307004 3 Lockwasher 5/16
9038 2.1 8

“

Origin 2/90



3.1

CONVERTER AND TRANSMISSION HOUSINGS
(FUNK)

PB0121

9038
Origin 2/90

e



CONVERTER AND TRANSMISSION HOUSINGS

(FUNK)
I:f: Part Number Qty. Description
1 CF4001899 1 Cover, Input
2 CFF66012S 1 Fitting, Grease
3 CFF13005000f 12 Nut, Hex
4 CFF15003 12 Lockwasher, External Tooth
5 CFF1003028 12 Capscrew
6 CF4005430 1 Front Housing Assembly
7 CFF68105 1 Breather
8 CFF321006 1 Bushing, Reducer
9 CF40A1556 1 Converter Release Valve Assembly
10 | CFF1900316 1 Plug, Pipe
11 CF40A6018 1 Plug, Sump Screen
12 | CF4006404 1 Gasket
13 | CFF1900312 1 Piug, Pipe
14 | CF4104019 1 Rear Housing Assembly
15 | CF4001123 2 Bushing, Locating
16 | CFF1005032 1 Capscrew
16A | CFF1005028 1 Capscrew
17 | CFF1005040 2 Capscrew
18 | CFF1005036 4 Capscrew
19 [ CF4004531 1 Drain Plug Assembly
20 | CFF37060916( 1 O-Ring
21 | CF4104067 1 Gasket, Main
22 | CFF190034 2 Plug, Pipe
23 | CFF1005088 2 Capscrew
24 | CF4004530 1 Tube, Suction
25 |[CF4104010 1 Dipstick
26 | CF4005072 1 Tube, Dipstick
27 | CF4000855 1 Ring, Seal
28 | CFF39010156 1 Ring, Snap
29 | CFF41308R 1 Bearing
30 | CF4004100 1 Retainer, Plate
31 | CFF100108 2 Capscrew
32 [ CF4004990 1 Shaft, input (23T)
33 | CFF5551625 1 Thrust, Race
34 |[CF4004111 1 Gear, Aux. Pump
35 | CFF621305K 1 Bearing
36 | CFF1121810 2 Screw, Cap
37 | CF40A4009 1 Support, Turbine Stator
38 | CFF5524458 1 Race, Thrust
39 | CFF5514458 1 Bearing, Needle Thrust
40 | CF4004112 1 Gear, Aux. Pump Drive
41 | CFF40113 1 Bearing
42 | CF4003091 1 Seal, Oil
43 | CF4004700 1 Gasket, Housing
44 | CF4004119 1 Housing, Impeller Gear
45 | CFF18002 6 Washer
46 | CFF1002032 6 Screw, Cap
47 | CF4005296 1 Sleeve Bore, Rear Cover
9038 3.1

“

Origin 2/90



CONVERTER GROUP
(FUNK)

! 5
/

! 8
<,/

@
S ~
s

~ e

PBO131

3 . 2 9038

Origin 2/90



—

CONVERTER GROUP

(FUNK)
I:le: Part Number Qty. Description

1 CFF79117G5 1 Nut

2 |CF4005552 1 Washer, Flat

3 CF4101231 1 Yoke, Front

4 [CFF65181 1 Seal, Oil

5 |CFF40208S 1 Bearing

6 |CFF39000315 1 Ring, Snap

7 |CFF1003020 12 Screw, Cap

8 |CFF16202 12 Lockwasher

9 |CF4145198 1 Shaft, Converter Input
10 |CFF1002520H8NP| 20 Capscrew

11 |CF4045767 1 Front Cover Assembly
12 |CF4045236 1 Seal

13 |CFF460268 1 Bearing

14 |(CFF5543244 2 Race, Thrust

15 |CFF5503244 1 Bearing, Needle Thrust
16  |CF4045887 1 Hub, Turbine

17 |CF4045884 1 Turbine

18 |CF4045901 4 Washer, Thrust

19 [CFF5513650 2 Bearing, Needle Thrust
20 |CF4003456 2 Ring, Internal Retaining
21 |CF4045899 2 Retainer, Clutch

22 |CF4045493 1 Race, Inner Clutch

23 |CF4045577 1 Impeller

24 (CF4003680 28 Washer, Flat

25 |[CFF100208 8 Bolt, Place

26 |CFF1300400U| 20 Nut, Hex

27 |CFF37010045 1 O-Ring

28 |CF4000497 1 Seal, Ring

29 |CFF80100231 1 Ring, Retaining

30 ([CF4045607 1 Hub, Impeller

31 |CF4045081 1 Sprag Clutch Assembly
32 |[CF4045726 1 Race, Outer Clutch

33 |CF4045911 1 Stator

9038

3.2

T,
Origin 2/90



TRANSMISSION IDLER, PUMP, OUTPUT & BRAKE
(FUNK)

PBO141

3 . 3 . 9038

Origin 2/90



TRANSMISSION IDLER, PUMP, OUTPUT & BRAKE

(FUNK)

I:f:' Part Number Qty. Description
1 CF4004519 1 Gear, Idler
2 CFF58602 1 Bearing
3 CFF37030231 1 O-Ring
4 CF4004518 1 Shaft, ldler
5 CFF18005 1 Washer
6 CFF1005088 1 Capscrew
7 CF40A4282 1 Pump Assembly (Includes ltems 8 thru 24A)
8 CFF460168 2 Bearing
9 CF4004952 1 Drive Shaft Assembly
10 CFF81598 1 Ring, Retaining
11 CFF5531625 2 Race, Thrust
12 CFF37030220 2 O-Ring
13 CFF37020152 2 O-Ring
14 CF40A4279 1 Plate, Wear
15 CF4003256 1 Gerotor, Pump
16 CFF37010014 2 O-Ring
17 CFF1003036 4 Screw, Cap
18 CFF1003040 1 Screw, Cap
19 CF4004464 2 Bushing, Locating
20 CFF65257 1 Seal, Ol
21 CFF37030242 1 O-Ring
22 CF40A4148 1 PTO Shaft Assembly
23 CF4004339 1 Key, PTO Shaft
24 CF40A4281 1 Housing, Pump PTO
24A CFF1141412 2 Screw, Soc Head
25 CF4004551 1 Shaft, Output
26 CFF65239 1 Seal, Ol
27 CFF58051 1 Cone, Bearing
28 CFF58544 1 Cup, Bearing
29 CF4004550 1 Gear, Output
30 CFF39010287 1 Ring, Snap
31 CFF37030276 1 O-Ring
32 CF4004731 1 Retainer, Bearing
33 CFF58540 1 Cup, Bearing
34 CFF58047 1 Cone, Bearing
35 CFF65270 1 Seal, Oil
36 CFF1005020 8 Capscrew
37 CFF13006000 6 Nut, Hex
38 CF40A4255 1 Disk, 11"
39 CF4004545 1 Yoke
40 CFF16202 6 Washer, Lock
41 CFF1003520 6 Capscrew
42 CF4004534 1 Shim Pack (Includes 2 of each of the following sizes-
.002, .003, .005, .010, & .020)
43 CF4001217 1 O-Ring, Flange
44 CF4010464 1 Washer, Yoke
45 CFF1007520H8 1 Screw,Cap
46 CFF1005024 4 Capscrew
47 CF40A4254 1 Bracket, Support
48 CF4003783 1 Caliper Assembly w/Pads
49 CF40A1311 1 Retainer, Pin
50 CFF2400775 2 Pin, Clevis
KITS
8102406 1 Service Kit, Brake Pads
9038 3-3

Origin 2/90



3.4

TRANSMISSION GEAR AND CLUTCH
(FUNK)

PB0151

9038

Origin 2/90

g



TRANSMISSION GEAR AND CLUTCH

(FUNK)

I::::‘ Part Number Qty. Description

1 CFF81687 6 Ring, Retainer

2 CF4004957 3 Retainer

3 CF4005413 3 Seal, Lip Ring

4 CF4007180 12 Spring

5 CF4104077 3 Ring, Backup

6 CF4104012 3 Piston, Clutch

7 CFF37020131 3 O-Ring

8 CF4005322 1 Clutch Shaft Assembly

9 CF4004144 5 Washer, Thrust

10 |CF4005524 21 Plate, Clutch

11 CF40RC7951 21 Plate, Clutch Separator

12 |CF4004839 3 Retainer, Clutch

13 | CF4003640 3 Ring, Snap

14 | CFF4903016 3 Bearing

15 | CFF400855 4 Seal, Ring

16 |CF4003778 1 Bearing

17 |CF4004161 1 Gear & Hub Assembly (33T)
18 |CF4004184 1 Gear & Hub Assembly (53T)
19 |CFF81500225| 2 Ring, Snap

20 |CF40A4034 1 Hub Clutch Assembly

21 CFF40211 1 Bearing

22 |CFF5532435 1 Race, Thrust

23 |CFF81650 1 Ring, Snap

24 |CFF37020129 1 O-Ring

25 |CF4004670 1 Gear & Hub Assembly (21T)

9038

3.4

“

Origin 2/90



3.5

TRANSMISSION GEAR AND CLUTCH 2nd STAGE
(FUNK)

PBO161

9038

Origin 2/90



S

N

TRANSMISSION GEAR AND CLUTCH 2nd STAGE

(FUNK)

Item

Part Number

Qty.

Description

— bt ot et b ) b b b b
NN S ocoJIooromoo©@®NOOTAWN =

CF4004161
CF4004144
CFF81687
CF4004957
CF4007180
CF4003640
CF4004839
CF40RC7951
CF4005524
CF4104012
CF4104077
CFF37020131
CF4005321
CFF4903016
CF4003778
CF4005413
CFF621309W
CFF41209
CF4004520
CF4004507
CFF40108
CF4000855

Gear & Hub Assembly (33T)
Washer, Thrust

Ring, Retainer

Ring, Ret. Snap

Spring

Ring, Snap

Retainer, Clutch

Plate, Clutch Separator
Plate, Clutch

Piston, Clutch

Ring, Backup

O-Ring

Outer Shaft Assembly
Bearing

Bearing

Seal, Ring

Bearing

Bearing

Gear, (36T)

Shaft & Gear Assembly
Bearing

Seal, Ring

9038

3.5

o

Origin 2/90



CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY
(FUNK)

PB 0171

3 -6 9038

e
Origin 2/90



CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY

(FUNK)
> I::,:n Part Number Qty. Description
1 CF4005006 1 Valve Body
2 CF4104020 1 Gasket, Valve Body
3 CF4004248 1 Plug, Brake Cutoff
4 CFF37060916| 2 O-Ring
5 CF40A4291 1 Piston
6 CF4004237 2 O-Ring
7 CFF56870 1 Needle, Roller
8 CF4004236 1 Valve, Press. Regulator
9 CFF1002036 7 Screw, Cap
10 CFF17030516] 10 Washer, Flat
11 CF4001079 2 Spring, Detent
12 CFF74000120 2 Ball
13 CF4004699 1 Fork, Stop
14 CF4004737 1 Stem Assembly
15 CF4001091 1 Plug
16 CFF65227 2 Seal, Qil
17 | CF4004698 1 Stem
18 CFF3900093 1 Ring, Snap
19 CF40A4229 1 Seat
20 CF40A4259 1 Poppet Assembly (Includes items 21 & 22)
21 CF40A4258 1 Poppet
22 CFF3901037 1 Ring, Snap
23 CF4001617 1 Guide, Spring
/ 24 | CF4004240 1 Spring, Return Feathering
25 CF4001284 1 O-Ring
26 CF4001618 1 Plug, Spring Return
27 CFF1002044 3 Screw, Cap
28 CFF190012 4 Plug, Pipe
29 CFF91001 1 Switch, Neutral Start
30 CF4004247C 1 Plug, Orifice
31 CFF190032 1 Plug, Pipe
32 CF4004993 3 Spacer, Spring
33 CF40A4252 1 Spring, Main Reg.
34 CF4004243 1 Spring, Accumulator
35 CF40A4046 1 Piston, Accumulator
36 CFF37060916( 1 O-Ring
37 CF4001080 1 Plug, Dump Valve
\
/

9038 3 . 6

e~ e =
Origin 2/90



CONVERTER AND TRANSMISSION HOUSINGS
(CLARK) o

PB 0181

3 -7 9038

Origin 2/90




CONVERTER AND TRANSMISSION HOUSINGS
(CLARK)

)
/ I:f:‘ Part Number Qty. Description
1 8032510 1 Stud, Pump Mounting
2 8032511 1 Stud, Pump Mounting
3 8032500 1 Gasket, Pump to Converter Housing
4 8032501 2 O-Ring
5 8032502 1 Charging Pump Assembly
6 8032503 42 Lockwasher
7 8032504 1 Screw
8 8032505 2 Screw
9 8032506 2 Nut, Stud
10 8320254 1 Filter Assembly
11 8032508 2 Plug, Pipe
12 8032509 1 Breather, Air
13 8032561 11 Lockwasher
14 8032547 11 Screw
15 8032548 1 Housing, Converter
16 8032515 2 Plug, Pipe
17 8032516 2 Plug, Pipe
18 8032517 1 Sleeve, Converter Housing
19 8032520 16 Screw
20 8032519 1 Gasket, Screen
21 8032518 1 Screen Assembly
22 8032549 1 Gasket, Front Cover
23 8033188 1 Drain Hose Assembly
24 8033189 1 Adaptor, Hose
25 8033193 1 Cover, Converter Housing Front
26 8033198 1 Seal, Front Cover Qil
27 8032541 2 Screw and Lockwasher
. 28 8032542 1 Support, Bearing
\ 29 8032543 1 Ring, Retaining
/ 30 8033199 1 Bearing, Pump Drive Gear
31 8032545 1 Ring, Locating
32 8032546 1 Gear, Drive
33 8033296 2 Capscrew
34 8033297 2 Lockwasher
35 8033298 1 Cover, Pump Mounting
36 8033299 1 Rear Brg. Cap Assembly, Low Shaft (Includes item 37)
37 8032526 1 Plug
38 8033300 1 Rear Cover and Plug Assembly (Includes item 39)
39 8032516 1 Plug, Pipe
40 8032521 3 Pin, Dowel
41 8033301 20 Screw
42 8033302 1 Gasket, Rear Cover to Case
43 8032523 4 O-Ring
44 8033303 1 Plug, Bore
45 8033314 1 Transmission Case Assembly (Includes items 46 thru 55)
46 8032522 4 Sleeve, Tube
.47 8032538 1 Tube, Pressure
48 8032532 2 O-Ring
49 8033304 1 Suction Tube Assembly
50 8032535 2 Lockwasher
51 8032536 2 Screw
52 8033305 1 Lube Tube, Clutch
53 8033306 1 Tube, Third Speed
54 8033307 1 Sleeve, Tube
55 8033308 1 Plug, Pressure
56 8032537 1 Gasket, Housing to Case
57 8033309 1 Tube Assembly, Dipstick
58 8033310 1 Dipstick
59 8032539 1 Plug, Pipe
60 8032528 2 Plug, Drain
’ 61 8033311 1 Baffle, Oil
) 62 8033312 1 Screw
- 63 8033313 1 Clip, Suction Tube
9038 3.7

T, ]
Origin 2/90



CONVERTER GROUP
(CLARK)

PB 0191

3-8 9038

Origin 2/90




—r

CONVERTER GROUP
(CLARK)

I::: Part Number Qty. Description
1 8032541 2 Screw & Lockwasher, Bearing Support
2 8032545 4 Ring, Locating
3 8032542 1 Support, Bearing
4 8032550 1 Ring, Retaining
5 8032551 1 Bearing, Gear
6 8032552 1 Gear, Pump Drive
7 8032554 1 Lockball, Stub Shaft
8 8032555 1 Shaft, Stub
9 8042543 2 Ring, Retaining
10 8033199 1 Bearing Shaft
11 8032553 1 Gear , Idler
12 8032556 1 Oil Baffle Assembly
13 8032558 1 Ring, Piston
14 8032559 1 Spring, Expander
15 8032560 1 Support, Stator
16 8032563 1 Ring, Snap
17 8032564 1 Ring, Piston
18 8032565 1 Ring, Retaining
19 8032566 1 Washer, Locating
20 8032567 1 Bearing, Shaft
21 8032568 1 Turbine Shaft & Ret. Ring (Includes ltem #22)
22 8032620 1 Ring, Retaining
23 8032562 6 Screw, Stator Support
24 8032561 6 Lockwasher, Stator Support
25 8032574 1 Rev. idler Gear Bearing Assembly
26 8033195 1 Nut, Ret. Plate
27 8032573 1 Gear, Idler
28 8033194 2 Plate, Thrust
29 8033192 1 Lockball, Idler Shaft
30 8033191 1 O-Ring, Idler Shaft
31 8033190 1 Shaft, Reverse Idler
32 8032578 1 Ring, Retaining
33 8032579 1 Member, Reaction
34 8032580 1 Spacer, Impeller to Hub Bearing
35 8032581 8 Screw, Impeller to Hub
36 8032582 4 Locktab, Impeller to Hub Bearing
37 8032583 1 Impeller
38 8032584 1 O-Ring, Impeller Hub
39 8032585 1 Gear, Impeller Hub
40 8032586 1 Bearing, Gear
41 8032587 2 Ring, Retaining
42 8032588 1 Hub, Turbine
43 8032589 1 Turbine
44 8033196 1 Ring, Screw
45 8033197 12 Screw, Turbine to Hub
46 8032595 1 O-Ring, Impeller to Cover
47 8032592 1 Ring, Locating
48 8032593 1 Bearing, Hub
49 8033384 1 Cover, Impeller
50 8032594 1 Washer, Retaining
51 8033385 1 O-Ring, Input Shaft
52 8033386 1 Shaft, Input
53 8033373 1 Bearing, Input Shaft
54 8032597 34 Screw & Washer Assembly

9038 3 L 8

A, ]
Origin 2/90



TRANSMISSION GEAR GROUPS —FORWARD, REVERSE, LOW & 2ND
(CLARK)

PB 0201

3 -9 9038

Origin 2/90

—"



TRANSMISSION GEAR GROUPS—FORWARD, REVERSE, LOW & 2ND

(CLARK)

I:f: Part Number Qty. Description

1 8032652 3 Ring, Piston

2 8032651 1 Ring, Retaining

3 8032650 1 Ring, Snap

4 8032649 1 Bearing, Front

5 8032648 1 Bearing, Gear

6 8032645 1 Ring, Retaining

7 8032647 1 Spacer, Bearing

8 8032646 1 Rev. Clutch Gear & Ret. Ring Assembly (Includes Item 9)

9 8032620 1 Ring, Retaining

10 8032645 1 Ring, Retaining

11 8032644 1 Bearing, Gear

12 8032640 2 Ring, Snap

13 8032639 10 Spring, Return

14 8032638 2 Spacer, Spring

15 8032615 2 Spring, Return

16 8032616 2 Retainer, Spring

17 8032617 2 Ring, Snap

18 8032643 1 Bearing, Rear

19 8032623 3 Ring, Snap

20 8032642 1 2nd Clutch Gear & Ret. Ring Assembly (Includes Item 21)
21 8032620 1 Ring, Retaining

22 8032641 1 Bearing, Pilot

23 8032637 3 Ring, Piston

24 8033355 1 Ring, Retaining

25 8032635 1 Sleeve, Ring

26 8032634 1 Bearing, Rear

27 8033356 1 Ring, Retaining

28 8033357 1 Gear, Forward Shaft

29 8032633 1 Bearing, Front

30 8032632 1 Spacer, Bearing

31 8032628 2 Bearing, Gear

32 8032629 2 Ring, Locating

33 8032631 1 Spacer, Gear

34 8033358 1 Low Shaft Gear, Hub & Ret. Ring Assembly (Includes ltem 35)
35 8032620 1 Ring, Retaining

36 8032622 1 Bearing, Rear

37 8032566 1 Washer, Support

38 8032614 1 Ring, Piston

39 8032624 1 O-Ring, Cap

40 8032626 4 Stud, Cap

41 8032503 4 Lockwasher, Stud

42 8032506 4 Nut, Stud

43 8032625 1 O-Ring, Cap

9038
Origin 2/90

3.9




TRANSMISSION GEAR GROUPS — OUTPUT, IDLER & THIRD
(CLARK)

SEE TRANSMISSION
BRAKE — CLARK

PB 0211

3-1 0 9038

Origin 2/90

v
S

—



TRANSMISSION GEAR GROUPS — OUTPUT, IDLER & THIRD

(CLARK)
> I:f:' Part Number Qty. Description
1 8033353 1 Pin, Roll
2 8033352 1 Race, Piston Ring Outer
3 8032652 2 Ring, Piston
4 8033350 1 Ring, Retaining
5 8032628 1 Bearing, Front
6 8033351 1 Ring, Locating
7 8032615 1 Spring, Return
8 8032616 1 Retainer, Spring
9 8032617 1 Ring, Snap
10 8032643 1 Bearing, Pilot
11 8033359 1 3rd Clutch Disc Hub & Ret. Ring Assembly (Includes tem #12)
12 8032620 1 Ring, Retaining
13 8033360 1 Carrier, Bearing
14 8033361 1 Ring, Locating
15 8033362 2 Ring, Locating
16 8033363 1 Bearing, Hub
17 8033364 1 Ring, Retaining
18 8033370 1 ldler Gear & Shaft Assembly
19 8033365 1 Bearing, Rear
20 8033366 1 Washer, Support
21 8033367 1 Ring, Retainer
22 8033368 1 O-Ring, Cap
N 28 8032626 4 Stud, Cap
/|l 24 8033369 1 Cap, Bearing
25 8032503 4 Lockwasher, Bearing Cap
26 8032506 4 Nut, Bearing Cap
27 8033372 1 Nut, Flange
28 8033371 1 Washer, Flange
29 8032611 1 O-Ring, Flange
30 8032609 4 Nut, Stud
31 8033378 1 Cap, Rear Bearing
32 8033379 1 O-Ring, Cap
33 8033380 1 O-Ring, Cap
34 8033381 1 Spacer, Bearing to Flange
35 8032627 4 Stud, Cap
36 8032605 1 Seal, Ol
37 8032604 1 Bearing, Rear
38 8033375 1 Gear, Output Shatft (46T)
39 8033376 1 Spacer, Gear
40 8033377 1 Shaft, Output
41 8033374 1 Spacer, Gear
42 8033373 1 Bearing, Front
43 8033198 1 Seal, Ol
44 8033383 1 Flange, Front Output
45 8032608 4 LLockwasher
)
9038 3.1 0

*
Origin 2/90



TRANSMISSION CLUTCH GROUPS
(CLARK)

&= T S
2 (] R \%a A )
o W 5 % %
1 1} %) % o)
& 0 )
R g M % albll ) 2
0 lR L
% b 09
3 &5 e/ 5 & 5
N & 8 & &5
§ & St/ S e
g 5 &
1] l"’ le’ o IL) “Anan I..'b =
PB 0221

3-11 9038

Origin 2/90




TRANSMISSION CLUTCH GROUPS

(CLARK)

l:f: Part Number Qty. Description

1 8032653 1 Ring, Snap

2 8032654 1 Backing Plate

3 8032655 8 Disc, Clutch Inner

4 8032656 8 Disc, Clutch Quter

5 8032657 1 Piston, Clutch

6 8032658 1 Ring, Outer Piston

7 8032659 1 Seal, Inner Piston

8 8033387 1 Low Clutch, Shaft, Drum & Bleed Valve Assembly

9 8032653 1 Ring, Snap

10 8032654 1 Backing Plate

11 8032661 8 Disc, Cluich Inner

12 8032656 8 Disc, Clutch Quter

13 8033346 1 Piston, Clutch

14 8032658 1 Ring, Clutch Piston - Outer

15 8032659 1 Ring, Clutch Piston - Inner

16 8033347 1 Forward Shaft, Drum & Plug Assembly
17 8032653 1 Ring, Snap

18 8032654 1 Backing Plate

19 8032661 6 Disc, Clutch Inner

20 8032656 6 Disc, Clutch Quter

21 8032663 1 Clutch Piston Assembly

22 8032658 1 Seal, Outer Clutch Piston

23 8032659 1 Seal, Inner Clutch Piston

24 8033344 1 3rd Clutch Shaft, Drum & Plug Assembly
25 8032653 1 Ring, Snap

26 8032654 1 Backing Plate

27 8032661 8 Disc, Clutch Inner

28 8032656 8 Disc, Clutch Quter

29 8033346 1 Piston, Clutch

30 8032658 1 Seal, Outer Clutch Piston

31 8032659 1 Seal, Inner Clutch Piston

32 8032665 1 Rev. & 2nd Shaft, Drum & Plug Assembly
33 8032659 1 Seal, Inner Clutch Piston

34 8032658 1 Seal, Outer Piston Clutch

35 8032663 1 Piston, Clutch

36 8032656 6 Disc, Clutch Outer

37 8032661 6 Disc, Clutch Inner

38 8033345 1 Backing Plate

39 8032653 1 Ring, Snap

9038 3.1 1

.- — - - |
Origin 2/90



CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY
(CLARK)

@/4

LESS DECLUTCH

HYDRAULIC DECLUTCH

PB 0231

9038

3.12

Origin 2/90



CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY

(CLARK)

3 Item

Part Number

Qty.

Description

B3slisarianiocoNoanrmy

e

8032666
8032561
8032667
8032671
8032672
8032673
8032676
8032679
8032682
8032681
8032675
8032680
8032676
8032678
8032677
8032674
8032675
8032668
8032669
8032670

NN 2 = = AN W =

Screw, Valve To Converter Hsg.
Lockwasher, Valve To Converter Hsg. Screw
Control Valve Assembly (Includes ltems 4 thru 8)
Plug
Spool, Valve
Spring, Control Valve
Spool Stop, Valve
Control Valve Hsg. Assembly (Includes ltems 9 thru 17)
Speed Selector Spool & Plug Assembly (Includes ltem 10)
Plug
Seal, Ol
Plug, Pipe
Spool Stop, Valve
Pin, Switch Actuating
Switch, Neutral
Spool, Forward & Reverse Valve
Seal, Ol
Gasket, Control Valve
Ball, Detent
Spring, Detent

9038

3.12

Origin 2/90



9038
A

Origin 2/90



TRANSMISSION BRAKE — CLARK

PB 0241

I:f:_‘ Part Number Qty. Description
8033206 1 Brake Assembly (Includes Items 1 thru 7)

1 8033207 1 Plate, Backing

2 8033208 1 Roller

3 8033209 1 Lever, Actuating

4 8033210 1 Brake Shoe and Lining Assembly (Includes Items 5 & 6)
5 See Kits 40 Rivet, Lining

6 See Kits 2 Lining

7 8033211 2 Spring, Return

8 8033382 1 Flange, Brake

9 8032561 6 Lockwasher, Drum to Flange

10 8033212 6 Screw

11 8033213 1 Drum, Brake

12 8033214 4 Screw, Backing Plate

13 8033217 4 Lockwasher, Backing Plate

14 8033224 4 Spacer

15 8033372 1 Nut, Flange

16 8033371 1 Washer, Flange

17 8032611 1 O-Ring, Flange

KITS
8033227 1 Kit, Brake Lining & Rivet (Includes the following)
20 Rivet, Lining
1 Lining

9038

3.13

Origin 2/90



TRANSMISSION MOUNTING — CLARK

MACHINE
FRONT

PB 0251

Item

No Part Number Qty. Deécription
1 8841013 1 Transmission
2 7077842 2 Bracket, Trans. Mounting
3 7054351 4 Washer, Rebound
4 8278007 4 Mount, Rubber
5 8303639 4 Screw, Hex Hd. Cap, 3/4 -10 x 3" GR.5
6 8305619 4 Locknut, Hex 3/4 - 10
7 8303527 8 Screw, Hex Hd. Cap, 3/4-10x 1 1/4 GR.5
8 8307010 8 Lockwasher, 3/4
KITS
8033223 1 Long Drop Transmission Gasket & Sealing Kit
8032959 1 Converter Section Gasket & Sealing Kit

9038

- R EEEEE———

Origin 2/90



R

TRANSMISSION MOUNTING
(FUNK)

MACHINE
FRONT

PB 0281

l:f:_‘ Part Number Qty. Description
1 8841017 1 Transmission
2 7068502 1 Bracket, Trans. Left Rear
3 7068422 2 Bracket, Trans. (Right & Left Front)
4 | 7077692 1 Bracket, Trans. (Right Rear)
5 7054351 4 Washer, Rebound
6 8278007 4 Mount, Rubber
7 8303639 4 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 3/4-10x3 Gr5
8 8305619 4 Nut, Lock 3/4 - 10
9 8303699 10 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 5/8 -11 x 1-1/4 Gr 5
10 8307009 12 Washer, Lock 5/8
11 7092921 1 Bracket Kit, Filter Mount (S/N 9A0550 thru S/N 0B0682)
7092882 1 Bracket, Filter Mount (S/N 0B0683 and After)
12 8303712 2 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2 Gr 5
9038 3.1 5

L
Origin 2/90



DRIVE SHAFT — ENGINE TO TRANSMISSION

ALTERNATE
PART

(DEUTZ ONLY)

PB 0271

':f:‘ Part Number | Qty. Description
7084092 Drive Shaft Complete - Engine to Transmission (Includes ltems 1 thru 8)
1 8880009 1 Spider & Bearing Assembly (Includes ltems 2 thru 5)
2 8520001 1 Fitting, Grease 1/8 NPT
3 8303116 4 Screw, Hex Hd. 3/8 -24 x 2 GR 8
4 8307005 8 Lockwasher 3/8
5 8303115 4 Screw, Hex Hd. Cap, 3/8 - 24 x 1 GR 8
6 NSS* Slip Yoke & Tube Assembly (Includes ltems 7 & 8)
7 8520001 1 Fitting, Grease 1/8 NPT
8 8882005 1 Kit, Dust Cap
* Item 6 is serviced as a balanced assembly only.
Order drive shaft complete.
31 6 9038

L ___________________________________ -

Origin 2/90



DRIVE SHAFT — ENGINE TO TRANSMISSION
(JOHN DEERE, PERKINS, FORD)

/ h
ALTERNATE ‘ \/
PART

6 PB 0271
I:‘lec',“ Part Number Qty. Description
7068832 1 Drive Shaft Complete - Engine to Transmission (Includes items 1 thru 8)

1 8880009 1 Spider & Bearing Assembly (Includes ltems 2 thru 5)

2 8520001 1 Fitting, Grease 1/8 NPT

3 8303116 4 Screw, Hex Hd., 3/8-24 x2GR. 8

4 8307005 8 Lockwasher 3/8

5 8303115 4 Screw, Hex Hd.,3/8-24 x1GR. 8

6 NSS* 1 Slip Yoke & Tube Assembly (Includes Items 7 & 8)

7 8520001 1 Fitting, Grease 1/8 NPT

8 8882005 1 Kit, Dust Cap

* Item 6 is serviced as a balanced assembly.
Order drive shaft complete.
9038 3.1 7

s
Origin 2/90



DRIVE SHAFT — FRONT & REAR
(CLARK)

RETAINING - 3
RING o

PB 0291

Item

No Part Number Qty. Description
7068812 1 Front Drive Shaft Assembly - Complete (Includes items 1 thru 8)
7068822 1 Rear Drive Shaft Assembly - Complete (Includes items 1 thru 8)
1 8880009 2 Spider & Bearing Assembly (Includes ltems 2 thru 5)
2 8520001 1 Fitting, Grease 1/8 NPT
3 8303116 4 Screw, Hex Hd. 3/8 -24 x 2 GR 8
4 8307005 8 Lockwasher 3/8
5 8303115 4 Screw, Hex Hd. Cap, 3/8-24x 1 GR 8
6 NSS* Slip Yoke & Tube Assembly (Includes ltems 7 & 8)
7 8520001 1 Fitting, Grease 1/8 NPT
8 8882005 1 Kit, Dust Cap
* Item 6 is serviced as a balanced assembly only.
Order drive shaft complete.
31 8 9038

| -

Origin-2/90



DRIVE SHAFT — FRONT & REAR
(FUNK)

(I
I
I
S

FELT o
A RETAINING

\@ RING

i\
; N
|

PB 021

'::":‘ Part Number | Qty. Description

7073802 1 Front Drive Shaft Assembly - Complete (Includes items 1 thru 8)

7077152 1 Rear Drive Shaft Assembly - Complete (Includes items 1 thru 8)
1 8880009 2 Spider & Bearing Assembly (Includes tems 2 thru 5)
2 8520001 1 Fitting, Grease 1/8 NPT
3 8303116 4 Screw, Hex Hd. 3/8 -24 x 2 GR 8
4 8307005 8 Lockwasher 3/8
5 8303115 4 Screw, Hex Hd. Cap, 3/8-24 x 1 GR 8
6 NSS* Slip Yoke & Tube Assembly (Includes ltems 7 & 8)
7 8520001 1 Fitting, Grease 1/8 NPT
8 8882005 1 Kit, Dust Cap

* ltem 6 is serviced as a balanced assembly only.
Order drive shaft complete.
9038 3.1 9

L -4
Origin 2/90




DIFFERENTIAL CARRIER — FRONT AND REAR AXLE

T 20

/ /
B A 22
N

3-20 9038

Origin 2/90




DIFFERENTIAL CARRIER — FRONT AND REAR AXLE

I:‘f:‘ Part Number Qty. Description
1 8040634 1 Nut, Bevel Pinion
2 8040635 1 Washer, Bevel Pinion Nut
3 8040670 1 Yoke, Companion (Includes item 4)
4 8040669 1 Deflector, Yoke
5 8040637 1 Seal, Oil
6 8040638 1 Cone, Bearing Outer
7 8040640 1 Cage, Bevel Pinion Bearing (Includes items 8 & 9)
8 8040639 1 Cup, Bevel Bearing Outer
9 8040651 1 Cup, Bevel Bearing Inner -
10 See Kits AR Spacer, Bevel Pinion Bearing .153
See Kits AR Spacer, Bevel Pinion Bearing .154
See Kits AR Spacer, Bevel Pinion Bearing .155
See Kits AR Spacer, Bevel Pinion Bearing .156 Use combinations of
See Kits AR Spacer, Bevel Pinion Bearing .157 — two of these spacers
See Kits AR Spacer, Bevel Pinion Bearing .158 for service
See Kits AR Spacer, Bevel Pinion Bearing .164
See Kits AR Spacer, Bevel Pinion Bearing .170
See Kits AR Spacer, Bevel Pinion Bearing .182
See Kits AR Spacer, Bevel Pinion Bearing .176 |
11 8040652 1 Cone, Pinion Bearing Inner
12 8040675 1 Bevel Gear 5.83 -1 (Includes item 13)
13 NSS 1 Pinion, Bevel
14 8040737 1 Bearing, Bevel Pinion - Rear
15 8040679 1 Lockring, Pinion
16 8040654 3 Shim, Pinion Bearing Cage .005
17 8040655 4 Shim, Pinion Bearing Cage .010
18 8040656 1 Shim, Pinion Bearing Cage .003
19 8040657 1 Carrier, Differential (Includes item 20)
20 NSS 2 Cap, Differential Carrier
21 8040625 1 Plug Level
22 8040659 2 Pin, Cotter
23 8040663 4 Washer
24 8040662 4 Capscrew
25 8040664 2 Ring, Adjusting
26 8033315 1 Cup, Differential Case Bearing - Plain Half
27 8040665 1 Cup, Differential Case Bearing - Flange Half
28 8033316 1 Cone, Differential Case Bearing - Plain Half
29 8040666 1 Cone, Differential Case Bearing - Flange Half
30 8040667 8 Capscrew
31 8040629 20 Washer
32 8040676 1 Differential Case (Includes item 33)
33 NSS 1 Differential Case, Plain Half
34 8040660 4 Washer, Thrust
35 8040661 4 Pinion, Differential
36 8040671 2 Washer, Thrust
37 8040672 2 Gear, Side
38 8040673 1 Spider
39 8040674 12 Capscrew
40 8040678 12 Nut
41 8040636 8 Capscrew
42 8040626 1 Housing, Axle
43 8040625 1 Plug
44 8033317 1 Plug
45 8040628 1 Plug, Oil Drain
46 8040633 12 Capscrew, Short
47 8040631 2 Capscrew, Short
48 8040632 2 Capscrew, Long
49 8033324 12 Washer
50 8040630 4 Washer
KITS
8040738 AR Bevel Pinion Bearing Spacer Kit (Includes two each of item 10)

908 3.20

Origin 2/90



3.21

AXLE STEERING JOINTS

9038

Origin 2/90

e



AXLE STEERING JOINTS

':f: Part Number | Qty. Description

NOTE: Quantities listed are for one complete axie

1 8040717 2 Seal, Oil - Differential Housing & Universal Joint
2 8040622 2 Sleeve Assembly
3 8040722 2 Bushing, Differential Housing & Universal Joint
4 8040623 4 Plug, Trunnion Arm King Pin
5 8040624 4 Bushing, Trunnion Arm King Pin
6 8033319 4 Fitting, Grease
7 8040706 16 Capscrew
8 8040720 2 Cap, Steer Knuckle - Upper
9 8040709 10 Shim, Steer Knuckle Cap .003
10 8040710 8 Shim, Steer Knuckle Cap .005
11 8040711 4 Shim, Steer Knuckle Cap .020
12 8040732 1 Flange, Steer Knuckle (Right Front, Left Rear)
8040733 1 Flange, Steer Knuckle (Left Front, Right Rear)
13 8040708 2 Washer, Steer Knuckle Thrust
14 8040707 2 Cap, Steer Knuckle - Lower
15 8033320 8 Capscrew
16 8040712 20 Capscrew
17 8040663 28 Washer
18 8033321 2 Spindle, Wheel Bearing (Inciudes items 19 & 20)
19 8040716 1 Bushing, Spindle
20 8040717 2 Seal, Oil - Spindle & Universal Joint
21 8040700 2 Universal Joint Assembly
22 8040734 4 Shaft, Quter Yoke
23 8040735 4 Shaft, Inner Yoke
24 8040736 4 Universal Joint
KITS
8040477 1 Kit, Heavy Duty Trunnion Arm King Pin Bushing

For use in highly abrasive soil conditions.

NOTE: If this kit is ever installed on an axle, the
standard service parts listed above cannot
be used to service the parts in this kit.
(This kit includes enough new service parts
of items 1, 5, 7 thru 11, 13, 14, 20 and

item 20 on page 3.22 to service both wheel
ends of one complete axle)
9038 3.2 1

L e e
Origin 2/90



3.22

WHEEL END — FRONT AND REAR AXLE

aaaaaa

9038

]

Origin 2/90



WHEEL END — FRONT AND REAR AXLE

I::: Part Number Qty. Description
NOTE: Quantities listed are for one wheel end assembly.
1 8040628 1 Plug, Oil Level
2 8040682 16 Capscrew, Spider to Hub
3 8040683 3 Setscrew, Pinoin Shaft
4 8040684 1 Spider, Planetary Gear (Includes items 5 & 6)
5 8040695 3 Pinion, Planetary (19T)
6 8040696 3 Ring, Snap
7 8040685 1 Button, Thrust
8 8040686 1 Ring, Snap - Universal Joint Retainer
9 8040687 1 | Gear, Planetary Sun (20T)
10 8040689 1 Nut, Hub Bearing (Includes item 11)
11 8040688 1 Pin, Adjusting Nut
12 8040690 1 Gear, Planetary Ring (46T)
13 8040691 1 Cone, Hub Outer Bearing
14 8040692 1 Cup, Hub Outer Bearing
15 8040693 3 Shaft, Planetary Pinion
16 8040694 3 Washer, Thrust
17 8033322 1 Hub, Wheel (Includes items 18 & 19)
18 8040692 1 Cup, Hub Inner Bearing
19 8040691 1 Cone, Hub Inner Bearing
20 8040702 1 Seal, Oil - Wheel End Housing
21 8040703 1 Disc, Brake
22 8033323 12 Capscrew
23 8040663 12 Washer
24 8040698 8 Stud, Wheel
25 8040697 8 Nut, Wheel Stud
9038 3.22

N
Origin 2/90



DISC BRAKE ASSEMBLY

PB 0341

3.23 | 9038

]
Origin 2/90



DISC BRAKE ASSEMBLY

e

I:‘f: Part Number Qty. Description
NOTE: Quantities listed are for one brake assembly.
Four assemblies used per machine.
8040677 1 Disc Brake Assembly (Includes items 1 thru 13)
1 8033326 8 Capscrew
2 8033327 4 Plate, Housing
3 8033328 1 Housing, Brake
4 8033329 4 Plug
5 8033330 2 Bleed screw, Brake
6 8033331 1 Plug
7 8033332 4 Seal, Dust
8 8102012 4 Piston
9 8033334 4 Ring, Backing
10 8033335 4 O-Ring
11 8033336 2 O-Ring
12 8033337 2 Cap
13 See Kits 2 Brake Lining Assembly
14 8040658 8 Capscrew, Brake Mounting
15 8040668 8 Washer, Brake Mounting
KITS
8102611 1 Seal & Dust Cover Kit ( Includes items 7,9, 10 & 11) -
8102407 1 Brake Lining Kit
903 3.23

L ]
Origin 2/30 :



9038
S

Origin 2/90



TIE ROD & STEERING CYLINDER MOUNTING

PB 0351

':\le;“ Part Number | aQty. Description
1 8040701 2 Tie Rod Assembly (Includes items 2 thru 4)
2 NSS See item1| 1 Tube, Tie Rod
3 8340032 1 Socket Assembly, R. H. Thread (Includes nut, cotter pin)
4 8340033 1 Socket Assembly, L. H. Thread (includes nut, cotter pin)
5 8340025 8 Socket Assembly, Steering Cylinder (Includes item 6, nut, cotter pin & clamp)
6 18032816 8 Boot
9038 3.24

= e SRR A —
Origin 2/90



WHEELS AND TIRES

, %

3.25



WHEELS AND TIRES

I::,:n Part Number Qty. Description
1 7088732 2 Tire & Wheel Assembly, Right Side -14.00 x 24, 10 ply (Includes items 2 thru 4)
2 8786549 1 Stem, Valve
3 7069683 1 Wheel, 8.00 - 24 TGF
4 8780254 1 Tire, 14.00 - 24, 10 Ply
5 7088742 2 Tire & Wheel Assembly, Left Side - 14.00 x 24, 10 ply (Includes items 6 thru 8)
6 8786549 1 Stem, Valve
7 7069683 1 Wheel, 8.00 - 24 TGF
8 8780254 1 Tire, 14.00 - 24, 10 Ply
9 7091992 4 Tire & Wheel Assembly - Nondirectional - 13.00 x 24, 14 ply
(Includes items 10 thru 12)
10 8786549 1 Stem, Valve
11 7069683 1 Wheel, 8.00 - 24 TGF
12 8780264 1 Tire, 13.00 x 24 Michelin Radial
9038 325

*

Origin 2/90



ENGINE AND RADAITOR MOUNTING
(FORD — BSD 444T )

MACHINE
55 FRONT

1a

PB0370

41 9038

Origin 2/90

e’



S

N

ENGINE AND RADAITOR MOUNTING

(FORD — BSD 444T)

Item

-4
°

Part Number

Qty.

Description

BAADAPRDAARNGWWWWOWOWRWWNNPONNNONNMDN -1
B 28 AL E 0S5 NS R e 888U 8RS BB REN NS sIonrmnio0@NOTTAWN =

8262112
7077813
8278007
8541030
7079304
8180306
7067522
7079313
8303729
8303638
7054351
8305619
8405104
7058602
7057141
8305618
8303639
8305017
8307010
8303681
8307005
8307204
8904001
8278008
8307002
8303622
8277090
7079543
8307202
7069202
7085452
7085462
7090172
8403221
8277065
8033471
8270213
8406008
7090091
8220073
8276014
8277103
8033468
8033469
7054632
8033467
8033470
8307007
8303625
8303620
8307204
8310002
8305601
8307005
8033472
8033473
8307109
8303705
8022023
8307003
8303837
7090182

WARANNOARRWWASUIWWWRy = = =~ =0 — —

—
N

S WW-TNN—==2TOPNNNNOOO =~ —b b b =t b el b bk d b b b 2 1 00— — —

Engine, Ford BSD - 444T Diesel
Bracket, Engine & Radiator Mount
Mount, Rubber
Reducer, 1/4 NPT x 1/8 NPT
Radiator (Includes item 6)
Cap Radiator
Bracket, Top Rad. Support
Hose, Lower Radiator
Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 1/4-20 x 5/8 Gr 5
Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 3/4-10 x 2-3/4 Gr5
Washer, Rebound
Nut, Hex Lock, 3/4-10
Clamp, Hose, 2-1/4"
Bracket, Radiator Mount
Washer, Rebound
Nut, Hex, 3/8-16
Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 3/4-10 x 3.00 Gr 5
Nut, Hex 3/4-10
Lockwasher, 3/4
Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 3/8-16 x 3/4 Gr 5
Lockwasher, 3/8
Washer, Fiat 3/8
Cock, Drain, 1/4NPT
Mount, Vibration
Lockwasher, 1/4
Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 3/8-16 x 2.00 Gr 5
Coolant Heater, Engine - Optional
Shroud, Radiator
Washer, Flat 1/4
Mount, Starter Relay
Mount, Engine L. H.
Mount, Engine R. H.
Hose, Radiator Top
Cap, Radiator Port
Relay, Starter
Element, Oil Filter
Alternator
Clamp
Wire Assembly
Terminal
Pulley
Adapter Kit
Starter (Includes item 39)
Solenoid, Starter
Cover, Flywheel Housing
Fan, Cooling
Belt, Fan
Lockwasher, 1/2
Screw, Hex Hd Cap,1/2-13 x 1-1/4 Gr 5
Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 3/8-16 x 1.00 Gr5
Washer, Flat 3/8
Lockwasher, External Tooth 1/4
Locknut, 1/4
Lockwasher, 3/8
Kit, Fuel Filter
Bowl, Sediment
Washer, Flat 1/4
Screw, Fig Hd Cap, 1/4-20 x 3/4 Gr 5
Regulator, Voltage
Lockwasher, #10
Screw, Slotted Pan Hd, #10-24 NC x 3/4
Wire Assembly

9038

4.1

Origin 2/90




ENGINE AND RADIATOR MOUNTING
(PERKINS 4.236T — TURBO)

PB0380

4.2 | | 9038

Origin 2/90



[

ENGINE AND RADIATOR MOUNTING
(PERKINS 4.236T — TURBO)

I:f: Part Number Qty. Description
1 8262118 1 Engine, Perkins 4.236T Diesel
2 7077873 1 Mount, Engine
3 8303639 3 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 3/4-10 x 3" Gr 5
4 8278007 3 Mount, Vibration
5 7054351 3 Washer, Rebound
6 8307006 8 Lockwasher, 7/16
7 8303604 8 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 7/16-20 x 1-1/4
8 7079523 1 Hose, Radiator, Lower
9 8405104 5 Clamp, Hose, 2-1/4
10 8904001 1 Draincock, 1/4 NPT
11 8305618 3 Locknut, 3/8-16 ESNA
12 7057141 3 Washer, Rebound
13 8278008 3 Mount, Vibration
14 7072733 1 Shroud, Radiator
15 8307202 8 Washer, Flat, 1/4
16 8307002 12 Washer, Lock. 1/4
17 8303729 12 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 1/4-20 x 5/8 Gr 5
18 7072772 1 Bracket, Radiator, Upper
19 8303622 1 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 3/8NC x 2.0
20 8320242 1 Element, Engine Qil Filter
21 8080023 1 Belt, Fan
22 8270219 1 Alternator
23 8082113 1 Pulley, Alternator
24 8272005 1 Fan, Cooling
25 8270411 1 Starter
26 8270412 1 Solenoid, Starter
27 8277065 1 Relay, Starter
28 8305619 3 Locknut, 3/4-10NC
29 8303625 8 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4 Gr 5
30 8307007 8 Lockwasher, 1/2
31 8277094 1 Heater, Engine Coolant (Option)
32 8310002 2 Lockwasher, External Tooth 1/4
33 7079304 1 Radiator (Includes Item 34)
34 8180306 1 Cap, Radiator
35 7079533 1 Hose, Radiator, Upper
36 8403221 1 Cap, Test
37 7072392 1 Bracket, Engine Mount R. H.
38 7054632 1 Cover, Flywheel Housing
39 7070572 1 Bracket, Radiator Mount
40 7072403 1 Bracket, Engine Mount L. H.
41 8303510 2 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 3/8-24 x 1.00 Gr 5
42 8307005 2 Lockwasher, 3/8
43 8307204 2 Washer, Flat 3/8
44 8305601 2 Locknut, 1/4-20
45 7069202 1 Bracket, Starter Relay
46 8307109 2 Washer, Flat 1/4
47 8303705 2 Screw, Hex Flange, 1/4-20 x 3/4
9038 4-2

L R

Origin 2/90



ENGINE AND RADIATOR MOUNTING
(JOHN DEERE — 4239T TURBO)

%—WZ—J{H MACHINE

4 - 3 PBO390 o038

Origin 2/90

e



—

ENGINE AND RADIATOR MOUNTING
(JOHN DEERE — 4239T TURBO)

I:\le: Part Number Qty. Description

1 8262116 1 Engine, John Deere- 4239T—Turbo

2 7077913 1 Bracket, Engine & Radiator Mount

3 7079304 1 Radiator (Includes item 6)

4 |- 8180306 1 Cap Radiator

5 7079332 1 Hose, Lower Radiator 1-3/4"

6 7079342 1 Hose, Lower Radiator 2"

7 8303729 12 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 1/4-20 x 5/8 Gr 5

8 8405104 1 Clamp, Hose 2-1/4"

9 7070572 1 Bracket, Radiator Mount

10 7057141 3 Washer, Rebound

11 8305618 3 Nut, Hex, 3/8-16

12 8303681 6 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 3/8-16 x 3/4 Gr 5
13 8904001 1 Cock, Drain, 1/4NPT

14 8275201 6 Clamp, Hose

15 8278008 3 Mount, Vibration

16 8307002 12 Lockwasher 1/4

17 8303622 1 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 3/8-16 x 2.00 Gr 5
18 8303625 8 Screw, Hex Hd Cap,1/2-13 x 1-1/4 Gr 5
19 8307204 8 Washer, Flat 3/8

20 7070703 1 Shroud, Radiator

21 8307202 10 Washer, Flat 1/4

22 7069202 1 Mount, Starter Relay

23 7077962 1 Mount, Engine R. H.

24 7079364 1 Hose, Radiator Upper 1-3/4"

25 8403221 1 Cap, Radiator Port 1-3/4"

26 8277065 1 Relay, Starter

27 8320239 1 Element, Qil Filter

28 8033438 1 Alternator

29 8033439 1 Starter

30 8033440 1 Solenoid, Starter

31 7071232 1 Cover, Flywheel Housing B
32 8033476 1 Fan, Cooling

33 8033441 1 Belt Set

34 8307005 6 Lockwasher, 3/8

35 8307007 8 Lockwasher, 1/2

36 8277138 1 Heater, Engine Coolant

37 8303699 4 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 5/8-11 x 1-1/4 Gr 5
38 8307009 4 Lockwasher, 5/8

39 7070552 1 Bracket, Radiator Support

40 7079352 1 Tube, Water

41 8303621 2 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2

42 8310002 2 Lockwasher, External Tooth, 1/4

43 8303705 2 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 1/4-20 x 3/4

44 8305601 2 Nut, Lock 1/4-20

45 7054351 3 Washer, Rebound

46 8305619 3 Nut, Hex 3/4-10 UNC

47 8278007 3 Mount, Vibration

48 7071202 1 Mount, Engine L.H.

49 8033442 1 Pulley, Alternator

50 8303639 3 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 3/4-10 x 3.00 Gr 5
51 8307107 4 Washer, Flat 5/8

52 8305014 4 Nut, Hex 5/8-11

9038

4.3

L e TR R

Origin 2/90




ENGINE MOUNTING
(DEUTZ — BF4L 913)

T O) M.
__“m& MACHINE
°© | FRONT
O
Nnnnn
o —

OOOOOO

4.4




ENGINE MOUNTING
(DEUTZ — BF4L 913)

\) I:f: Part Number Qty. Description
1 8262309 1 Engine, 106 HP Turbo, BF4L913
2 7084142 1 Bracket, Front Engine Mount R.H.
3 7084152 1 Bracket, Front Engine Mount L. H.
4 7084501 1 Bracket, Engine Mount, Rear
5 7054632 1 Cover, Flywheel Housing
6 7084181 1 Mount, Starter Relay
7 8278007 3 Mount, Rubber
8 8303639 3 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 3/4 -10 x 3" Gr 5
9 7054351 3 Washer, Rebound
10 8305619 3 Nut, Hex Lock, 3/4 -10
11 8303519 4 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, M12 x 1.75 x 35mm, PC 8.8
12 8303618 4 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, M12 x 1.75 x 25mm, PC 8.8
13 8307025 8 Lockwasher, M12
14 8277065 1 Relay, Starter
15 8303551 6 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, M 10 x 15mm, PC 8.8
16 8307023 6 Lockwasher, M10
17 8310002 2 Lockwasher,Ext. Tooth 1/4
18 8303705 2 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 1/4 NC x 3/4
19 8307109 2 Washer, Flat 1/4
20 8305601 2 Locknut 1/4 NC
21 8320263 1 Element, Fuel Filter
22 8320264 1 Element, Qil Filter
23 8033443 1 Alternator
A 24 8033444 1 Starter
Y. 25 | 8033445 1 | Solenoid, Starter
26 8033446 1 V-Belt
9038 4-4

e ————————,—— e
Origin 2/90



EXHAUST SYSTEM
" (FORD)

/\\ ~
/ P
1
5 / /<' \\‘//K/\l\
/ < / (/:\\ y \\\ {}
- /,{ ~ . / /,’,(-\::‘ \“ \ ‘l“‘/ //
- ] ///“:Ji ‘\/"u/ A TN 1 6
/I e j// s ~
N L S
} P T —— //x . /:;
! l~~~-’/ {I//), \“\(/ﬂi/@
! g \ \RE A
S \ WA
TN, ARAATETIRN
2 (U IR SN
\ BUAAN
’ S
A NS
2/ ~oJ
// {K/ /
/// / i
7
/ /’/
MACHINE
FRONT

b

PB0410

I:f: Part Number Qty. Desctription

1 7066882 1 Muffler

2 7080562 1 Pipe, Exhaust

3 7089802 1 Pipe, Tail

4 8275212 2 Clamp, Muffler 2-1/2 Dia.

5 8275233 1 Clamp, “V”

6 8303625 1 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4 Grb

7 8307206 1 Washer, Flat 1/2

8 8307007 1 Lockwasher 1/2

9 8305012 1 Nut, Hex 1/2-13

4 -5 9038

5

Origin 2/90



EXHAUST SYSTEM

A2
e
A I/
//Z‘t”/ 7, ;/’ /l‘
ﬁ 7 { _____ ///[//’f}\/ N,"-«'
N N~
'J:»..-t"/é’q: ".2;,/'/” 5
RN T

MACHINE ;
FRONT /
~ J@
e
pd
~ - |
3\ i
PB0420
I:f:‘ Part Number Qty. Description
1 7066882 1 Muffler
2 7076663 1 Pipe, Exhaust
3 8405604 2 Clamp, T-Bolt
4 8275212 2 Clamp, Muffler, 2-1/2 Dia.
5 8030128 1 Gasket, Exhaust Manifold
6 7089812 1 Pipe, Tail
9038 _ 4.6

e
Origin 2/90



EXHAUST SYSTEM
(JOHN DEERE)

—_— 4
NN
i )‘ - 2
AN
~N
10
3
11
- g /
P
3
10 /
MACHINE
FRONT
5
PB0430

Iﬁ: Part Number Qty. Description

1 7070383 1 Muffler

2 7070392 1 Pipe, Exhaust

3 8405605 2 Clamp, T-Bolt

4 8275213 3 Clamp, Muffler, 4"

5 7070402 1 Pipe, Tail

6 7070832 1 Bracket, Exhaust Elbow Mounting

7 8303679 3 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 3/8-16 x 1-3/4 Gr. 5

8 8307204 6 Washer, Flat, 3/8

9 8307005 6 Lockwasher, 3/8

10 8305008 6 Nut, Hex 3/8-16

1 8303622 3 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 3/8-16 x 2 Gr. 5

9038

Origin 2/90



EXHAUST SYSTEM

288
U
N | }
< Py SUPPLIED
AN A1l 1 WITH ENGINE 5
- /’,;, \\“‘;’:f:"(‘( ’\l /
ZEAR Y /V\ |
e \ { A1)
‘&N/’A \ SN - g§§
'\\\ i @\\
L
MACHINE
FRONT ( 4 9

N
PB0440
ILe(;n Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7084172 1 Pipe, Exhaust
2 7073632 1 Pipe, Tail
3 7066882 1 Muffler
4 8275212 3 Clamp, Muffler, 2-1/2" Dia.
5 7084272 1 Tube
Y
9038 4.8

*
Origin 2/90



AIR CLEANER
(FORD)

MACHINE
FRONT
PB0450

I:f: Part Number | Qty. Description

1 8273013 1 Air Cleaner Assembly (Includes items 2 thru 6)
2 8032764 1 Valve, Vacuator

3 8273237 1 Element,.Primary

4 8273238 1 Element, Safety

5 8273272 2 Nut Assembly

6 8032762 1 Cover, End

7 8405202 2 Clamp, Hose 2-3/4

8 8305006 4 Nut, Hex 5/16-18 UNC

9 8307004 4 Lockwasher 5/16

10 | 7085282 1 Tube, Air Intake

11 8405301 2 Clamp, Hose 4" Max

12 | 8273241 1 Indicator, Air Service, 25 Inch

13 | 8273240 2 Band, Mounting 8"

14 | 8303697 4 Screw, Hex Hd Cap 5/16-18 x 3/4

15 8307203 4 Washer, Flat 5/16

16 | 8273262 1 Elbow, Reducing 3-1/2 to 3"

17 18273269 1 Elbow, 90° Reducing, 2-1/2 to 2-5/16

18 |8402020-0025( 1 Hose, 2-1/2 1D x 2-1/2' Long

4.9

9038

Origin 2/90

e



’

7

e
i)

AIR CLEANER
(PERKINS)

MACHINE

A FRONT 5 \
&’
6
PB0460
':\fm Part Number | Qty. Description
o.
1 8273013 1 Air Cleaner Assembly (Includes Items 2 thru 6)
2 8032764 1 Valve, Vacuator
3 8273237 1 Element, Primary
4 8273238 1 Element, Safety
5 8273272 2 Nut Assembly
6 8032762 1 Cover, End
7 8273241 1 Indicator, Service, 25 inch
8 8273240 2 Band, Mounting, 8"
9 8303697 4 Screw, Cap, Hex Hd, 5/16NC x 3/4
10 8307203 4 Washer, Flat, 5/16
11 8307004 4 Lockwasher, 5/16
12 8305006 4 Nut, Hex, 5/16NC
13 8405301 1 Clamp, Hose, 4 inch
14 8273117 1 Hump Hose
15 8273118 1 Reducer, Hose
16 7082372 1 Tube, Air Intake
17 8405203 3 Clamp, Hose, 3"

9038

4.10

%

Origin 2/90




AIR CLEANER
(JOHN DEERE)

N MACHINE
i FRONT PB0470

I:f:.' Part Number Qty. Description

1 8273013 1 Air Cleaner Assembly (Includes items 2 thru 6)
2 8032764 1 Valve, Vacuator

3 8273237 1 Element, Primary

4 8273238 1 Element, Safety

5 8273272 2 Nut Assembly

6 8032762 1 Cover, End

7 8305006 4 Nut, Hex 5/16-18 UNC

8 8307004 4 Lockwasher 5/16

9 7079012 1 Tube, Air Intake

10 | 8405301 4 Clamp, Hose 4" Max

11 | 8273243 1 Indicator, Air Service, 25 Inch

12 | 8273240 2 Band, Mounting 8"

13 | 8303697 4 | Screw, Hex Hd Cap 5/16-18 x 3/4

14 | 8307203 4 Washer, Flat 5/16

15 | 8273262 1 Elbow, Reducing 3-1/2 to 3"

16 | 8402018-0030| 1 Hose 3 1D x 3" Long

4.11

9038

e SR . e

Origin 2/90

e



AIR CLEANER
(DEUTZ)

Y
N
A he
MACHINE
FRONT
I:\i:' Part Number Qty. Description
1 8273013 1 Air Cleaner Assembly (Includes items 2 thru 6)
2 8032764 1 Valve, Vacuator
3 8273237 1 Element, Primary
4 8273238 1 Element, Safety
5 8273272 2 Nut Assembly
6 8032762 1 Cover, End
7 8273119 1 Elbow, 90° 3" ID
8 8305006 4 Nut, Hex 5/16-18 UNC
9 8307004 4 Lockwasher 5/16
10 8273262 1 Elbow, Reducing, 3-1/2 to 3
11 7084191 1 Tube, Air Intake
12 8405301 4 Clamp, Hose 4" Max
13 8273239 1 Cap, Air Inlet (w/clamp)
14 8273243 1 Indicator, Air Service, 25 Inch
15 8273240 2 Band, Mounting 8"
16 8303697 4 Screw, Hex Hd Cap 5/16-18 x 3/4
4.12

m

Origin 2/90



FUEL SYSTEM
(FORD)

TO INTAKE

MANIFOLD ™\ 17

Sh—T  macHINe
- FRONT

FUEL INJECTION
PUMP

—--——--— ENGINE PIPING

PB0420

4.1 3 9038

Origin 2/90




S

FUEL SYSTEM

(FORD)

I:\le: Part Number Qty. Description

1 7086664 1 Reservoir, Hydraulic/Fuel

2 8420227 2 Elbow, 90°, 1/4 NPT x 1/4 Hose

3 8405009 4 Clamp, Hose 5/8 Max. O.D.

4 8403214-1350 1 Hose, Fuel

5 8403214-1290 1 Hose, Fuel

6 7088792 1 Fuel Level Sender AssemblY

7 8322022 1 Filler/Breather Assembly

8 8541409 1 Plug, Sg. Hd. 1 NPT

9 8303839 5 Screw, Pan Hd. #10 x 1/2

10 | 8033473 1 Bowl, Sediment

11 8033474 1 Plug, Bowl Drain

12 | 8033475 1 Washer

13 | 8033472 1 Kit, Fuel Filter (Includes 1 seal, 2 gaskets and 1 element)
14 | 8303632 4 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 5/8-11 x 2-1/2 Gr 5
15 | 8305643 4 Locknut, 5/8-11 ESNA

ltems16 thru 33 are part of Cold Start Option

16 | 8582006-0010( 2 Tube, 1/4 O.D. Nylon, 1" long

17 | 8274212 1 Nut, 3/16 Tube

18 | 8274211 1 Sleeve, 3/16 Tube

19 | 7076842 1 Bracket, Reservoir

20 | 7091151 1 Tube, Heater Inlet

21 7076851 2 Spacer

22 | 8022062 1 Plug

23 | 8022069 2 Tube Assembly. 3/16 O.D.

24 | 8022074 1 Heater Plug Assembly

25 | 8022076 1 Reservoir

26 | 8403214-0100 1 Hose, Fuel

27 | 8403218-0180 1 Hose, Fuel

28 | 8405009 4 Clamp, Hose 5/8 Max O. D.

29 | 8303677 2 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 7/16-14 x 1"

30 | 8307006 2 Lockwasher 7/16

31 8303837 2 Screw, Rd. Hd Machine, #10-24 x 3/4"
32 | 8307003 2 Lockwasher #10

33 | 8305002 2 Nut, Hex #10-24

9038

4.13

L

Origin 2/90




FUEL SYSTEM

(PERKINS)

-

3

LEAKOFF LINE

| FROM INJECTOR

INJECTORS

FUEL INJECTION
PUMP

Il

ENGINE PIPING

PB0500

9038

4.14

Origin 2/90



FUEL SYSTEM

N

(PERKINS)
I:\f:“ Part Number Qty. Description
1 7086664 1 Reservoir, Hydraulic/Fuel
2 8420227 1 Elbow, 90°, 1/4 NPT X 1/4 Hose
3 8405009 6 Clamp, Hose 5/8 Max. O.D.
4 8403219-1100 1 Hose, Fuel, 5/16 I.D. x 110.0
5 8403219-0200| 1 Hose, Fuel, 5/16 1.D. x 20.0
6 7088792 1 Fuel Level Sender Assembly
7 8541409 1 Plug, Sq. Hd. 1/2 NPT
8 8303839 5 Screw, Pan Hd. #10 x 1/2
9 8403214-1350] 1 Hose, Fuel, 1/4 1.D. x 135.0
10 | 8541207 1 Elbow, 90° Street, 1/4NPT
11 8420231 1 Coupling, 5/16 Hose x 1/4 NPT
12 | 7076711 2 Tube, Fuel Filter
13 | 8322022 1 Filler/Breather Assembly
14 | 7076721 1 Tube, Fuel Pump
15 | 8303681 2 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 3/8-16 x 3/4
16 | 8307005 2 Lockwasher, 3/8
17 | 8274012 1 Fuel Pre-filter
18 | 8274209 3 Hex Bushing, 1/2-20 UNF x 5/16 tube
19 | 8274210 3 Sleeve, 5/16 tube
20 | 8030943 1 Fuel Filter Assembly (See Kits)
21 8303632 4 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 5/8-11 x 2-1/2 Gr 5
22 | 8305643 4 Locknut, 5/8-11 ESNA
KITS
23 | 8320243 1 Kit, Fuel Filter Element
3038 4-1 4

L ———

Origin 2/90



FUEL SYSTEM
(JOHN DEERE)

N TOFUEL
™ NJECTION
PUMP

MACHINE
FRONT

ENGINE PIPING — - ——-——

FROM
INJECTOR -
LEAKOFF ™
LINE

11

@\//3

%ﬁ&

4.15

PB0510

9038

‘m

Origin 2/90

S



e

St

FUEL SYSTEM
(JOHN DEERE)

I:\?:_‘ Part Number Qty. Description
1 7086664 1 Reservoir, Hydraulic/Fuel
2 8420227 1 Elbow, 90°, 1/4 NPT x 1/4 Hose
3 8405009 2 Clamp, Hose 5/8 Max. O.D.
4 8403214-1590( 1 Hose, Fuel, 1/4 1.D. x 159"
5 7088792 1 Fuel Level Sender Assembly
6 8541409 1 Plug, Sg. Hd., 1/2 NPT
7 8303839 5 Screw, Pan Hd. #10 x 1/2
8 8405006 2 Clamp, Hose 7/8" O.D.
9 8403220-1350( 1 Hose, Fuel, 1/2 1.D. x 135"
10 | 8541207 1 Elbow, 90° Street, 1/4 NPT
11 7083661 1 Tube, Fuel Pipe
12 8420232 2 Coupling, 1/2 Hose x 1/4NPT
13 | 8320238 1 Element, Fuel Filter
14 | 8322022 1 Filler/Breather Assembly
15 | 8541260 1 Elbow, 90° Street, male 1/8 NPT x female 1/4 NPT
16 | 8303632 4 Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap, 5/8-11 x 2-1/2 Gr 5
17 | 8305643 4 Locknut, 5/8-11 ESNA

9038

4.15

m

Origin 2/90



FUEL SYSTEM
(DEUTZ)

D/w

TO FUEL
INJECTION
PUMP 3
FROM FUEL /
INJECTOR -—--—E
LEAKOFF LINE §\
MACHINE

FRONT

ENGINE PIPING

PB0520

4-1 6 » 9038

Origin 2/90




FUEL SYSTEM

(DEUTZ)
I:\le: Part Number Qty. Desctiption
1 7086664 1 Reservoir, Hydraulic/Fuel
2 8420227 1 Elbow, 90°, 1/4 NPT x 1/4 Hose
3 8405009 2 Clamp, Hose 5/8 Max. O.D.
4 8403214-1350 1 Hose, Fuel 1/4 x 135"
5 8403217-0380 1 Hose, Fuel 3/8 x 38"
6 7088792 1 Fuel Level Sender Assembly
7 8322022 1 Filler/Breather Assembly
8 8541409 1 Plug, Sqg. Hd. 1 NPT
9 [ 8303839 5 Screw, Pan Hd. #10 x 1/2
10 | 8405006 4 Clamp, Hose
11 | 8420229 4 Elbow, 90°, 1/4 NPT x 3/8 Hose
12 | 8403217-1120 1 Hose, Fuel 3/8 x 112"
13 | 8274013 1 Element, Water Separator
14 | 8274014 1 Base, Water Separator
15 | 8274015 1 Clamp, Water Separator
16 | 8274016 1 Plug Kit, Water Separator
17 | 8303697 2 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 5/16-18 x 3/4
18 | 8307004 2 Lockwasher, 5/16
19 | 8320263 1 Element, Fuel Filter
20 | 8303632 4 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 5/8-11 x 2-1/2 Gr 5
21 | 8305643 4 Locknut, 5/8-11 ESNA
9038 4.1 6

h

Origin 2/90



POWER STEERING CIRCUIT

MACHINE
FRONT

A. PRIORITY VALVE

B. STEER SELECT VALVE

C. SECONDARY CONTROL VALVE

D. ACCUMULATOR CHARGING VALVE

UNDERNEATH VIEW. SEE PAGE 5.8 FOR VALVE PLATE BREAKDOWN.

PB 0531

5 - 1 9038

Origin 2/90

RN



S

POWER STEERING CIRCUIT

I:\f:j Part Number | Qty. Description

1 8721022 1 Power Steering Unit

2 2712592 1 Hose Assembly, Priority Valve to Steering Valve

3 8760143 1 Connector, Long Straight, SAE 8-8, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring

4 2711962 1 Hose Assembly, Control Valve to Steering Valve

5 8760107 1 Connector , Straight, SAE 8-8, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring

6 8760110 2 Connector, Straight, SAE 6-8, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring

7 2711972 1 Hose Assembly, Steer Select Valve to Steering Valve

8 2712142 2 Hose Assembly, Steer Select Valve to Rear Steering Cylinders

9 8760449 4 Tee, Run SAE 6-6, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring

10 8760311 4 Elbow, 90° SAE 6-6, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring

11 6604762 4 Hose Assembly, Steering Crossover

12 2712012 1 Hose Assembly, Steering Valve to Front L.H. Steering Cylinder

13 8584002 2 Tie Wrap

14 8406302 2 Support, Hose

15 8303264 2 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 7/16-14 x 1-1/2 Gr 8

16 8307316 2 Washer, Flat 7/16 SAE

17 2712122 1 Hose Assembly, Priority Valve to Steering Valve

18 8760322 1 Elbow, 90°, SAE 4-4, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring

19 2712372 1 Hose Assembly, Steering Valve to Front R. H. Steering Cylinder
9038 5-1

. —— "~~~ " |
Origin 2/90



MAIN CONTROL VALVE CIRCUIT — CABLE CONTROLLED VALVE

HYDRAULIC
RESERVOIR

FUEL
TANK

MACHINE
FRONT

.,,\‘ MAIN CONTROL e
LU VALVE e

UNDERNEATH VIEW SEE PAGE 5.8
FOR VALVE PLATE BREAKDOWN o8 0541

5 '2 9038

Origin 2/90

—



N

MAIN CONTROL VALVE CIRCUIT — CABLE CONTROLLED VALVE

I:f::' Part Number Qty. Description
1 8424234 1 Elbow, 2" NPT - 2" Hose |. D.
2 8401004-0180 1 Hose, Suction - 2" I. D. (Funk)
8401004-0280 1 Hose, Suction - 2" I. D. (Clark)
3 8405209 2 Clamp, T-Bolt
4 8424233 1 Elbow, 90° - 2"
5 8303626 4 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2
6 8307007 6 Lockwasher, 1/2
7 8546407 2 Clamp Half 2"
8 8640208 1 O-Ring, #228
9 7054902 1 Gasket
10 | 8303602 2 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4
11 8760107 1 Connector, Straight, SAE8-8, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
12 | 8769545 1 Reducer, SAE 16-8, male str. thd. o-ring x female internal o-ring boss
13 | 8760102 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 16-16, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring (Clark)
8760309 1 Elbow, 90°, SAE 16-16, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring (Funk)
14 | 2712282 1 Hose Assembly, Pump to Main Control Valve (Funk)
6604592 1 Hose Assembly, Pump to Main Control Valve (Clark)
15 | 2711872 1 Hose Assembly, Priority Valve to Pump (Funk)
6605062 1 Hose Assembly, Priority Valve to Pump (Clark)
16 | 2712402 1 Hose Assembly, Main Control Valve to Tank
17 | 8760553 1 Tee, Run, SAE 16-16P, male JIC 37° x male NPT
18 | 8540048 1 Bushing, Hex , SAE 20P-16P, male NPT x female NPT
19 | 8760533 1 Reducer , SAE 16-8, female JIC 37° x male JIC 37°
20 | 8303713 3 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 1/2-13 x 2-1/4 Lg Gr 5
21 | 8307112 6 Washer, Flat 1/2
22 | 8305644 3 Nut, Hex Lock, 1/2-13
23 | 8760106 1 Connector , Straight, SAE 12-16, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
24 | 8760446 1 Plug, SAE16
25 | 2712122 1 Hose Assembly, Acc. Chg. Valve to Tank
26 | 8760327 1 Elbow , 90°, SAE 16-12, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
9038 5.2

“

Origin 2/90



MAIN CONTROL VALVE CIRCUIT — ELECTRONIC CONTROL VALVE

HYDRAULIC
RESERVOIR

MACHINE
FRONT

_~~" ELECTRONIC
~ 7 CONTROL

~ VALVE

UNDERNEATH VIEW SEE PAGE 5.8
FOR VALVE PLATE BREAKDOWN

PB 0551

5 -3 9038

Origin 2/90




MAIN CONTROL VALVE CIRCUIT — ELECTRONIC CONTROL VALVE

I:f:‘ Part Number Qty. Description
1 8424234 1 Elbow, 2" NPT - 2" Hose I. D.
2 |8401004-0180 1 Hose, Suction - 2" I. D. (Funk)
8401004-0280 1 Hose, Suction - 2" I. D. (Clark)
3 8405209 2 Clamp, T-Bolt
4 |8424233 1 Elbow, 90° - 2"
5 8303626 4 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2"
6 8307007 6 Lockwasher, 1/2"
7 | 8546407 2 Clamp Half 2"
8 18640208 1 O-Ring, #228
9 7054902 1 Gasket
10 8303602 2 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4"
11 | 8760107 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 8-8, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
12 | 8760545 1 Reducer, SAE 16-8, male str. thd. o-ring x female internal o-ring boss
13 | 8760102 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 16-16, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring (Clark)
8760309 1 Elbow, 90°, SAE 16-16, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring (Funk)
14 [2712282 1 Hose Assembly, Pump to Main Control Valve (Funk)
6604592 1 Hose Assembly, Pump to Main Control Valve (Clark)
15 (2711872 1 Hose Assembly, Priority Valve to Pump (Funk)
6605062 1 Hose Assembly, Priority Valve to Pump (Clark)
16 2712402 1 Hose Assembly, Main Control Valve to Tank
17 18760553 1 Tee, Run, SAE 16-16P, male JIC 37° x male NPT
18 | 8540048 1 Bushing, Hex , SAE 20P-16P, male NPT x female NPT
19 | 8760533 1 Reducer, SAE 16-8, female JIC 37° x male JiC 37°
20 |8303713 3 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 1/2-13 x 2-1/4 Lg Gr 5
21 (8307112 3 Washer, Flat 1/2
22 | 8305644 3 Nut, Hex Lock, 1/2-13
23 | 8760552 1 Tee, Branch, SAE 16-16, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
24 |8760102 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 16-16, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. 0-ring
25 | 2712122 1 Hose Assembly, Acc. Chg. Valve to Tank
26 | 8760273 1 Elbow, 45°, SAE 16-16, male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel
9038 5-3

L

Origin 2/90



BOOM RAISE/LOWER AND EXTEND/RETRACT CIRCUITS
(CABLE CONTROLLED VALVE)

MACHINE
FRONT

11

EXTEND
CYLINDER
N
N\
=
‘\L';ﬂ*\:/’/l —_
IR
o Ny
R = /(4
CYLINDER M%/_%
PB0561
5 | 4 9038

Origin 2/90



BOOM RAISE/LOWER AND EXTEND/RETRACT CIRCUITS
(CABLE CONTROLLED VALVE)

J I:\T:. Part Number Qty. Description
1 2712192 2 Hose Assembly, Control Valve to Boom Tubes
2 7065253 2 Tube Assembly
3 2711242 4 Hose Assembly, Hoist Cylinders
4 8760111 2 Connector, Straight, SAE 8-12, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
5 8760550 2 Reducer, SAE 12-10, male str. thd. o-ring x female internal o-ring boss
6 8760481 2 Tee, Run, SAE 10-10, male str. thd. o-ring x male JIC 37°
7 8769122 3 Clamp Set 5/8 Tube
8 8769123 3 Plate, Cover
9 8303746 1 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 5/16-18 x 1-3/4
10 8305626 5 Locknut, 5/16-18
11 2712232 2 Hose Assembly, Extend Cylinder
12 7079152 1 Tube Assembly
13 7079142 1 Tube Assembly
14 8760115 4 Connector, Straight, SAE 10-10, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
15 8760304 2 Elbow, 90°, SAE 10-10, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
16 7065632 2 Clamp
9038 5-4

L S
Origin 2/90 .



BOOM RAISE/LOWER AND EXTEND/RETRACT CIRCUITS
(ELECTRONIC CONTROLLED VALVE)

MACHINE
FRONT

EXTEND
CYLINDER

CYLINDER

PB0570

5.5

9038

Origin 2/90

e



e’

BOOM RAISE/LOWER AND EXTEND/RETRACT CIRCUITS
(ELECTRONIC CONTROLLED VALVE)

Item

2
°

Part Number

Qty.

Description

RBoolooranio0®Noarwn

2712192
7065253
2711242
8769122
8769123
8303746
8305626
8760304
8760111

8760550
8760481
8760486
8760142
7089292
8760303
8760533
8902655
7079152
7079142
2712232
8760115
7065632

NRAN—- 2 =l 2 aNNDOW2LNNDO=2WWhMNON

Hose Assembly, Control Valve to Boom Tubes

Tube Assembly

Hose Assembly, Hoist Cylinders

Clamp Set 5/8 Tube

Plate, Cover

Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 5/16-18 x 1-3/4

Locknut, 5/16-18

Elbow, 90°, SAE 10-10, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
Connector, Straight, SAE 8-12, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
Reducer, SAE 12-10, male str. thd. o-ring x female internal o-ring base
Tee,Run, SAE 10-10, male str. thd. o-ring x male JIC 37°

Reducer, SAE 10-8, female JIC 37° x male JIC 37°

Connector, Straight, SAE 8-8, female JIC 37° swivel x male sir. thd. o-ring
Tube Assembly, 1/2 O. D.

Elbow, 90°, SAE 8-8, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring

Reducer, SAE 16-8, female JIC 37° x male JIC 37°

Valve, Relief - Set at 2850 psi

Tube Assembly

Tube Assembly

Hose Assembly, Extend Cylinder

Connector, Straight, SAE 10-10, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
Clamp

9038

5.5

Origin 2/90



GRILLE TILT, SLAVE AND FRAME TILT CIRCUITS

MACHINE
FRONT

GRILLE
TILT
CYLINDER

10

SECONDARY
CONTROL
VALVE

(A)

5.6

)

™\

=3
«
~_7.;=/

-1
A%
o

i\

_-__EE_____----7

(@

# PERKINS
AND
JOHN DEERE

/
/
’
/
,

-

’ e

%9

II ’l
Py

~N S

h

.

N

(

Zy) T
=

FRAME T
TILT
CYLINDER '

: SLAVE
), CYLINDER
: FORD ONLY

TR

SLAVE
CYLINDER
DEUTZ ONLY

PB0580

9038

Origin 2/90



GRILLE TILT, SLAVE AND FRAME TILT CIRCUITS

I:‘?(T Part Number Qty. Description
1 2712242 2 Hose Assembly, Fork Tilt Cylinder to Boom Tubes
2 7065243 2 Tube Assembly
3 2712582 2 Hose Assembly, Control Valve to Slave Cylinder
4 2712552 2 Hose Assembly, Slave Cylinder to Boom Tubes
5 8760110 1 Connector,Straight, SAE 6-8, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
6 8760107 5 Connector, Straight, SAE 8-8, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
7 8760268 2 Elbow, 90°, SAE 6-6, male JIC 37° x female str. thd. swivel
8 8760458 1 Reducer, SAE 8-6, male JIC 37° x tube end JIC 37°
9 8760407 1 Nut, SAE 8
10 8760303 2 Elbow, 90°, SAE 8-8, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
1 7065632 1 Clamp
12 8305626 4 Locknut, 5/16-18
13 8769122 3 Clamp Set, 5/8 (twin tube)
14 8769123 3 Plate, Clamp Top
15 8303746 1 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 5/16-18 x 1-3/4
16 6604962 2 Hose Assembly, Control Valve to Frame Tilt Cylinder
17 8765205 4 Elbow, 45°,SAE 8-8, male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel (Deutz Only)
8765205 2 Elbow, 45°,SAE 8-8, male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel (Ford Only)
18 2710632 2 Hose Assembly, 1/2 I.D. x 20"
19 8765204 2 Elbow, 90°, SAE 8-8, male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel
20 8760479 4 Tee, Branch, SAE 8-8, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
21 8584002 1 Tie Wrap
22 8760108 2 Connector, Straight, SAE 8-10, male JIC 37° x male str. thd o-ring
23 8760134 2 Connector, Straight, SAE 6-4, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
9038 5-6

*
Origin 2/90



BRAKE CIRCUIT

HYDRAULIC
RESERVOIR SERVICE
BRAKES

MACHINE \@
FRONT

SERVICE
BRAKES

A. ACCUMULATOR CHARGING VALVE
B. PRIORITY VALVE
C. BRAKE VALVE PRESSURE SWITCH

UNDRENEATH VIEW SEE PAGE 5.8
FOR VALVE PLATE BREAKDOWN

PB 0591

5 -7 9038

Origin 2/90




BRAKE CIRCUIT

Item

No. Part Number Qty. Description
1 2711052 4 Hose Assembly,Tee to Brakes
2 8760455 3 Tee, Branch, bulkhead, SAE 6-6, male JIC 37° x male JIC 37°
3 2701662 1 Hose Assembly, Tee to Front Brake Tee
4 6605772 1 Hose Assembly, Tee to Rear Brake Tee
5 6605652 1 Hose Assembly, Brake Valve to Brake Lock
6 2712382 1 Hose Assembly, Acc Chg Valve to Accumulator
7 2712362 1 Hose Assembly, Brake Lock to Tee
8 6604762 1 Hose Assembly, Acc Chg Valve to Tank
9 2712182 1 Hose Assembly, Brake Valve to Acc Chg Valve
10 8742005 1 Accumulator
11 7089581 1 Elbow, 90° Speciall
12 2712332 1 Hose Assembly,Priority Valve to Brake Valve
13 8760110 2 Connector, Straight, SAE 6-8, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
14 8760313 1 Elbow, 90°, SAE 6-8, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
15 8760289 1 Elbow, 90°, SAE 6-2P, male JIC 37° x male NPT
16 8760057 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 6-2P, male JIC 37° x male NPT
17 8760036 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 6-8P, male JIC 37° x male NPT
18 8902645 1 Valve, Brake Lock (See Kits)
KITS
8902647 1 Seal Kit, Brake Lock Valve
9038 5.7

L e

Origin 2/90



VALVE PLATE ASSEMBLY

MACHINE
FRONT

VALVE PLATE SHOWN
AS MOUNTED FOR CLARITY

PB 0601

5 '8 9038

Qrigin 2/90




VALVE PLATE ASSEMBLY

I:\f:_‘ Part Number Qty. Description
1 8902109 1 Valve, Steering Select
2 8902229 1 Valve, Accumulator Charging
3 8902227 1 Valve, Priority
4 8902126 1 Valve, Control, Frame-Fork Tilt
7089453 1 Valve, Control, Frame- Fork Til/ Auxiliary Hydraulics
8902128 1 Valve, Frame/ Fork Tilt/ Outriggers
8902127 1 Valve, Frame/Fork Tilt /Aux Hyd/Outriggers (Shown)
5 8760110 3 Connector, Straight, SAE 6-8, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
6 8760313 1 Elbow, 90°, SAE 6-8, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
7 8760113 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 4-4, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
8 8760534 1 Tee, Run, SAE 4-4, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
9 8760308 2 Elbow ,90°, SAE 8-10, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
10 8760545 2 Reducer, SAE 16-8, male str. thd. o-ring x female internal o-ring boss
11 8760117 2 Connector, Straight, SAE 6-6, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
12 8760501 1 Tee, Run, SAE 6-6, male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel
13 7088692 1 Tube Assembly (S/N 9A0550 thru 0A0661)
7091592 1 Tube Assembly (S/N 0A0662 and After)
14 2712292 1 Hose Assembly
15 6604982 2 Hose Assembly
16 8304660 2 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 3/8-16 x 3/4
17 8307106 2 Washer, Flat, 5/16
18 8305626 4 Locknut, 5/16-18
19 8304631 4 Screw, Skt. Hd Cap, #10-24 x 2
20 8304608 2 Screw, Skt. Hd Cap, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2
21 8303621 3 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4
22 8303757 2 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 5/16-18 x 2-1/2
23 8278008 4 Mount, Rubber
24 7086553 1 Plate, Valve Mounting
25 8902111 1 Body, Steer Select Valve
26 8304042 4 Bolt, Carriage, 3/8-16 x 2
27 8310070 4 Retainer, Bolt 3/8
28 8307204 4 Washer, Flat, 3/8
29 8307005 4 Lockwasher, 3/8
30 8305008 4 Nut, Hex, 3/8-16
31 8305645 3 Locknut
32 8760307 1 Elbow, 45°, SAE 8-8, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
33 8760107 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 8-8, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-fing
34 8760510 2 Tee, Run, SAE 8-8, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
9038 5.8

L
Origin 2/90



TRANSMISSION COOLING

(FUNK)

AIR COOLED
ENGINES ONLY

PERKINS

ENGINE
ONLY

14 SEE TRANSMISSION
MOUNTING — FUNK

PB0610

9038

5.9

Origin 2/90



TRANSMISSION COOLING

N

QN

(FUNK)
> I:\le;n Part Number Qty. Description
1 7089472 1 Tube
2 8760286 1 Elbow, 45°, SAE 12-12, male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel
(Water Cooled Engines Only)
3 8760118 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 12-16, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
4 8760305 1 Elbow, 90°, SAE 12-12, male JIC 37° x male str. thd, o-ring
5 8760109 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 12-12, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
6 7089881 1 Tee, Special ”
7 8760254 3 Elbow, 90°, SAE 12-12, male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel
(4 Reqg'd. on Perkins Engines)
8 8760001 2 Connector, Straight, SAE 12-12P, male JIC 37° x male NPT
(Water Cooled Engines Only)
9 2711042 2 Hose Assembly
10 8303670 3 Screw, Hex Hd Cap 5/16NC x 1
11 8307004 3 Lockwasher 5/16
12 8551009 1 Nipple, 1/8 NPT x 1-1/2
13 8541201 1 Elbow, 90° pipe, 1/8NPT
14 2710952 1 Hose Assembly
15 8760325 1 Elbow, 90°, SAE 12-16, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
16 8760317 1 Elbow, 45°, SAE 12-12, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
17 8320236 1 Head, Filter
18 8320237 1 Element, Filter
19 7074972 2 Adapter (Includes sealing rings & hollow screw) (Air Cooled Engines Only)
20 8541401 1 Plug, 1/8 NPT
9038 5.9

L R
Origin 2/90



TRANSMISSION COOLING —CLARK
(WATER COOLED ENGINES)

9038

PB0620

g N2 ~
\ ’
N

. \

'

!

s

\I/r
P
SN N
{ \\\\\\\ \\ll\ﬂw\
.C\ “~ &
T
ot \\QQ
7 —
\ 7 4

\ S
,. ==

/ .._\i\_ 0’

Y

[7)
b/

5.10

Origin 2/90



TRANSMISSION COOLING —CLARK
(WATER COOLED ENGINES)

\/1 ILe;n Part Number Qty. Description
1 2711042 2 Hose Assembly
2 8760109 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 12-12, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
3 8760001 2 Connector, Straight, SAE 12-12P, male JIC 37° x male NPT
4 8760286 1 Elbow, 45°, SAE 12-12, male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel
5 8902653 1 Valve, Relief (40 PSI)
6 2711802 2 Hose Assembly
7 7089881 1 Tee, Special
8 8760482 2 Tee, Run, SAE 12-12, male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel
9 8760020 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 12-8P, male JIC 37° x male NPT
10 8760229 1 Elbow, 90°, SAE 12-8P, male JIC 37° x male NPT
11 8760254 1 Elbow, 90°, SAE 12-12, male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel
(Perkins Eng. Only)
bl
/
9038 5.1 0

“

Origin 2/90




9038
]

Origin 2/90

S



TRANSMISSION COOLING — CLARK
(AIR COOLED ENGINES)

%

ﬂ AR
) . \\\ = F
N NN \\\hwww |||||| \\
\ PR Ju\ TR T A s
NP S RS
N~ RN Nl A y=Iy
W ST AT
\ e - 7L< 1y, ~
W ™ T \ Y4 \\\\
RN e T . vlll\ /-
\ K ,\ Ly = 4 /
/ e N2

\
/ ~ \\\ —J lllnnﬂuﬁwr =
/ \ \»\ll\_ e — - RNy \
\\l» \\ - N

)
v
oo 1114 e
~od) [/ Ve T
é‘“ b / \\\ ,»V\\IIIVU Y
! N7
%\ ! V7
LAY \ [ 7z
‘0&0; \ %
(=8 0|
ol 2 &

27—

5.1

P80630

Description
Connegctor, Straight, SAE 12-12, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring

Elbow, 90°, SAE 12-12, male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel

Adaptor (Includes sealing rings & hollow screw)

Hose Assembly
Tee, Special

Qty.
2
1
1
1

2

Part Number
2711042

Item
No.
1

Origin 2/90

9038




AUXILIARY HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT — OPTIONAL

PB0640

5.12 |

Origin 2/90



AUXILIARY HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT — OPTIONAL

|Le:.1 Part Number Qty. Description

1 8584002 2 Tie Wrap

2 2712242 2 Hose Assembly

3 7065253 1 Tube Assembly, R. H.

4 7065243 1 Tube Assembly L. H.

5 2712312 2 H&%e Assembly

6 8769122 6 Clamp Set, .6251. D.

7 8769123 16 Cover, Clamp

8 8310009 6 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 5/16-18 x 2

9 8305626 9 Locknut, 5/16-18

10 8769140 2 Clamp Set .675 1. D.

11 8303715 2 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2

12 7085491 1 Plate, Junction

13 8420056 1 Quick Disconnect, Male 3/8 NPT

14 8420058 1 Cap, Dust

15 8420057 1 Quick Disconnect, Female 3/8 NPT (See also item 15A)
15A | 8640027 1 O-Ring, Viton - For High Temp. Application of item 15

16 8420059 1 Plug, Dust

17 8540001 2 Nipple, Pipe 3/8 NPT

18 8406201 3 Clamp, Hose

19 8760107 1 Connector, Straight,SAE 8 - 8, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring

20 8760143 1 Connector, Long Straight, SAE 8- 8, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring

9038
Origin 2/90




OUTRIGGER CIRCUIT
LOWER OUTRIGGER (OPTIONAL)

(EXTEND CYLINDER)

RAISE OUTRIGGERS _— ¢
(RETRACT CYLINDER) MACHINE

FRONT

LOWER OUTRIGGER
__— (EXTEND CYLINDER)
5 B RAISE OUTRIGGER

oS — (RETRACT CYLINDER)

3
S,

RAISE

FUNCTION
~— 6 @N !

| FOR RIGHT :
el OUTRIGGER—— | @R LOVER
o CYLINDER l 8 / FONCTION

NI

FOR LEFT o

OUTRIGGER — (| p

CYLINDER I8t
oW

UNDERNEATH VIEW SEE PAGE 5.8
FOR VALVE PLATE BREAKDOWN PB 0651

5.13 9038

Origin 2/90

e



OUTRIGGER CIRCUIT

(OPTIONAL)
I:f: Part Number Qty. Description
1 2712412 4 Hose Assembly
2 8406201 4 Clamp, Hose
3 8305603 2 Locknut, 3/8-16
4 8769121 3 Clamp
5 8760303 4 Elbow, 90°, SAE 8-8, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
6 8760143 2 Connector, Long, Straight, SAE 8-8, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
7 8760107 2 Connector, Straight, SAE 8-8, male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring

- 5.13

L. - "~ " ]
Origin 2/90



HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR

PB 0661

9038

Origin 2/90



HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR

Item

No. Part Number Qty. Description
1 7086664 1 Reservoir, Hydraulic/Fuel

2 8322022 1 Filler/Breather

3 8464009 1 Gauge, Sight

4 8541409 1 Plug, Pipe, Square 1/2

5 8324014 1 Strainer

6 8551811 1 Nipple, 2.00 x 8-1/2

7 7082901 2 Gasket

8 7088802 1 Flange Assembly

9 8305626 12 Locknut, 5/16-18

10 8320256 1 Cover Assembly, w/By-Pass

1 8320257 1 Element

12 8393632 4 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 5/8-11 x 2-1/2 Gr 5
13 8305643 4 Locknut, 5/8-11 ESNA

14 8342801 2 Padlock

9038

6.1

e

Origin 2/90



MAIN TANDEM PUMP

9038

6.2

Origin 2/90



N

MAIN TANDEM PUMP

I:\T: Part Number Qty. Description
8440215 1 Pump Assembly, Hydraulic (Includes Items 1 thru 17)
— Funk Trans. (Counterclockwise)
8440211 1 Pump Assy, Hydraulic (Includes items 1 thru 17)
— Clark Trans. (Clockwise)
1 8032804 4 Nut, Hex
2 8032802 4 Washer
3 8032803 4 Stud
4 8032796 1 Housing, PEC
5 8032810 8 Pin, Dowel
6 8032806 4 Plug
7 See Kits 4 Seal, Channel
8 8032807 4 Plate, Thrust
9 8032801 1 Gear Set
10 8032813 1 Shaft, Connecting
11 See Kits 4 Seal, Sg-R
12 8032799 1 Housing, Gear
13 8032798 1 Housing, Bearing Carrier
14 8032800 1 Gear Shaft Set
15 8032797 1 Housing, Gear
16 8032795 1 Housing, SEC
17 See Kits 1 Seal, Lip
KITS
8032811 1 Seal Kit, Hydraulic Pump (Consists of items 7,11 and 17)
9038 6.2

%

Origin 2/90



BOOM HOIST CYLINDER

“00000ED- -

Q=3¢ /M@

1

7
>~—

/m

PB 0671

9038

6.3

Origin 2/90



~—

BOOM HOIST CYLINDER

Iﬁ: Part Number Qty. Description
2711733 1 Cylinder, Boom Hoist (Includes ltems 1 thru 25)
1 8033145 1 Plug, Sealing
2 8033426 2 Plug, Pipe
3 8903010 1 Counterbalance Valve Assembly (Includes items 4 thru 8)
4 See Kits 2 Ring, Back-up
5 See Kits 1 O-Ring
6 See Kits 1 O-Ring
7 See Kits 1 Ring, Back-up
8 See Kits 1 O-Ring
9 8033413 1 Screw, Hex Hd Cap
10 See Kits 1 Seal/Expander Assembly
11 8033415 1 Piston
12 See Kits 2 Ring, Back-up
13 See Kits 1 O-Ring
14 8033417 1 Spacer
15 8033418 1 Rod/Bushing Assembly (Includes item 16)
16 8033424 1 Bushing, Rod
17 8033419 1 Barrel/Bushing Assembly (Includes Iltem 17)
18 8033414 2 Bushing
19 See Kits 1 O-Ring
20 See Kits 1 Ring, Back-up
21 See Kits 1 Seal, Rod
22 8033422 1 Head
23 See Kits 1 O-Ring, Head
24 See Kits 1 Wiper, Rod
25 See Kits 1 Bearing, Piston
26 8520013 1 Fitting, Grease
27 8520021 1 Fitting, Grease 90°
KITS
8205666 1 Seal Kit, Boom Hoist Cylinder (Includes ltems 4 thru 8, 10,
12,13, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24 and 25)
8033425 2 Seal Kit, Counterbalance Valve (Includes items 4 thru 8)
%038 6.3

“

Origin 2/90



BOOM EXTEND CYLINDER

Before ordering internal service parts,
you must first identify the cylinder by
the manufacturer's stamping (See
fllustrations).

"TJB" STAMPING
LOCATION

STAMPING
LOCATION

PB0681

9038

Origin 2/90



I;f: Part Number Qty. Description
2711633 1 Cylinder, Boom Extend/Retract — TJB (Includes Items 1 thru 19)
1 8032722 1 Cylinder, Weid
2 8902473 1 Valve, Counterbalance
3 See Kits 1 O-Ring
4 8032734 1 Piston
5 See Kits 1 Seal, Piston
6 8032738 1 Plug
7 8032750 1 Plug, Orifice .070
8 See Kits 1 Set Screw, Nylon
9 . | SeeKits 1 Set Screw
10 | 8032736 1 ~ Tube, Stop
11 8032740 1 Rod
12 8032732 1 Gland
13 See Kits 1 O-Ring
14 . | See Kits 1 Seal, Par-Bak
15 See Kits 1 Seal, Rod
16 See Kits 1 Wiper, Rod
17 8032737 1 Valve, Pilot Check
18 See Kits 1 Seal, Step
19 See Kits 1 O-Ring
20 7079112 1 Bracket
21 8305602 2 Nut, Lock 5/16-18
. 22 8769122 1 Clamp Set {Both Halves)
23 8769123 2 Clamp, Cover
24+ | 8303746 2 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 5/16-18 x 1-3/4
25 | 7079122 2 Clamp
26 8305604 4 Nut, Lock 1/2-13 IFI
27 8303782 4 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 1/2 -13 x 4"
28 7087942 1 Bracket
KITS
8205659 1 Seal Kit, Boom Exiend/Retract Cylinder (Includes ltems 3, 5,
8,9, 13 thru 16, 18 and 19)
8205656 2 Seal Kit, Counterbalance & Pilot Check Valve (Includes 3 O-Rings
& 3 Back-Up Rings)

9038
S S o
Origin 2/90 - .



BOOM EXTEND

3 Backup Rings) |

L CYLINDER
I:\le: Part Number | Qty. Description
2711633 1 Cylinder, Boom Extend /Retract — BHE (Includes ltems 1 thru 20)
1 8033427 2 Plug
2 -1 SeeKits 2 O-Ring
3 8033428 1 Barrel, Weldment
4 8033129 1 Screw, Hex Hd Cap
5 See Kits 1 Bearing, Piston
6 See Kits 1 Seal/Expander Assembly
7 See Kits 1 O-Ring
8 See Kits 2 Ring, Back-up !
9 | 8033128 1 Piston }
10 | 8033123 1 Ring, Snap |
11 8033122 1 Spacer |
12 8033115 1 Head |
13 See Kits i O-Ring ’
14 See Kits 1 Ring, Back-up
15 See Kits 1 Seal, Rod |
16 | See Kits 1 O-Ring, Head I
17 See Kits 1 Wiper, Red |
18 8033429 1 Rod/Eye Weldment ;
19 8032737 1 Valve, Pilot Check ]
20 | 8902473 1 Valve, Counterbalance |
21 | 7079112 1 Bracket |
22 8305602 2 Nut, Lock 5/16-18 |
23 | 8769122 1 | Clamp Set (Both Halves) |
24 8769123 2 Clamp, Cover I
25 8303746 2 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 5/16-18 x 1-3/4
26 | 7079122 2 Clamp ’
27 8305604 4 Nut, Lock 1/2-13 IFI
28 8303782 4 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 1/2-13 x 4"
29 7087942 1 ‘Bracket
KITS
8205667 1 Seal Kit, Boom Extend/Retract Cylinder (Includes items 2, 5 thru 8 and
13 thru 17) ‘
8205656 2 Seal Kit, Pilot Check & CounterbalanceValve Cartridges (Includes 3 O-Rings &

6.4



SLAVE CYLINDER

PB 0691

I:\le: Part Number Qty. Description
2711683 2 Cylinder, Slave (Includes ltems 1 thru 13)
1 8205503 1 Tube, Cylinder
2 8205507 1 Nut
3 8205505 1 Piston
4 See Kit 2 Seal, Piston
5 See Kit 1 O-Ring
6 See Kit 1 0O-Ring
7 See Kit 1 Ring, Back-up
8 8205506 1 Gland
9 See Kit 1 Seal, Rod
10 See Kit 1 Wiper, Rod
11 8205542 1 Rod Assembly (Includes items 12 & 13)
12 8065634 1 Bushing, Self Aligning
13 8302141 1 Pin, Roll
14 8520013 2 Fitting, Grease
KITS
8205640 1 Seal Kit, Slave Cylinder (Includes ltems
4thru7,9 & 10)
9038 65

- ]
Origin 2/90



GRILLE TILT CYLINDER

PB 0701

Item
No.

Part Number

Qty.

Description

ot ek aed —h —h —h =t A ok —h
DU RERd MDD ©@ENOOT R W

2711743
8902527
See Kits
See Kits
See Kits
See Kits
See Kits
8033416
8205524
See Kits
See Kits
8033420
8033421
8033423
See Kits
See Kits
See Kits
See Kits
See Kits
8520013

8205665
8033425

N) — ok o b el bk b b N S

Cylinder, Grille Tilt {Includes ltems 1 thru 18)

Counterbalance Valve Assembly (Includes items 2 thru 6)

O-Ring
Ring, Back-up
O-Ring
O-Ring
Ring, Back-up
Barrel/Cap Weldment
Nut
Seal/Expander Assembly
O-Ring
Piston
Rod/Eye Weldment
Gland
O-Ring
Ring, Back-up
Seal, Rod
Wiper, Rod
Bearing, Piston
Fitting, Grease, 1/8 Self Tap
KITS

Seal Kit, Grille Tilt Cylinder (Includes Items 2 thru 6, 9, 10 and 14 thru 18)
Seal Kit, Counterbalance Valve (Includes 3 O-Rings and 3 Back-up Rings)

6.6

9038

| - R eme———— e _____________________________________________________|

Origin 2/90

SN



FRAME TILT CYLINDER

PB 0711

Iﬁ: Part Number Qty. Description
2711643 1 Cylinder, Frame Tilt (Includes ltems 1 thru 14)
1 8032708 1 Tube, Cylinder
2 8032702 1 Nut
3 8032709 1 Piston
4 See Kits 1 Seal, Piston
5 See Kits 1 O-Ring
6 8032721 1 Rod
7 8032704 1 Gland
8 See Kits 1 O-Ring
9 See Kits 1 Ring, Back-up
10 See Kits 1 Seal, Rod
11 See Kits 1 Wiper, Rod
12 8032712 2 Plug
13 8902511 2 Valve, Pilot Check
14 8032749 2 Plug, Orifice .078
15 8520013 2 Fitting, Grease
KITS
8032707 1 Seal Kit, Frame Tilt Cylinder (Includes ltems 4,5 and 8 thru 11)
8205655 2 Seal Kit, Pilot Check Valve (Includes 3 O-Rings & 3 Back-up Rings)
9038 6.7

T e R .
Origin 2/90



STEERING CYLINDER

(S/N 9N0648 AND BEFORE ONLY)

PB 0721

item
No.

Part Number

Qty.

Description

2711663

Cylinder Assembly, Steering

6.8

9038

[

Origin 2/90



STEERING CYLINDER
(S/N 9N0649 AND AFTER ONLY)

DO NOT INSTALL
ITEM 2 INTO THIS
GROOVE ON PISTON

N\ —

13
I:f:" Part Number Qty. Description
2712613 4 Cylinder Assembly, Steering (Includes items 1 thru 13)
1 8033431 1 Nut
2 See Kit 2 Seal, Piston
3 See Kit 1 O-Ring
4 8033433 1 Piston
5 8033434 1 Tube, Cylinder
6 8033435 1 Rod
7 8033436 1 Bushing, Bronze
8 8033437 1 Gland
9 See Kit 1 O-Ring
10 See Kit 1 Ring, Backup
11 See Kit 1 Seal, Rod
12 See Kit 1 Ring, Retaining
13 See Kit 1 Wiper, Canned
ITS
8205669 1 Seal Kit, Steering Cylinder (Includes items 3, 4 and 10 thru 13)
9038 6-8-1

L R R S e
Origin 2/90



OUTRIGGER CYLINDER — (OPTIONAL)

11

PB 0741

':\le: Part Number Qty. Description
2711623 2 Cylinder, Outrigger (Includes Items 1 thru 17)
1 8032696 1 Cylinder, Weldment
2 8032697 2 Valve,Check (Includes ltems 3 thru 5)
3 See Kits 1 O-Ring
4 See Kits 1 Ring, Back-up
5 See Kits 1 O-Ring
6 8032698 1 Piston -~
7 See Kits 2 Ring, Back-up
8 See Kits 1 O- Ring
9 8032699 1 Piston
10 See Kits 1 Seal, Piston
11 See Kits 1 O-Ring
12 8032711 1 Rod
13 8032741 1 Gland
14 See Kits 1 O-Ring
15 See Kits 1 Ring, Back-up
16 See Kits 1 Poly Pak
17 See Kits 1 Wiper, Rod
18 8520013 4 Fitting, Grease 1/8 NPT
KITS
8205659 1 Seal Kit, Outrigger Cylinder (Includes ltems 10,11 and 14 thru 17)
8205662 2 Seal Kit, Check Valve (Includes Items 3 thru 5, 7 and 8)

6.9

9038

Origin 2/90



S

SIDE TILT CARRIAGE CYLINDER

14 N 9\g®{«

J

PA 0672

I:f:] Part Number Qty. Description
2711613 1 Side Tilt Carriage Cylinder (Includes ltems 1 thru 13)
1 8205543 1 Barrel, Cylinder
2 8902511 2 Valve, Check (See Kits)
3 8205545 1 Piston
4 8205546 1 Gland
5 8205547 1 Rod
6 8205548 1 Nut, Piston
7 8205514 1 Bearing, Self-Aligning
8 See Kits 1 Seal, Rod
9 See Kits 1 Wiper
10 See Kits 1 O-Ring
11 See Kits 1 Ring, Back-Up
12 See Kits 1 0O-Ring
13 See Kits 1 Seal, Piston
14 8520013 2 Fitting, Grease
KITS |
8205661 1 Seal Kit, Side Tilt Carriage Cylinder (Includes ltems 8 thru 13)
8205655 1 Seal Kit, Check Valve (Includes 3 O-Rings & 3 Backup Rings)
9038 6.1 0

“
Origin 2/90



MAIN CONTROL VALVE — CABLE CONTROLLED

/
EXTEND/ ]ﬁ/J
RETRACT

<;\\\\\\RAISE/

] LOWER

—29 e

26—

8 ?320 ?> #
gt @

O\

é%% 33
L

6 . 1 1 PB0750

9038

Origin 2/90



MAIN CONTROL VALVE — CABLE CONTROLLED

I:\le:? Part Number Qty. Description
8902129 1 Main Control Valve (Includes liems 1 thru 42)
1 8902504 1 Section, Inlet (Includes one of item 5)
2 8033215 1 Section, Outlet
3 8033158 1 Section, Boom Raise/Lower (Includes ltems 5 thru 16)
4 8033159 1 Section, Boom Extend/Retract (Includes ltems 5 thru 16)
5 See Kits 1 O-Ring
6 See Kits 1 Poppet, C.V.
7 See Kits 1 Spring
8 See Kits 2 Screw, Soc Hd Cap
9 See Kits 1 Cap, Spool
10 See Kits 1 End, Spool
11 See Kits 2 Seat, Spring
12 8033161 1 Spring
13 See Kits 2 Wiper
14 See Kits 2 O-Ring
15 See Kits 2 Plate, Seal
16 See Kits 2 Screw, Machine Rd. Hd.
17 8033216 1 Relief Valve, Main (Includes ltems 18 thru 25)
18 See Kits 2 O-Ring
19 See Kits 1 Ring, Backup
20 See Kits 1 O-Ring
21 See Kits 1 O-Ring
22 See Kits 1 Ring, Backup
23 See Kits 1 Spring
24 See Kits 1 Spring
25 See Kits 2 O-Ring
26 8902493 3 Relief Valve, Port (Includes ltems 27 thru 35)
27 See Kits 1 O-Ring
28 See Kits 1 Ring, Backup
29 See Kits 1 O-Ring
30 See Kits 1 O-Ring
31 See Kits 1 Ring, Backup
32 See Kits 1 Spring
33 See Kits 1 O-Ring
34 See Kits 1 Spring
35 See Kits 2 O-Ring
36 See Kits 2 Rod, Tie
37 See Kits 1 Rod, Tie
38 See Kits 4 Nut, Special
39 See Kits 2 Nut, Special
40 See Kits 1 Plug Assembly, SAE
41 See Kits 1 Plug
42 See Kits 1 O-Ring
KITS
8033154 1 Rebuild Kit for items 3 and 4 (Includes 3 of item 5, listed quantities
of items 6 thru 16 and 40, 41 & 42)
8033218 1 Seal & Spring Kit for Main Relief Valve ltem 17(Includes items 18 thru 25)
8902495 3 Spring & Seal Kit for Port Relief Valve item 26 (includes items 27 thru 35)
8903011 1 Tie Rod kit (Includes ltems 36 thru 39)

é038 6-1 1

L~ e
Origin 2/90



MAIN CONTROL VALVE — ELECTRONIC CONTROLLED

I:f;n Part Number Qty. Description
8902121 1 Main Control Valve (Includes Items 1 thru 78)

1 8033255 1 Outlet Section (Includes ltems 2 & 3)

2 1 Body, End Cover

3 2 Plug, SAE

4 8033256 1 Tie Rod Kit (Includes ltems 5, 6 & 7)

5 4 Rod, Tie

6 4 Nut, Hex

7 4 Nut, Jam

8 8033257 3 Seal Plate Kit (Includes Items 9 thru 15)

9 1 Plate, Seal

10 2 O-Ring

11 1 O-Ring

12 1 O-Ring

13 2 O-Ring

14 1 O-Ring

15 1 Ball, 3/16"

16 8033258 2 Plug, SAE :
17 8033278 1 Bypass Compensating Inlet Valve Assembly (Includes Iltems 16, 18-21, 30, 41-48 and 51)
18 8033279 1 Spool, Bypass

19 8033280 1 Plug, SAE

20 8033281 1 Washer, Spring

21 8033282 1 Spring, Compression

22 8033284 1 Bypass Compensating O-Ring Kit (Includes Items 23 thru 29)
23 1 O-Ring

24 1 Ring, Backup

25 1 O-Ring

26 1 O-Ring

27 3 O-Ring, Plug (Not Shown)

28 2 O-Ring, Plug (Not Shown)

29 1 O-Ring, Plug (Not Shown)

30 8033285 1 Compensator Adjustment Kit (Includes ltems 31 thru 40)
31 1 Seat

32 1 O-Ring

33 1 Ring, Backup

34 1 O-Ring

35 1 Cone, Poppet

36 1 Spring, Pressure Limiter Compression

37 1 Nut, Lock

38 1 Plug, Adjustment

39 1 Screw, Set

40 1 Plug, SAE

41 8033286 1 Screw, Orifice

42 8033287 1 Spool, Pilot Reducing

43 8033288 1 Ball, Valve

44 8033289 1 Guide, Spring

45 8033290 1 Spring, Compression

46 8033291 4 Shim, Pilot

47 8033292 2 Plug,SAE_

48 8033295 1 Bypass Pilot Filter Kit (Includes Items 49 & 50)

49 1 O-Ring

50 1 Filter

51 8033293 1 Plug, SAE

52 8033259 1 Hoist Working Section Valve Assembly (Includes Spool)
53 8033260 1 Extend Working Section Valve Assembly (Includes Spool)
54 8033261 1 End Plug Kit (Includes Items 55 thru 60)

55 1 O-Ring

56 1 Ring, Retaining

57 1 Plug

58 1 Plug

59 1 Ring, Retaining

60 1 O-Ring

61 8903009 1 Solenoid Cartridge w/ Weather Pack Connector

62 8033263 1 O-Ring .

63 8033264 1 Plug, Compensator

64 8033265 1 Compensator Shim Kit (Includes ltems 65,66 and 67)
65 100 Shim, Regulator

66 100 Shim, Regulator

67 100 Shim, Regulator

9038

Origin 2/90

i



g

MAIN CONTROL VALVE
ELECTRONIC CONTROLLED

NOTE: THIS SEAL KIT IS USED
BETWEEN EACH VALVE SECTION.
3 KITS ARE REQUIRED TO SERVICE
THE COMPLETE VALVE

8

I;f: Part Number Qty
68 8033266 1 Spring, Compression
69 8033267 1 Ring, Retaining
70 8033268 1 Spool, Compensator
71 8033269 1 Plug, Pipe
72 8033270 1 Pin, Dowel
73 8033271 2 O-Ring
74 8033272 1 Clevis /
75 8033273 1 Shaft
76 | 8033274 1 Pin, Spring ™ /f@
77 8033275 1 Set Screw
78 8033276 1 Adapter, Handle 7
79 8033277 1 Manual Override Handle Kit ( (e
80 i Rod, Handle ,;
81 1 Ball, Handle g
' A
82 1 Nut, Jam OUTLET __ 9
) KITS SECTION 3
, 2 1
8033294 1 Working Section O-Ring Kit ( \
9038 6.12

Origin 2/90




SECONDARY CONTROL VALVE — FRAME AND GRILLE TILT

6.13

17

’@((ﬂ "

GB—16
2
Ty
17A
O
/
18 & ~
@ i ﬁ
19 \%
20 N\
e | » -
9 | \o
23 25
N
.22\;
24/0

PB0770

9038

Origin 2/90



SECONDARY CONTROL VALVE — FRAME AND GRILLE TILT

I:‘le: Part Number Qty. Description
8902126 1 Control Valve Assembly, Frame and Girille Tilt
(Includes items 1 thru 35)
1 8033410 1 Section, Inlet (Includes 1 of item 4)
2 8033411 1 Section, Outlet
3 8033236 2 Section, Frame/Grille Tilt (Includes items 4 thru 15)
4 See Kits 1 O-Ring
5 See Kits 2 O-Ring
6 See Kits 2 Wiper
7 See Kits 2 Plate, Seal
8 See Kits 2 Screw, Rd Hd Mach
9 See Kits 1 Poppet, C V
10 See Kits 1 Spring
11 See Kits 2 Screw, Soc Hd Cap
12 See Kits 1 Cap, Spool
13 See Kits 1 End, Spool
14 See Kits 2 Seat, Spring
15 See Kits 1 Spring
16 8033165 2 Relief Valve Assembly - Preset at 3250 + 50 psi (Includes items 18 thru 26)
16A | 8033164 1 Main Relief Valve - Preset at 2650 + 50 psi (Includes items 18 thru 26)
17 8033150 2 Relief Valve Assembly - Preset at 1200 + 50 psi
(Includes items 18 thru 25 & 27)
18 See Kits 1 O-Ring
19 See Kits 1 Ring, Back-Up
20 See Kits 1 O-Ring
21 See kits 1 O-Ring
22 See Kits 1 Ring, Back-Up
23 See Kits 1 Spring
24 See Kits 1 0O-Ring
25 See Kits 2 O-Ring
26 See Kits 1 Spring (Used on ltem 16 & 16A only)
27 See Kits 1 Spring (Used on ltem 17 only)
28 See Kits 2 Nut, Special
29 See Kits 4 Nut, Special
30 See Kits 2 Tie Rod
31 See Kits 1 Tie Rod
32 See Kits 2 O-Ring
33 See Kits 2 Plug, SAE
34 See Kits 1 Plug Assembly, Shut-Off
35 See Kits 1 Seal, Special
KITS
8033155 AR Rebuild Kit for individual service of item 3 (Includes 4 of item 4 and listed
quantities of items 5 thru 15)
8902495 1 Seal & Spring Kit for Relief Valve item 16 & 16A (Includes items 18 thru 26)
8033219 1 Seal & Spring Kit for Relief Valve item 17(Includes items 18 thru 25 & 27)
8902094 1 Tie Rod Kit (Includes items 28 thru 31)
9038 6.1 3

e —————— e R
Qrigin 2/90



SECONDARY CONTROL VALVE—FRAME/GRILLE TILT, AUXILIARY
HYDRAULICS AND OUTRIGGERS (S/N 9A0550 THRU S/N 0B0675)

I:‘le: Part Number Qty. Description
7089453 1 Control Valve Assembly, Frame/Grille Tilt and
Aux. Hyd. (Includes items 1, 2, 3, 4, 6 thru 17 and 19 thru 38)
8902128 1 Control Valve Assembly, Frame/Grille Tilt and Qutriggers (Includes
items 1, 2, 3, 5 and 6 thru 38)
8902127 1 Control Valve Assembly, Frame/Grille Tilt, Aux. Hyd & Qutriggers
(Includes items 1 thru 38)
1 8033410 1 Section, Inlet (Includes 1 of item 6)
2 8033411 1 Section, Outlet
3 8033236 2 Section, Frame/Girille Tilt (Includes items 6 thru 17)
4 8902115 1 Section, Auxiliary Hydraulics (Includes items 6 thru 17)
5 8033409 2 Section, Outriggers (Includes items 6, 11, 12 and 18)
6 See Kits 1 O-Ring
7 See Kits 2 O-Ring
8 See Kits 2 Wiper
9 See Kits 2 Plate, Seal
10 See Kits 2 Screw, Rd Hd Mach
11 See Kits 1 Poppet, CV
12 See Kits 1 Spring
13 See Kits 2 Screw, Soc Hd Cap
14 See Kits 1 Cap, Spool
15 See Kits 1 End, Spool
16 See Kits 2 Seat, Spring
17 See Kits 1 Spring
18 8033163 2 Solenoid Assembly .
19 8033165 2 Relief Valve Assembly - Preset at 3250 + 50 psi (Includes items 21 thru 29)
19A 8033164 1 Main Relief Valve - Preset at 2650 + 50 psi (Includes items 21 thru 29)
20 8033150 2 Relief Valve Assembly - Preset at 1200 + 50 psi
(Includes items 21 thru 28 & 30)
21 See Kits 1 O-Ring
22 See Kits 1 Ring, Back-Up
23 See Kits 1 O-Ring
24 See Kits 1 O-Ring
25 See Kits 1 Ring, Back-Up
26 See Kits 1 Spring
27 See Kits 1 O-Ring
28 See Kits 2 O-Ring
29 See Kits 1 Spring (Used on ltem 19 & 19A Only)
30 See Kits 1 Spring (Used on Item 20 Only)
31 See Kits 2 Nut, Special
32 See Kits 4 Nut, Special
33 See Kits 2 Tie Rod
34 See Kits 1 Tie Rod
35 See Kits 2 O-Ring -
36 See Kits 2 Plug, SAE
37 See Kits 1 Plug, Shut-Oif
38 See Kits 1 Seal, Special
1E]
8033237 AR Rebuild Kit for individual service of items 3, 4 or 5 (Includes 6 of item 6 and listed
quantities of items 7 thru 17)
8902495 1 Seal & Spring Kit for Relief Valve item 19 & 19A (Includes items 21 thru 29)
8033219 1 Seal & Spring Kit for Relief Valve item 20 (Includes items 21thru 28 & 30)
8902095 1 Tie Rod Kit — 3 Section Valve (Includes items 31 thru 34)
8902096 1 Tie Rod Kit — 4 Section Valve (Includes items 31 thru 34)
8902131 1 Tie Rod Kit — 5 Section Valve (Includes items 31 thru 34)

6.14

9038

b~ .~~~

Origin 2/90

——



SECONDARY CONTROL VALVE —
FRAME /GRILLE TILT, AUXILIARY
HYDRAULICS AND OUTRIGGERS
| (S/N 9A0550 THRU S/N 0B0675)

i3
|
.

(%]
=
@D —o>-

8 0=
/S
@0 © 0 am

PB 0780

9038

6.14

Origin 2/90




SECONDARY CONTROL VALVE — FRAME/GRILLE TILT, AUXILIARY HYDRAULICS
AND OUTRIGGERS (S/N 0B0676 AND AFTER)

I:f:' Part Number Qty. Description
7092343 1 Control Valve Assembly, Frame/Grille Tilt and
Aux. Hyd. (Includes items 1, 2, 3, 4, 6 thru 17 and 19 thru 38)
8902128 1 Control Valve Assembly, Frame/Grille Tilt and Outriggers (Includes
items 1, 2, 3, 5 and 6 thru 38)
8904034 1 Control Valve Assembly, Frame/Grille Tilt, Aux. Hyd & Outriggers
(Includes items 1 thru 38)
1 8033410 1 Section, Inlet (Includes 1 of item 6)
2 8033411 1 Section, Outlet
3 8033236 2 Section, Frame/Girille Tilt (Includes items 6 thru 17)
4 8033236 1 Section, Auxiliary Hydraulics (Includes items 6 thru 17)
5 8033409 2 Section, Outriggers (Includes items 6, 11, 12 and 18)
6 See Kits 1 O-Ring
7 See Kits 2 O-Ring
8 See Kits 2 Wiper
9 See Kits 2 Plate, Seal
10 See Kits 2 Screw, Rd Hd Mach
11 See Kits 1 Poppet, C V
12 See Kits 1 Spring
13 See Kits 2 Screw, Soc Hd Cap
14 See Kits 1 Cap, Spool
15 See Kits 1 End, Spool
16 See Kits 2 Seat, Spring
17 See Kits 1 Spring
18 8033163 2 Solenoid Assembly
19 8033165 4 Relief Valve Assembly - Preset at 3250 + 50 psi (Includes items 21 thru 29)
19A 8033164 1 Main Relief Valve - Preset at 2650 1 50 psi (Includes items 21 thru 29)
20 8033150 2 Relief Valve Assembly - Preset at 1200 + 50 psi (Includes items 21 thru 28 & 30)
21 See Kits 1 O-Ring
22 See Kits 1 Ring, Back-Up
23 See Kits 1 O-Ring
24 See Kits 1 O-Ring
25 See Kits 1 Ring, Back-Up
26 See Kits 1 Spring
27 See Kits 1 O-Ring
28 See Kits 2 O-Ring
29 See Kits 1 Spring (Used on ltem 19 & 19A Only)
30 See Kits 1 Spring (Used on ltem 20 Only)
31 See Kits 2 Nut, Special
32 See Kits 4 Nut, Special
33 See Kits 2 Tie Rod
34 See Kits 1 Tie Rod
35 See Kits 2 O-Ring
36 See Kits 2 Plug, SAE
37 See Kits 1 Plug, Shut-Off
38 See Kits 1 Seal, Special
KITS
8033237 AR Rebuild Kit for individual service of items 3, 4 or 5 (Includes 6 of item 6 and listed
quantities of items 7 thru 17)
8902495 1 Seal & Spring Kit for Relief Valve item 19 & 19A (Includes items 21 thru 29)
8033219 1 Seal & Spring Kit for Relief Valve item 20 (Includes items 21thru 28 & 30)
8902095 1 Tie Rod Kit — 3 Section Valve (Includes items 31 thru 34)
8902096 1 Tie Rod Kit — 4 Section Valve (Includes items 31 thru 34)
8902131 1 Tie Rod Kit — 5 Section Valve (Includes items 31 thru 34)
6 . 1 4 . 1 9038

Origin 2/0



SECONDARY CONTROL VALVE —
FRAME /GRILLE TILT, AUXILIARY
HYDRAULICS AND OUTRIGGERS
) g (S/N0B0676 AND AFTER)

| = |

31

&~
"
22 % AN
e =~ ¢
N | e
20— < P28 E
: \
g 1 NS
26 Q ‘28\
Z‘Q@ C©
25\; =/
O
27 \
% | PB 0970
9038

6.14.1




DIRECTIONAL CONTROL VALVES

PPPPPP

6.15




DIRECTIONAL CONTROL VALVES

I:f:‘ Part Number Qty. Description
1 8902228 1 Brake Valve Assembly (See Kits)
2 8902109 1 Valve, Steer Select (Includes ltem 3)
3 | 8032756 2 Solenoid
4 8902111 1 Body, Steer Select Valve
5 8902227 1 Valve, Priority
6 8902229 1 Valve, Accumulator Charging (See Kits)
KITS
8032812 1 Repair Kit, Brake Valve (ltem 1)
8032814 1 Repair Kit, Acc. Charging Valve (ltem 6)
9038 6.15

D EEEEEEEEEEE———,—,—————— e —.
Origin 2/90



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM — CAB HARNESS

I:‘le‘;n Part Number Qty. Description
1 7089114 1 Harness, Cab (For Deutz only see item 42)
2 8033102 1 Motor, Windshield Wiper
3 8033201 1 Switch, Windshield Washer/ Wiper
4 8223442 1 Switch, Test
5 8580312 1 Boot, Test Switch
6 8223405 1 Button, Horn
7 8580311 1 Boot, Horn Button
8 8464212 1 Gauge, Fuel
9 8466305 1 Gauge, Warning Lights
10 8467014 1 Hourmeter
11 8223001 1 Switch, Steer Select
12 8580309 1 Boot, Toggle Switch
13 8220050 2 Terminal, Male
14 8160413 1 Switch, Reverse
15 8033065 1 Washer Reservoir Assembly
16 8223436 1 Switch, Ignition (w / keys)

17 8223438 1 Key, Ignition (Not Shown)

18 8033078 1 Fan, Circulation
19 8229215 2 Circuit Breaker, 6 Amp (3 Required on Closed Cab)
20 7047041 1 Wire Assembly (Closed Cab Only)

21 8229218 1 Bracket, Cricuit Breaker
22 8305004 2 Nut, Hex, 1/4-20
23 8307109 2 Washer, Flat 1/4
24 8229216 1 Circuit Breaker, 10 Amp
25 8229226 1 Circuit Breaker, 40 Amp
26 8223024 1 Switch Kit, Heater
27 7071342 AR Socket, Light (2 on Funk - 1 on Clark)

28 8469012 AR Lens, Red (2 on Funk - 1 on Clark)

29 8580314 1 Plug (Clark Trans. Only)

30 8220060 AR Adapter (2 on Funk - 1 on Clark)

31 7084241 1 Diode Assembly (2 Required on Deutz Engines)

32 8223507 1 Switch, Brake Pressure
33 8551001 1 Nipple, 1/8 Closed
34 8307004 2 Lockwasher, 5/16

ltems 35 Thru 44 Used On Deutz Engines Only

35 7089162 1 Harness, Console (Deutz Engine Only)

36 8229229 1 Breaker, Circuit 25 Amp (Deutz Engine Only)

37 8462014 1 Gauge, Oil Temperature (Deutz Engine Only)

38 8460025 1 Gauge, Oil Pressure (Deutz Engine Only)

39 7075432 1 Wire Assembly (Deutz Engine Only)

40 8469032 1 Socket, Light Red (Deutz Engine Only)

41 8469033 2 Bulb (Deutz Engine Only)

42 7090362 1 Harness, Cab - Rework (Deutz Engine Only)

43 7092932 1 Wire Assembly (Deutz Engine Only)

44 8469034 1 Socket, Light - Amber (Deutz Engine Only)
7.1

9038

Origin 2/90






1 19 20
19 \%
o 30 i
e RN e L i
- 24 3 190

REFERTO 7.7 & 7.8 FOR
AN
|

WIRING W/WO TLC X
1 [o.9]

10 AMP,

i BREAKER
l [co]l ! Asouse
e =] . | opriowaL
) - RIGGE
RED E = 25 %—] AND HEAT
0] [2]
15 AMP. BREAKER
3 BLK BLK OPT. LIGHT PKG.

OPT. CAB WIPER )
2 RED
\ . (

[_F] B -@ N
M " TOTLC
—

CONTROLLER
SEE SHEET 7.7

R - ~H I

5 |

| |

| —

| |

: I i 27 |
| ; . 28 —
L _/ . - ST . - . 29

14 6 NOT USED

OPT. WASHER
o0 31

12| Knjizjcs

NOT USED

STEER«
SELECT

9038
Origin 2/90




ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
CAB HARNESS

OPT. CAB
HEATER
26
GOLD START
RELAY
(e
34 48
OPT. CAB FAN : ] 36
gl

DEUTZ CONSOLE WIRING ADDITIONS

e

e

i

.

T a aa a i Tata

(3]

R AR AR A
e

e

e e
e e
e =1

| BRAKE
ACCUMMULATOR

£B0280

800

7.1




LIGHTING SYSTEM — OPTIONAL

PADB92

7-2 9038

Origin 2/90



LIGHTING SYSTEM — OPTIONAL

':f: Part Number Qty. Description
1 7085783 1 Harness, Wiring
2 | 7047421 3 Light, Head Lamp
3 | 7069851 2 Light, Turn Signal
4 [7069743 2 Bracket, Front
5 8305645 2 Lacknut, 3/8 NC
6 |[8303620 2 Screw, Hex Hd Cap 3/8NC x 1.0
7 |8580209 1 Grommet
8 [8223025 1 Switch, Momentary Brake Light
9 17085751 1 Plate, Actuator
10 [ 7047371 1 Mount,Flasher
11 8500201 1 Flasher
12 18303837 2 Screw, Rd Hd Mach #10-24 x 3/4
13 18305627 2 Locknut,#10-24
14 (8307111 2 Washer, Flat #10
15 8223419 1 Switch, Turn Signal
16 |8221011-0120 1 Conduit, 1/2 ID x 12.0 (Not Shown)
17 18223016 1 Switch, Head Lights
18 (8220051 7 Terminal, Female, 1/4 Spade
19 |8406002 2 Clamp, Hose, 3/8
20 | 7085732 2 Bracket, Tail Light
21 7015531 2 Light, Stop, Tail
22 | 8584003 5 Tie, Plastic, 4.0 Dia. (Not Shown)
23 | 8220050 1 Terminal, Male, 1/4 Spade
24 7085821 1 Wire Assembly
25 17085801 1 Wire Assembly
26 |7085791 1 Wire Assembly
27 | 7058372 1 Light Assembly
28 | 7047041 1 Wire Assembly
29 |[8229227 1 Breaker, 15 AMP
30 |7085831 1 Wire Assembly
31 | 7087411 1 Wire Assembly
32 | 8305405 1 Nut, Jam, 3/8NC

9038 7. 2

L R SR
Origin 2/90






ELECTRICAL SYSTEM — ENGINE HARNESS
(DEUTZ)

FUEL TANK

TO

FROM
CONSOLE m

7.3

STARTER T0 10
RELAY STARTER ALTERNATOR
o] G
FROM [57 27
CONSOLE —
NOT USED 23 SPLICE IN HARNESS
13 22
TRANS. FILTER 14
INDICATOR USED =—
ON FUNK ONLY
15
L E 4 [2]
-t sTarTeR = NOT USED
-- - ‘
| 1 I /1 7
! I 39 |-
i U V S A ~ HEATER
-- PLUG
BROKEN BELT
H WARNING LIGHT 25 | | ~|
l SWITCH i J3a
H [36]
H |36| ,7U_."]; 26
I FUEL SOLENOID | | : |
HE VALVE l .
I - — - o
oLTEMP, | | X ]
11 senoer . i |
1 1 \/‘ ~ : : | :
/ FOR WIRE SPLICE / L J i
REFER TO UPPER - ; ,
RIGHT INSET /j 3 \—- -~ 1
29 \
2 Fr A TURBO BOOST  ENGINE
COMPENSATOR
TO ENGINE TEMP. 12 FUEL SOLENOID
WARNING LIGHT
ON OPER. CONSOLE 28
24 7
8
9
10
19 4
REARCAB —
MTG BRACKET 3
ae—1
FROM FROM 2
FUEL NOT  packup
SENDER USED  "ALARM 20
2] [2]
(20 | (+) o—C——¢
\
SPLICE IN HARNESS )
19 He
PB0810
+e
9038

Origin 2/90



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM — ENGINE HARNESS

(DEUTZ)
I:f:‘ Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7089124 1 Harness, Engine
2 8270014 2 Battery, 12 Volt
3 7084212 1 Cable, Battery-Negative
4 7089332 1 Cable, Battery-Positive
5 7068651 1 Cable, Starter Ground
6 8270602 1 Horn
7 8270617 1 Alarm, Backup
8 8303615 2 Screw, Cap, Hex Hd, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 Gr 5
9 8305004 2 Nut, Hex 1/4-20
10 8307002 2 Lockwasher,1/4
11 8223216 1 Switch, Transmission Oil Temperature
12 8468021 1 Sensor, Low Oil Pressure
13 8032677 1 Switch, Neutral Start (Clark Transmission Only)
CFF91001 1 Switch, Neutral Start (Funk Transmission Only)
14 8277065 1 Relay, Starter
15 8033444 1 Starter
16 8033445 1 Solenoid, Starter
17 8033443 1 Alternator
18 7088792 1 Sender, Fuel Level
19 8307005 2 Lockwasher,3/8
20 8307106 2 Washer, Flat 5/16
21 8303987 2 Screw, Rd Hd Mach #8-32 x 1/4
22 8307003 1 Lockwasher, #10
23 8305003 1 Nut, Hex #10-32
24 8305006 2 Nut, Hex, 5/16-18
25 8220012 1 Terminal, Ring
26 7089201 1 Wire Assembly, Fuel Solenoid
27 8406201 1 Clamp
28 8277099 1 Adapter, Oil Pressure Sender
29 7075432 1 Wire Assembly

9038 7. 3

IO
Origin 2/90



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM — ENGINE HARNESS

(JOHN DEERE)

TRANS, FILTER
INDICATOR USED
NOT USED ON FUNK ONLY

consoLE

TO TO
STARTER ALTERNATOR

SPLICE IN HARNESS

FUEL TANK

19 RN . | .

SOLENOID

STARTER

26
22 TG BRACKET
20

(-) o
FROM FROM
FUEL BACKUP
SENDER NOTUSED  ALARM

(+)
+
consore [20] 3

SPLICE IN HARNESS

)"

(+)

7.4

FRAME

26

22
20

PB0820
9038

Origin 2/90

e



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM — ENGINE HARNESS
(JOHN DEERE)

':f: Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7089124 1 Harness, Engine
2 8270014 2 Battery, 12 Volt
3 7084212 1 Cable, Battery-Negative
4 7080192 1 Cabile, Battery-Positive
5 7068651 1 Cable, Starter Ground
6 8270602 1 Horn
7 8270617 1 Alarm, Backup
8 8303615 2 Screw, Cap, Hex Hd, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 Gr 5
9 8305004 2 Nut, Hex 1/4-20
10 8307002 2 Lockwasher, 1/4
11 8223216 1 Switch, Transmission Oil Temperature
12 8223510 1 Sensor, Low Oil Pressure
13 8223217 1 Switch, Water Temperature
14 8032677 1 Switch, Neutral Start (Clark Transmission Only)
CFF91001 1 Switch, Neutral Start (Funk Transmission Only)
15 8277065 1 Relay, Starter
16 8033439 1 Starter
17 8033440 1 Solenoid, Starter
18 8033438 1 Alternator
19 7088792 1 Sender, Fuel Level
20 8307005 2 Lockwasher, 3/8
21 7082261 1 Wire Assembly
22 8307106 2 Washer, Flat 5/16
23 8303987 2 Screw, Rd Hd Mach #8-32 x 1/4
24 8307003 1 Lockwasher, #10
25 8305003 1 Nut, Hex #10-32
26 8305006 2 Nut, Hex, 5/16-18
27 8220012 1 Terminal, Ring #10 x 12 - 12W
9038 7-4

b ______________________________________ -~ /"
Origin 2/90



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM — ENGINE HARNESS
(FORD)

TO
STARTER T0 TO
RELAY STARTER ALTERNATOR

29] 5]
Fom lo7

CONSOLE N
SPLICE IN HARNESS

14
22

FUEL TANK

K| T

NOTUSED  TRANS. FILTER

ON FUNK ONLY

WIRE HARNESS
|4
NOT USED
TAPE TO HARNESS

INDICATOR USED

ENGINE

;ﬁjjﬂ

SOLENQID

STARTER

FROM
BACKUP
SENDER NOTUSED  ALARM

\SPLICE IN HARNESS

FROM
FUEL

FROM
CONSOLE m

7.5

NOT USED

REAR CAB
MTG BRACKET

) o-—ﬂr

NOT USED

NOT USED

5

(+)e

7T

)

(+)

PB0830

9038

Origin 2/90



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM — ENGINE HARNESS

(FORD)
I:f:’ Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7089124 1 Harness, Engine
2 8270014 2 Battery, 12 Volt
3 7084212 1 Cable, Battery-Negative
4 7080192 1 Cable, Battery-Positive
5 7068651 1 Cable, Starter Ground
6 8270602 1 Horn
7 8270617 1 Alarm, Backup
8 8303615 2 Screw, Cap, Hex Hd, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 Gr 5
9 8305004 2 Nut, Hex 1/4-20
10 8307002 2 Lockwasher, 1/4
11 8223216 1 Switch, Transmission Oil Temperature
12 8223510 1 Sensor, Low Qil Pressure
13 8223215 1 Switch, Water Temperature
14 8032677 1 Switch, Neutral Start (Clark Transmission Only)
CFF91001 1 Switch, Neutral Start (Funk Transmission Only)
15 8277065 1 Relay, Starter
16 8033468 1 Starter
17 8033469 1 Solenoid, Starter
18 8270213 1 Alternator
19 7088792 1 Sender, Fuel Level
20 8307005 2 Lockwasher, 3/8
21 8307106 2 Washer, Flat 5/16
22 8303987 2 Screw, Rd Hd Mach #8-32 x 1/4
23 8307003 2 Lockwasher, #10
24 8305003 2 Nut, Hex #10-32
25 8305006 2 Nut, Hex, 5/16-18
26 8540076 1 Reducer, Bushing, 3/8 NPT x 1/8 NPT
27 8022023 1 Regulator, Voltage
28 7090182 1 Wire Assembly

9038 7.5

L - e R
Origin 2/90



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM — ENGINE HARNESS
(PERKINS)

T0
STARTER T0 T0
RELAY STARTER ALTERNATOR
. = B
FROM 27
/ coniom [a7 [ 27 ]
NOT USED 14 TRANS. FILTER SPLICE IN HARNESS
INDICATOR USED
FUEL TANK ON FUNK ONLY

i NOT USED
o e e L e ——
' 11
L STARTER
TRANSMISSION
SOLENOID
1\
20

REAR CAB
MTG BRACKET

22

20 (-) @
FROM FROM FROM
FUEL FUEL  BACKUP
SENDER SHUTOFF  ALARM

fa
FROM [20 @—j_ﬁ—'gl l e
CONSOLE —~
SPLICE IN HARNESS 2

()

(+)

PB0840

7 -6 9038

e ———
Origin 2/90



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM — ENGINE HARNESS

(PERKINS)
I:\f:_] Part Number Qty. Description
1 7089124 1 Harness, Engine
2 8270014 2 Battery, 12 Volt
3 7084212 1 Cable, Battery-Negative
4 7080192 1 Cable, Battery-Positive
5 7068651 1 Cable, Starter Ground
6 8270602 1 Horn
7 8270617 1 Alarm, Backup
8 8303615 2 Screw, Cap, Hex Hd, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 Gr 5
9 8305004 2 Nut, Hex 1/4-20
10 8307002 2 Lockwasher 1/4
11 8223216 1 Switch, Transmission Qil Temperature
12 8223510 1 Sensor, Low Oil Pressure
13 8223217 1 Switch, Water Temperature
14 8032677 1 Switch, Neutral Start (Clark Transmission Only)
CFF91001 1 Switch, Neutral Start (Funk Transmission Only)
15 8277065 1 Relay, Starter
16 8270411 1 Starter
17 8270412 1 Solenoid, Starter
18 8270219 1 Alternator
19 7088792 1 Sender, Fuel Level
20 8307005 2 Lockwasher 3/8
21 7082261 1 Wire Assembly
22 8307106 2 Washer, Flat 5/16
23 8303987 2 Screw, Rd Hd Mach #8-32 x 1/4
24 8307003 1 Lockwasher #10
25 8305003 1 Nut, Hex #10-32
26 8305006 2 Nut, Hex, 5/16-18
27 8274401 1 Solenoid, Fuel Run

9038 7- 6

Origin 2/90



TLC WIRING

ILe: Part Number Qty. Desctription
1 7086772 1 Harness, Wire
2 8220060 1 Adapter
3 7088232 1 Sensor, Vehicle Attitude
4 7088212 1 Sensor, Boom Length
5 7088222 1 Sensor, Boom Angle
6 7088122 1 Display Unit
7 7088202 1 Horn, Signal
8 7090051 2 Diode Assembly (See Kits)
9 7090041 1 Diode Assembly (See Kits
10 7090072 1 Controller, Electronic
11 7090191 2 Diode Assembly (See Kits)
12 7090901 1 Diode Assembly (See Kits)
KITS
7090141 1 Kit, TLC Diodes (Includes ltems 8 & 9)
7090922 1 Kit, TLC Diodes w/Optional Enclosed Cab Only (Includes ltems 11 & 12)
7091871 1 Kit, Test Cable for Pulsar Solenoid Valve
7091881 1 Kit, Test Cable for TLC Sensors
7.7 9038

R

Origin 2/90

e



TO

HOURMETER

T

MOLDED

2

CIRCUIT BREAKERS

BOOM ANGLE

RED A;

.__—:_{ BOARD DISPLAY UNIT

CONNECTOR
[ ]
PIN 4 8 12 16 20 24 28 32
NUMBERS 2
[
®
RECEPTACLES ps
L ]
CONNECTOR PLUG PIN TERMINAL IDENTIFICATION
PIN
no | Rowa ROW C ROW E
2 | BAS(WHT) | sas(ReD)BLs | aLs(wHT)
4 |nc BAS(BLKIBLS |NC
s |nc VAS(RED) VAS(WHT)
s |nc VAS(BLK) NG
10 | tacH (ReDy | Ne NC
12 NG NC NC
14 |nc JSTK(RED) | JSTK(ORN)
16 [N JSTK(BRN) | JSTK(GRN)
18 | BouRED) usTikBuky | CS(RED) PR 1.2,3 4(BLK)
20 |epuiRN) | NG JSTK(WHT)
22 |BouaLy) | ALARM(BLIG | ALARM(RED)
24 | BDU(GAN) | BDU(BLK) BOU(ORN)
26 | PAIR 3(RED) | Cs(BLIG PAIR 4(RED)
28 | PaiR1(RED)| NC PAIR 2(RED)
30 [nc NC NC
32 | souwhT) | vEHICLE(BLIG | VEHICLE(RED)
GND 12V
ﬁ - jﬁ
o o
4 TN
\N— _
\O Q
9038

e

Origin 2/90

WHT B
SENSOR BLKC
JOYSTICK

CENTER

SWITCH
AWHT WHT A
BBLU BLUB
CGAN GRNC
D ORG ORG D




NTROL VALVE

O
olo
oy

SENSOR

VEHICLE ATTITUDE

[
= BOOM LENGTH SENSOR

=]

= e

RAISE/LOWER
FRONT REAR

SWITCH SWITCH
oou q
_r “BLU ON HARNESSES
BEFORE JULY 1989
o
x N
@ ull T
[ RED*
EXTEND/RETRACT Sk
- ¢ WHT
L. H. SWITCH _ B W
CIRE
ole[o o8N
we |- ABC ORG
°_l GRAN
R.H. SWITCH
/T g
e N 7
T
Z| o) O ZlalZz
cou  wo lBED_| FER & | &
[ 8sx | AR [¢]e]ele] —
RLCT RLCT OPERATOR
EXTEND/HETRACT RAISE/LOWER

JOYSTICK

TLC WIRING

FUEL GAUGE
MOUNTING &
GROUND BRACKET

> WIPER/WASHER
SWITCH

HEATER
A
2 11 TAPE BACK
& UNUSED
T .--7 DIODE WIRE
SUPPRESSION [INSTALLATIONS
FOR OPTIONAL
ENCLOSED CAB ONLY
PA 1181

7.7






ELECTRONIC JOYSTICK WIRING w/o TLC

RAISE/LOWER
FRONT SWITCH REAR SWITCH

COoM com
4 F 1
/ Nlc; L \ Nlc_ No

A
com No [—1 Ao /7 GRD WIRES
NC |—]
o_I
LH SWITCH +]2|2|2 |+
C B A
EXTEND/RETRACT
RH SWITCH
NC |—
N JUMPER
CoM No |— T
.. !
_@uealeal @II@I 2] 2
2 RLCT RLCT
EXTEND/RETRACT\ RAISELOWER |/
[e) o)
5 5 L =
ol o T @
I e MAX.
: o OUTPUT
L 1G] . .
DEAD o O [o]
o BAND o RAISE/LOWER
EXTEND/RETRACT
(o]
[ }——
-—o
CIRCUIT
BREAKERS
CONTROL VALVE
PA1122
I:\lecr’n Part Number Qty. Description
7087383 1 Electronic Joystick Assembly (Includes ltems 1 thru 4)
1 8224016 1 Joystick, Electronic 50°
2 7086762 2 Module, Driver
3 7086752 1 Harness, Wiring
4 7087361 2 Wire Assembly
ITS
7091871 1 Kit, Test Cable For Pulsar Solenoid Valve
9038 -

L - " ]
Origin 2/90



ELECTRONIC JOYSTICK ASSEMBLY

PA1121

9038

7.9

Origin 2/90



ELECTRONIC JOYSTICK ASSEMBLY

> Item

No. Part Number Qty. Description
8224016 1 Joystick Assembly (Includes Items 1 thru 17)

1 8033389 1 Boot

2 8033390 1 Clamp Boot

3 8033391 1 Gasket, Mounting

4 8033392 4 Screw, M5x 10

5 8033393 4 Washer, Nylon #10

6 8033394 1 Boot, Pushbutton

7 8033395 4 Microswitch V3L - 139 - D8

8 8033396 8 Screw #4 - 40 x 7/8

9 8033397 4 Insulator Kit

10 8033398 2 Pot Plate Assembly

11 8033399 1 Coupling, Shaft w/Screws

12 8033400 1 Button, Actuating

13 8033401 1 Switch, Pushbutton

14 8033402 1 Gate, Special

15 8033403 1 Stop, Return Spring w/Nut & Lockwasher

16 8033404 1 Handle Section w/Gaskets (Both Halves)

17 8033405 1 Wire, 3 Conductor, 24 “ Long

AN

7.9
9038
L " " ]
Origin 2/90 ,



9038
=~

Origin 2/90

et



OUTRIGGER WIRING

& w

N

N

62
s
“ L
Slo
£z
3|3
|z
<] 10 AMP
+[+ :I
CONTROL
|: VALVE
+|+
CIRCUIT
BREAKER

o
=
PB 0851
I:\Ie(l)n Part Number Qty. Description
1 7089662 1 Harness, Wiring
2 7089671 1 Wire Ground
3 8223002 2 Switch, Toggle
4 8580309 2 Boot, Toggle Switch
9038 7.1 0

L U

Origin 2/90



DECALS AND PAINT

AIR CLEANER

]
E )
ENGINE AIR
INLET

DEUTZ ENGINE ONLY

PB 0861

81 908

Origin 2/90




DECALS AND PAINT

It;::' Part Number Qty. Description
1 4106551 1 Decal, Handle Mat'l Only
2 4106781 2 Decal, “T I’ Logo
3 4106092 1 Decal, Boom, Extend Numbers
4 4105262 1 Decal, Boom Angle
5 4105841 2 Decal, Skytrak
6 4106512 2 Decal, Elbow Boom Stripe
7 4105861 6 Decal, Front Boom Stripe
8 4103992 1 Decal, Electrocution
9 4105951 2 Decal, “9038” Numbers
10 4105543 1 Chart, Load Rating, w/Std. Counterweight
4105323 1 Chart, Load Rating, w/Outriggers
4106893 1 Chart, Load Rating, w/8' Mast
11 4106101 1 Decal, Boom Control
12 4106111 1 Decal, Frame / Fork
13 4105392 1 Decal, Jump Start
14 4105501 2 Decal, Warning Fan
15 4106833 2 Decal, Upper Stripe
16 4106492 2 Decal, Side Stripe
17 4106823 2 Decal, Lower Stripe
18 4106681 1 Decal, Steering Wheel Logo
19 4100181 1 Decal, Hydraulic Qil
20 6603622 1 Decal, Diesel Fuel
21 4106872 1 Decal, TRAK Logo
22 4104291 1 Decal, Hydraulic Oil Level
23 4106863 1 Decal, “9038” Lube Chart
24 7010491 5 Safety Walk, 6 x 12
25 4106741 1 Decal, TLC Thumbswitch (w/TLC option only)
26 4106852 2 Decal, TLC Logo (w/TLC option only)
27 4105961 1 Decal, Koehring Name
28 4105061 1 Decal, Brake Warning
29 4105831 2 Decal, Turbo
30 4106801 1 Decal, Park Lock
31 4102321 1 Ring, Key
8528033 1gal | Paint, Orange, Hi-Solids Alkyd (Service Repaint)
8528034 1can| Paint, Orange, Hi-Solids Alkyd (16 oz spray - touchup)
8528036 1 can| Paint, Black, Gloss Enamel “Transport” (16 oz spray - touchup)
8528040 1can| Paint, White, Gloss Enamel (16 oz spray - touchup)
KITS
7091961 AR Kit, Complete Machine Decal
9038 8.1

o, e
Origin 2/90



OUTER BOOM

PB 0871

9.1 9038

Origin 2/90



OUTER BOOM

-) I:\T:.‘ Part Number Qty. Description
1 7087724 1 OQuter Boom
2 8642234 4 Ring, Snap
3 8305012 2 Nut, Lock, 1/2-13
4 7075651 4 Pin, Rod End, Slave Cylinder & Hoist Cylinder
5 8303770 4 Screw, Cap, Hex Hd, 3/8-16 x 2-3/4
6 8305906 4 Nut, Retaining, 5/16-18
7 7088003 1 Cover, Rear Boom
8 8307106 4 Washer, Flat, 5/16
9 8303679 4 Screw, Cap, Hex Hd, 5/16-18 x 3/4
10 8307910 2 Washer, Spacer,1/16
11 8307911 2 Washer, Spacer, 1/8
12 8303655 2 Screw, Cap, Hex Hd, 5/8-11 x 4-1/2
13 8305643 2 Nut, Lock, 5/8-11
14 7077432 2 Pin, Boom Pivot
15 7063922 1 Pin, Base End, Extend Cylinder
16 8124126 3 Pin
17 7063472 3 Clevis, Chain
18 8307104 3 Washer, Flat, 3/4
19 8305646 3 Nut, Lock, 3/4-16
20 7063912 1 Pin, Rod End, Extend Cylinder
21 8305645 4 Nut, Lock, 3/8-16
22 7082362 AR Shim, Wear Pad, #10 Ga
Y 23 8307005 18 Lockwasher, 3/8
/ 24 | 8037204 8 Washer, Flat, 3/8
25 7082332 4 Spacer, Wear Pad - 1"
26 7079572 8 Wear Pad
27 7082311 18 Insert, Wear Pad
28 8303681 8 Screw, Cap, Hex Hd, 3/8-16 x 3/4
29 8127002 2 Chain
30 8642237 6 Ring, Retaining
31 8305647 1 Locknut
32 7075611 1 Pointer
33 8305018 1 Nut, Standard 3/4-16
34 7082342 AR Shim, Wear Pad #14 Ga
35 8303622 10 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 3/8-16 x 2
36 7080731 2 Bolt, Tensioner
37 7088111 1 Bracket, Tensioner
)
9038 9.1

e

Origin 2/90



INTERMEDIATE BOOM

9038

9.2

Origin 2/90



INTERMEDIATE BOOM

I:\leonj Part Number Qty. Description

1 7087834 1 Intermediate Boom
2 8303679 6 Screw, Cap, Hex Hd, 3/8-16 x 1-3/4
3 8307005 32 Lockwasher, 3/8
4 8303681 12 Screw, Cap, Hex Hd, 3/8-16 x 3/4
5 7079572 14 Wear Pad
6 7082311 32 Insert, Wear Pad
7 7063462 1 Sheave, Retract Chain
8 5906392 4 Bushing, Flange
9 7063422 1 Pin, Chain Sheave
10 8303624 2 Screw, Cap, Hex Hd, 1/2-13 x 1.0
11 8307007 2 Lockwasher, 1/2
12 7082362 AR Shim, Wear Pad, #10 Ga
13 7088831 2 Spacer, Wear Pad - 3/4"
14 8065213 2 Bearing
15 8305626 4 Locknut, 5/16-18
16 7087892 1 Pulley, Hose
17 8303622 10 Screw, Cap, Hex Hd, 3/8-16 x 2
18 7082342 AR Shim, Wear Pad, #14 Ga
19 7063452 1 Sheave, Extend Chain
20 7063432 1 Pin, Chain Sheave
21 8307204 16 Washer, Flat, 3/8
22 8520003 2 Fitting, Lube
23 8303620 4 Screw, Hex Hd Cap 3/8 - 16 x 1
24 7082332 4 Spacer, Wear Pad -1"

9038 9-2

L. |
Origin 2/90



INNER BOOM

P

" GRILL TILT

CYLINDER

PB 0891

9038

9.3

Origin 2/90



INNER BOOM

I:\f:_’ Part Number Qty. Description
1 7086314 1 Inner Boom (includes Item 2)
2 7077222 4 Bushing
3 7082362 AR Shim, Wear Pad, #10 Ga
4 7088831 2 Spacer, Wear Pad - 3/4"
5 7079572 6 Wear Pad
6 7082311 14 Insert, Wear Pad
7 8307005 14 Lockwasher, 3/8
8 8303679 4 Screw, Cap, Hex Hd, 3/8-16 x 1-3/4
9 8310019 2 Bolt, Socket Hd Shoulder, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2
10 8305646 1 Locknut, 3/4-16 ESNA
11 8307104 1 Washer, Flat, 3/4
12 8124126 3 Pin
13 7063472 1 Clevis, Chain
14 8127002 1 Chain
15 8642234 2 Ring, Retaining
16 7086692 1 Pin, Base End, Girille Tilt Cylinder
17 7086351 2 Pin, Pivot, Quick Attach
18 8307204 10 Washer, Flat, 3/8
19 8305645 4 Locknut, 3/8-16
20 8642237 6 Ring, Retaining
21 8303770 2 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 3/8-16 x 2-3/4
22 8520013 2 Fitting, Lube 1/8 Self Tap
23 7082342 AR Shim, Wear Pad #14 Ga
24 8303620 4 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 3/8-16 x 1
25 7086361 1 Pin, Grille Tilt Cylinder Rod End
26 8305644 2 Nut, Lock 1/2-13
27 8303683 1 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 1/2-13 x 3-1/2
28 7089781 2 Yoke, Chain
29 7063482 2 Clevis, Chain
30 8310020 1 Screw, Socket Hd, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2
31 8303681 4 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 3/8-16 x 3/4
9038 9.3

L U e
Origin 2/90



QUICK ATTACH

PB 0801

Itﬁ: Part Number Qty. Description

1 7086204 1 Quick Attach

2 8305619 1 Locknut, 3/4-10

3 7085552 1 Spring, Torsion

4 7085571 1 Spacer

5 7085562 1 Latch

6 8307104 1 Washer, Flat 3/4

7 8303640 1 Screw, Cap, Hex Hd, 3/4-10 x 3-1/4

8 7087781 1 Spacer

9.4 9038

NN ]

Origin 2/90

e



CARRIAGE 48"

PB0910

I:‘le: Part Number Qty. Description
1 7083054 1 Carriage, 48 inch
2 8303634 2 Screw, Cap Hex Hd, 5/8-11 x 4
3 7086471 2 Hub, Lock
4 8305643 2 Locknut, 5/8-11
5 7087002 1 Pin, Lock
6 7083912 1 Shaft
7 7090063 2 Fork, Pallet 48 x 4
7082703 2 Fork, Lumber 60 x 7 (Not Shown)
7085073 6 Fork, Block (Not Shown)
9038 9.5

h
Origin 2/90



CARRIAGE 60"
(OPTIONAL)

PB0910

Iﬁ: Part Number Qty. Description

1 7086304 1 Carriage, 60 inch

2 8303634 2 Screw, Cap Hex Hd, 5/8-11 x 4

3 7086471 2 Hub, Lock

4 8305643 2 Locknut, 5/8-11

5 7087002 1 Pin, Lock

6 7084972 1 Shaft

7 7090063 2 Fork, Pallet 48 x 4
7082703 2 Fork, Lumber 60 x 7 (Not Shown)
7085073 6 Fork, Block (Not Shown)

9.6

9038

#

Origin 2/90



CARRIAGE 72"
(OPTIONAL)

PB0910

I:f::' Part Number Qty. Description
1 7086794 1 Carriage, 72 inch
2 8303634 2 Screw, Cap Hex Hd, 5/8-11 x 4
3 7086471 2 Hub, Lock
4 8305643 2 Locknut, 5/8-11
5 7087002 1 Pin, Lock
6 7084942 1 Shaft
7 7090063 2 Fork, Pallet 48 x 4
7082703 2 Fork, Lumber 60 x 7 (Not Shown)
7085073 6 Fork, Block (Not Shown)
9038 9.7

EE—————— e
Origin 2/90



UTILITY BUCKET
(OPTIONAL)

PAQ782

I:f: Part Number Qty. Desctription
1 7085065 1 Bucket, Utility, 1-1/8 cu yd (Includes Item 2)
2 4106561 1 Plate, Capacity
9.8 9038

Origin 2/90



OUTRIGGERS
(OPTIONAL)

—

PB 0921

I:f: Part Number Qty. Description
1 7077625 1 Frame, Outrigger
2 7071463 2 Leg Assembly
3 7071692 2 Pad Assembly
4 7077631 2 Spacer, .06 THK
5 7077641 2 Spacer, 1.25 THK
6 8303526 8 Screw, Hex Hd. Cap, 3/4 NC x 9.5
7 8307010 8 Lockwasher, 3/4
8 7071443 1 Bracket
9 7075751 1 Pin, Frame Pivot
10 8303655 1 Screw, Hex Hd. Cap, 5/8 NC x 4 1/2
11 8305643 1 - | Locknut, 5/8 NC ESNA
12 8520001 3 Fitting, Grease 1/8 NPT
13 7071701 4 Pin, Cylinder Pivots
14 8303683 8 Screw, Hex Hd. Cap, 1/2NC x 3.5
15 8305644 8 Locknut, 1/2 NC ESNA
16 7071711 4 Pin-Pad, Leg Pivots
17 7077161 1 Stop, Boom
18 7077181 1 Screw, Mount
19 8305619 1 Locknut, 3/4 NC ESNA
3
9038 9-9

e
Origin 2/90



SIDE TILT CARRIAGE — OPTIONAL
(S/N 9A0550 THRU 9F0599)

PB0930

9-1 O 9038

Origin 2/90



SIDE TILT CARRIAGE — OPTIONAL
(S/N 9A0550 THRU 9F0599)

IET Part Number Qty. Description
1 7077344 1 Carriage, Side Tilt - 48" (Includes Iltems 3 thru 5)
2 7077444 1 Carriage, Side Tilt - 60" (Includes Items 3 thru 5)
3 7065482 2 Pad Wear
4 18303739 2 Screw, Hex Hd Cap 5/16NC x 1-1/4Gr 5
5 8305602 2 Locknut, 5/16NC
6 7085154 1 Base, Pivot
7 7077501 1 Pin, Cyl. Base
8 7077511 1 Pin, Cyl. Rod
9 7077481 2 Spacer
10 | 8065634 1 Bushing, Self Align
11 8642001 1 Ring, Snap
12 18642235 4 Ring, Snap
13 |8760117 2 Conn, Str Thrd
14 | 8584001 1 Tie Wrap
15 12711992 2 Hose Assembly
16 |8760030 2 Conn, Male
17 18420056 1 Quick Disconnect, Male 3/8 NPT
18 | 8420057 1 Quick Disconnect, Female 3/8 NPT (See also item 18A)
18A | 8640027 1 O-Ring, Viton - For High Temp. Application of item 18
19 18541433 1 Plug, Pipe Hex Skt 1/8
20 8420058 1 Cap, Dust
21 18420059 1 Plug, Dust
22 | 7085411 1 Pin, Pivot
23 | 7085501 1 Collar, Pin Locking
24 18303770 1 Screw, Hex Hd Cap 3/8-16 x 2-3/4
25 18305645 1 Locknut, 3/8-16 ESNA
26 | 7075942 1 Shaft, Fork Pivot 48"
27 | 7075952 1 Shaft, Fork Pivot 60"
28 7079251 2 Collar, Locking
29 8303629 2 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 1/2-13 x 4-1/2
30 (8305644 2 Locknut, 1/2-13
31 7069083 2 Fork, Pallet 48 x 4
7077333 2 Fork, Lumber 60 x 5 (Not Shown)
7070623 6 Fork, Blocking (Not Shown)
9038 91 0

L e
Origin 2/90



SIDE TILT CARRIAGE — OPTIONAL
(S/N 9F0600 AND AFTER)

9.10.1 9038




——

SIDE TILT CARRIAGE — OPTIONAL

(S/N 9F0600 AND AFTER)

Item

=
°

Part Number

Qty.

Description

i G G G PR,
m\lmmhwm_l_o(om\l@m-hwm—‘

18A
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

7089044
7089054
7065482
8303739
8305602
7085154
7077501
7077511
7077481
8065634
8642001
8642235
8760117
8584001
2711992
8760030
8420056
8420057
8640027
8541433
8420058
8420059
7085411
7085501
8303770
8305645
7083912
7089972
7086471

8303634

8305643
7090063
7082703
7085073

o)l’\)l\)[’\JM'\)_L_I._L_L—L_L_L_L_L_L_L_LI’\)[\)_L'\)A—L_L]\)_L—L_LNNN_L_L

Carriage, Side Tilt - 48" (Includes Items 3 thru 5)

Carriage, Side Tilt - 60" (Includes Items 3 thru 5)
Pad Wear
Screw, Hex Hd Cap 5/16NC x 1-1/4Gr 5
Locknut, 5/16NC

Base, Pivot

Pin, Cyl. Base

Pin, Cyl. Rod

Spacer

Bushing, Self Align

Ring, Snap

Ring, Snap

Conn, Str Thrd

Tie Wrap

Hose Assembly

Conn, Male

Quick Disconnect, Male 3/8 NPT

Quick Disconnect, Female 3/8 NPT (See also item 18A)

O-Ring, Viton - For High Temp. Application of item 18

Plug, Pipe Hex Skt 1/8

Cap, Dust

Plug, Dust

Pin, Pivot

Collar, Pin Locking

Screw, Hex Hd Cap 3/8-16 x 2-3/4

Locknut, 3/8-16 ESNA

Shaft, Fork Pivot 48"

Shaft, Fork Pivot 60"

Hub, Lock

Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 5/8-11 x 4

Locknut, 5/8-11

Fork, Pallet 48 x 4

Fork, Lumber 60 x 7 (Not Shown)

Fork, Blocking (Not Shown)

9038

9.10.1

%

Origin 2/90




9038

PB 0950

8 FOOT MAST
(OPTIONAL)

9.11

Origin 2/90



8 FOOT MAST
(OPTIONAL)

> I:f:‘ Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7069093 2 Fork, Pallet 4 x 48
2 7079251 2 Collar, Locking
3 7075952 1 Shaft, Fork Pivot
4 8303772 2 Screw, Hex Hd Cap, 1/2-13 x5 Gr5
5 8305644 2 Locknut, 1/2
6 7090353 1 Mast Assembly - Complete (Includes Items 7 thru 56)
7 Consult Factory 1 Outer Rail Assembly
8 8381151 1 Inner Rail Assembly
9 8381152 1 Carriage Assembly 60"
10 8381117 10 Roller, Load
11 8381118 AR Shim .030
12 8381119 AR Shim .060
13 8381120 2 Wheel, Chain
14 8381121 2 Bearing
15 8381122 2 Race, Bearing
16 8381123 4 Washer, Thrust
17 8381124 2 Lock, Shaft
18 8381125 2 Lockwasher
19 8381126 2 Bolt
20 8381127 2 Shaft, Chain Wheel
21 8381128 2 Fitting, Grease
22 8381129 4 Chain End
23 8381130 6 Nut, Jam
24 8381131 2 Locknut
25 8381132 2 Turnbuckle
26 8381133 4 Master Link Set
27 8381134 3 Lockwasher
28 8381135 1 Washer, Flat
29 8381136 1 Ring, Retaining
\ 30 8381138 1 Bolt
] 31 8381140 1 Bushing
32 8381153 2 Chain
33 8381149 8 Support, Roller
34 8381154 2 Rod, Connecting
35 8381146 1 Cylinder Assembly, Mast - Complete (Includes Items 36 thru 47)
36 8381147 1 Tube, Cylinder
37 8381156 1 Piston
38 8381148 1 Rod, Cylinder
39 8381157 1 Gland
40 NSS 1 Nut
41 See Kits 1 Ring, Bearing
42 See Kits 1 Ring, Seal
43 See Kits 1 Wiper
44 See Kits 1 O-Ring
45 See Kits 1 O-Ring
46 See Kits 1 O-Ring
47 NSS 1 Retainer
48 8760108 1 Connector, Male, 1/2 JIC x 7/8 Str. Thread
49 8205474 1 Regulator, Flow
50 8582005-0680 1 Line, Vent
51 8424213 1 Elbow, 90° 3/8 ID Hose x 1/2 NPT Male
52 8584002 4 Tie, Cable
53 8381159 1 Hose Assembly
54 8760202 1 Elbow, 90° Male, 3/8NPT x 1/2JIC
55 8420057 1 Quick Disconnect, Female 3/8NPT (See also item 55A)
55A | 8640027 1 O-Ring, Viton - For High Temp. Application of item 55
56 8420059 1 Cap, Dust
KITS
8381158 1 Seal Kit, Mast Cylinder (Includes ltems 41 thru 46)
9038 9 . 1 1

—
Origin 2/90



9038

NN s
Origin 2/90



Part Number Page
2701662....ccvucreencnnes 5.7
2710632 5.6
2710952 ... 5.9
2711042 e, 5.9,
................................... 5.10,
................................... 5.11
2711052 ..o, 5.7
2711242 ., 5.4,
................................... 5.5
2711613 .. 6.10
2711623 ................ .....8.9
2711633 ... 6.4,
2711643 ..o, 6.7
2711663 .o 6.8
2711683 oo, 6.5
2711733 . 6.3
2711743 oo, 6.6
2711802 5.10
2711872 . 5.2,
................................... 5.3
2711962 ...ocvrerrnnn. 5.1
2711972 e, 5.1
2711992 v 9.10,
................................... 9.10.1
2712012 5.1
2712122 5.1,
................................... 5.2,
................................... 5.3
2712142 5.1
2712182 .. 5.7
2712192 ..., 5.4,
................................... 5.5
2712232 ..o 5.4,
................................... 55
2712242 ... 5.8,
................................... 5.12
2712282 ..., 5.2,
................................... 5.3
2712292 ..., 5.8
2712312 o, 5.12
2712332 .., 5.7
2712362 ..., 5.7
2712372 oo, 5.1
2712382, 5.7
2712402 ... 5.2,
................................... 5.3
2712412, 5.13
2712552 ..ot 5.6
2712582 ..., 5.6
2712592......cocrnn. 5.1
2712613 v, 6.8.1
4100181 oo, 8.1
4102321 oo, 8.1
4103992......ccrveurrann. 8.1
4104291 ..ocvvrirrnne. 8.1
4105061 ...cooovenrrrenne. 8.1

9038

PART NUMBER INDEX

Part Number Page
4105262 .....cevevrrrnnnns 8.1
4105323 ...cocvurerann 8.1
4105392 ..........c........ 8.1
4105501 ...covvereennneee, 8.1
4105543 .....oovrrnrrnnnn 8.1
4105621 ..o, 2.18
4105831 ..cooveererirnnnns 8.1
4105841 ....ocorrrnnnnn 8.1
4105861 ..o, 8.1
4105951 ... 8.1
4105961 ....coovrennnn. 8.1
4106092 ......onrvrrernene. 8.1
4106107 .ooeveireene, 8.1
4106111 oo, 8.1
4106492 ........conen.n, 8.1
4106512 ..o, 8.1
4106551 ..., 8.1
4106561 ..o, 9.8
4106681 ....cvvvernen. 8.1
4106741 oo, 8.1
4106781 .o, 8.1
4106807 c.ovnvvrrennn, 8.1
4106823 ........c.eveennn. 8.1
4106833 ..o, 8.1
4106852 ......cvrverernns 8.1
4106863 ..o, 8.1
4106872 ....c.cvvrunnnn 8.1
4106893...........on....... 8.1
5906392 .......cc.rvrvmn 9.2
6603622..........coovnnvn. 8.1
6604592 ...........ceenn. 5.2,
................................... 5.3
6604762 ... 5.1,
................................... 5.7
8604962 ..., 5.6
6604982 ... 5.8
6605062 ....c....nverennes 5.2,
................................... 5.3
6605652 ....cucrrnrierenee 5.7
6605772 ...ccurrrrrrrnen 5.7
7010491 ..o, 8.1
7015531 (oo, 7.2
7047041 ..o, 741,
................................... 7.2
7047371 oo, 7.2
7047421 ..o, 7.2
7054351 ..o, 3.14,
................................... 3.15,
................................... 41,
................................... 4.2,
................................... 4.3,
................................... 4.4
7054632 ..o 4.1,
................................... 4.2,
................................... 4.4
7054723 ..cconceeenne. 1.2

Part Number Page
7054902 ....cvviverrrenne 5.2,
................................... 5.3
7057141 v, 4.1,
................................... 4.2,
................................... 4.3
7058372 7.2
7058602 ........coevven. 4.1
7063422 ... 9.2
7063432......oovei 9.2
7063452 ........coeen.. 9.2
7063462.................... 9.2
7063472 ... 9.1,
................................... 9.3
7063482.......coveeenn 9.3
7063912......oorennn 9.1
7063922.........ooc...... 9.1
7065243 .......ocooeen.. 5.6,
................................... 5.12
7065253 .........covecene. 5.4,
................................... 5.5,
................................... 5.12
7065482........cconen... 9.10,
................................... 9.10.1
7065632..........coec...... 5.4,
................................... 5.5,
................................... 5.6
7065651 ......covvrrenn. 1.1
7066882..................... 4.5,
................................... 4.,
................................... 4.8
7067522.......ocoeerreen, 4.1
7068422.........cocoveenn 3.15
7068502.........ooeeeecn 3.15
7068651 ....vvrrrnnnnnn. 7.3,
................................... 7.4,
................................... 7.5,
................................... 7.6
7068711 oo 2.13
7068812......cccveen. 3.18
7068822............ou....... 3.18
7068832........cconve. 3.17
7069093 ........ccucveee. 9.10,
................................... 9.11
7069202.........ceemne. 4.1,
................................... 4.2,
................................... 4.3
7069683........ccccevve. 3.25,
7069743 ......cocvvern. 7.2
7069851 ...oooververerens 7.2
7070383 ..o, 4.7
7070392 ..., 4.7
7070402 .........cocou...... 47
7070552.........cou..... 4.3
7070572 ....ooverrann. 4.2,
................................... 4.3
7070623 ...o.rrvrennnnn. 9.10

Part Number Page
7070703 ..o 4.3
7070832.......cerene 4.7
7071132 .. 213
7071202 ..., 4.3
7071232 4.3
7071342......oeee.... 2.5,
................................... 2.6,
................................... 7.1
7071443 oo 9.9
7071463 ......oveveeee.. 9.9
7071692 .....cvvivvrrennns 9.9
7071701 oo 9.9
707171 e 9.9
7072392 ..o 4.2
7072403 .......ocoenen.... 4.2
7072733 oo, 4.2
7072772 oo 4.2
7073612 2.15
7073632 ..o 4.8
7073802 ... 3.19
7074721 o, 1.2
7074972 ... 5.9,
................................... 511
7075172 o, 1.1
7075211 oo, 1.2
7075432 ... 7.1,
................................... 7.3
7075611 oo 9.1
7075651 oo 9.1
7075751 o 9.9
7075942 .........oooue.... 9.10
7075952 ....covurrrrrnnns 9.10,
................................... 9.11
7076663........cooovee.... 4.6
7076711 oo 4.14
7076721 .o 4.14
7076842 ... 4.13
7076851 ..o 4.13
7077003 ..o 2.15
7077113 v 1.1
7077152 e, 3.19
7077161 coveerrernee. 9.9
7077181 e, 9.9
7077222 ... 9.3
7077333 ..o 9.10
7077344 ... 9.10
7077432 ... 9.1
7077444 .........coooun... 9.10
7077487 oo a.10,
................................... 9.10.1
7077501 .o 9.10,
................................... 9.10.1
7077511 oo, 9.10,
................................... 9.10.1
7077625 .....covveeenn.. 9.9
7077631 v, 9.9
Index 1

e ]

Origin 2/90



PART NUMBER INDEX

Part Number Page Part Number Page PartNumber Page Part Number Page
7077641 ...coveecnnee. 9.9 7080942 .........covinn. 2.12 7084882.......cccvceeenen 2.1 7087361 coocvevereireenen. 2.11,
7077661 ..oovvrrecereenne. 1.1 7081031 .o 2.14 7084902.......ccceuneen 25 s 7.8
7077671 oo 1.1 7082261 .o 7.4, 7084942 ........cooevnne. 9.7 7087383 ...oreererereerens 2.11,
7077692.....cocvcrierrens <R 1= T 7.6 7084972 ....cvviereen. 9.8 e 7.8
7077782 ... 2.13 7082292 ..o 25 7085065......ocvverennan. 9.8 7087411 oo 7.2
7077813 e 4.1 7082311 ..ocvrrnan. 9.1, 7085073 ...eovrereienns 9.5, 7087724 ..coovvriereereenes 9.1
7077842 .......coevee. 344 e, 0.2, e 9.6, 7087781 .o 9.4
7077873 c.ovvrrvrrrnnn 42 s < TSSO 9.7, 7087834 ..o 9.2
7077913 o 4.3 7082332....ccvrrirrranene 3 VOO 9.10.1  7087892.....cccrervirnrnne 9.2
7077962 ..cccvveverraanns 4.3 e 9.2 7085154 ... 9.10, 7087942 ..o 6.4,
7078143 ... 1.2 7082342.......coccuen 35 VR 9.10.1  7088003....c.cccrvrrunenn. 9.1
7078162 ... 2145 e 9.2, 7085282.......c0eeeeeeene 4.9 7088042 .......couereenen, 2.10
7078413 ..o 1.2 s 9.3 7085403 .....covveeeeneens 2.18 7088052 ......ccocrerrrenn. 2.10
7078453 ......ovverenennn 1.2 7082362.......cueerrrinns 9.1, 7085411 ..o 9.10,  7088062.......ccccrruenee 2.10
7078482 ..o 1.2 ettt s 9.2, et 9.10.1 7088081 .....cecreurernenne 2.10
7078492.......covnen 1.2 s 9.3 7085452 ........ocvueeeneene 4.1 7088092......covrrrernene 210
7078502.......cocueree. 1.2 7082372 ... 4.10 7085462 ..........ceeeeeens 4.1 7088111 covvvcrcrna, 9.1
7078903 ...ccoreeernnnne. 1.2 7082602 ........coocvvrvene. 75 7085491 ... 5.12 7088122........coueeee. 2.10,
7078952 .....coovvrrrienns 1.1 7082703 .....coerrcrrene. 9.5, 7085507 ...ocroirereneene 910, e 7.7
7078972 .....ccereerrreenen 2 15 R 0.8, e 9.10.1 7088167 ....cooveveerrerrnnes 2.10
7079012 ..o T OO 9.7, 7085552 ........ccvcerrennes 9.4 7088202.....cccocereenenn 2.10,
7079112 v B4 e 9.10.1  7085562.......cccvueeeenen. 9.4 e 7.7
7079122 ... 6.4 7082901 ..evvereeiennes 6.1 7085571 ..o 9.4 7088212 ..o, 2.10,
7079142 ..o 5.4, 7082971 .o, 2.1 7085732 ...oueiririreene 72 e 7.7
................................... 5.5 7083054 .......cccereveeenen 9.5 7085751 c.ovvrereneereenn 7.2 7088222 .....................2.10,
7079152 ... 5.4, 7083661 ..ovvveceeeinenes 4.15 7085783 ... 72 s 7.7
................................... 5.5 7083912.......c0uve.... 9.5, 7085791 ..o 72 7088232........c0u...... 2,10,
7079251 oo 010, e 9.10.1 7085807 .ccevvrrrcrienenan 72 e 7.7
................................... 9.11 7083963 .......crverenrnn 2.4 7085821 ..o 7.2 7088242.....................2.10
7079304 ... 41, 7084092 ......ocereereenen. 3.16 7085831 .....eeervereenn. 7.2 7088252......ccvvreeenn 2.10
................................... 4.2, 7084142 ... b 7086204 ..........ceeeeee. 9.4 7088262 .....................2.10
................................... 4.3 7084152 ... b 7086304 .......ccevverrn. 9.6 7088533.....c..co.c.e... 2,10,
7079313 ..o 4.1 7084172 ..o, 4.8 7086314 ...coverirrrerrene 9.3 s 2.11
7079332 ... 4.3 7084181 ..o 4.4 7086351 ..oocecrrrreenene. 9.3 7088653 .......coverrereene 2.10
7079342 ... 4.3 7084191 ..o 4.12 7086361 ...covereeiinns 9.3 7088692........ccvvvnenen. 5.8
7079352.......cocvverernnn 4.3 7084212 ... 7.3, 7086471 1o 9.5, 7088732 .....oivereeenns 3.25
7079364 ..o 3 T 720 S 9.6, 7088742 .....oceevrren. 3.25
7079442 ..., 21 FEO U 75, et 9.7, 7088773 ..o, 1.1
7079523 ..o 42 e 2 9.10.1  7088792.......ccccvreernne 413,
7079533 ..o 4.2 7084241 ............ A 7086553 .....ooeeeeereneene 5.8 s 4.14,
7079543 ....ocvveeenennenes 4.1 7084272 ... 4.8 7086664 ..........oreeeneen. 413, e 4.15,
7079572 .....cvvvereeeeeens 9.1, 7084302......eeerereenne 1A e 414, s 4.186,
................................... 9.2, 7084323 ....cocovrerenn 1.2 ST 3 I} SR 4 3
................................... 9.3 7084331 ..cocierrienn 1.2 cerererenernsn e 416, STy 7§
7080063 ....eeercercerenes 9.7 7084361 ..o 1.2 e B.1 s 7.5,
7080192......ovveeeeerenns 7.4, 7084392......cveereinnes 1.2 7086692 ......ccerrercrennes 9.3 s 7.6
................................... 7.5, 7084412......ovrvrenn 1.2 7086752.....cccceeeeen 241, 7088802 ....ceucevnnenen. 6.1
................................... 7.6 7084422 ... 1.2 SRR &1 - 7088831 .....................9.2,
7080215 ......civreerernes 2.1, 7084432 ... 1.2 7086762.......ceceeecreen 201, e 9.3
................................... 2.2 7084461 .......c.cvvereen 2.13 SO & - 7088942 ...................2.12
7080562 .......c.vereenenn 45 7084482 ..........covvnnes 2.13 7086772 ..oeeeeceniennn 2.10,  7088952..........ccecuu... 2.1
7080731 ..oocviererns 9.1 7084501 ..o A4 s 7.7 7088964 ..................... 2.1
7080843 ... 2.9 7084515 ....ocuieeennnn. 2.2 7086794 .....ocvverrrenen. 9.7 7088974 ........oconc... 2.1
7080853...........coo........ 2.14 7084543 ..o 2.12 7087002 .....oriereienen 9.5, 7089044 ...........ouc..... 9.10.1
7080891 .........cooeeene 2.14 7084692 ..o, 2% T 9.6, 7089054 .......ccoerrnnen. 9.10.1
7080932 ..o 11 e 9.7 7089114 ..o, 7.1
Index 2 9038

—

Origin 2/90



N

PART NUMBER INDEX

Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page
7089124 .................... 7.3, 7091887 ..ocveievrerrnn, 7.7 8032546 .....ccververennen. 3.7 8032617 .veeeeererarnn 3.9,
................................... 7.4, 7091892......ceeeeeeenn 2,13 8032547 .o 3.7 ettt e 3,10
................................... 7.5, 7091961 ... 8.1 8032548 ....ccecvevenen3.7 8032620 .......c.ce....... 3.8,
................................... 7.6 7091992 ... 3.25 8032549 ..o 3.7 OO TRTRORE X - ¥
7089162 ....ovvveen. 71 7092343 .....ooevnn, 6.14.1 8032550 ...ccousvuueen.n. 3.8 e, 3.10
7089173 oo, 2.6 7092882 ......ccovvnn. 3.15 8032551 ..o 3.8 8032622.......coern. 3.9
7089182......ccvieneee 2.6 7092921 ..o, 3.15 8032552.....coverereennn. 3.8 8032623.....ccceeeue, 3.9
7089192 ... 2.6 7092932 ..o, 71 8032553 .....coveeereran, 3.8 8032624 ..o, 3.9
7089201 ..o 7.3 7772035-0008 ........... 2.1, 8032554 .....ccccovrennn. 3.8 8032625 .....cooevernnnn. 3.9
7089292 ... 5.5 e, 2.17 8032555 ....cceverieeennnn 3.8 8032626 ......cocrveren. 3.9,
7089322 ..........couiee 2.11 8022023 ....ccoverrennn. 4.1, 8032556 .....cveeeeeeeernnn, 3.8 s 3.10
7089332......ccrne 7.8 e 7.5 8032558 .....coorreeerenn. 3.8 8032627 ...oovevreraennn 3.10
7089453 ... 5.8, 8022062.....covreeeenn. 4.13 8032559 ..o, 3.8 8032628 ....coeveeeeenn. 3.9,
................................... 6.14 8022069 ... 413 8032560.....................3.8 et ereseeen 3,10
7089472 ... 5.9 8022074 ..o, 413 8032561 ...oveeeeverenn, 3.7, 8032629 .....ccreveeeen 3.9
7089523 ..o 1.1 8022076 ....oeveernn. 413 e 3.8, 8032631 ...oovvreeenn, 3.9
7089581 .....cccvererne 5.7 8030128 ...ceeveeverrenn. 48 e 3.12, 8032632....cceeeeennn, 3.9
7089641 ..o 2.15 8030943 ...covrverrnnn, A4 e, 313  8032633...ccccoveevennn. 3.9
7089662.........coceuenne 7.10 8032500 ......coove... 3.7 8032562....ccoveveeeernnn. 3.8 8032634 ..o, 3.9
7089671 ..o, 7.10 8032501 ...cocevrrerennn. 3.7 8032563 ..o, 3.8 8032635 ....coveeeereennnn, 3.9
7089781 ..o, 9.3 8032502.....ccoreennnn. 3.7 8032564 ..o, 3.8 8032637 ..o 3.9
7089802 ........cccoeeene 45 8032503 ...ceereeeeeeennn. 3.7, 8032565 .....coevereeeran, 3.8 8032638 .....coeeren. 3.9
7089812 ...ooeeenn, 48 e, 3.9, 8032566 ..., 3.8, 8032639 ....cooverren 3.9
7089881 ....oveven 5., e, 310 e, 3.9 8032640 ......ocoerven 3.9
................................... 5.10, 8032504 .........c.cc.......3.7 8032567 ....ccccecvo.n...3.8 8032641 ....ccooeee.. 3.9
................................... 5.11 8032505......cccocee.3.7 8032568.....................3.8 8032642......ccocec.....3.9
7089922 ........cccccvne 29 8032506 .....c.oveeeeenn. 3.7, 8032573 eoeeeeeeern. 3.8 8032643 ....ccvvvrenn. 3.9,
7089972 ......ccvin 91010 e, 3.9, 8032574 ..o 3.8 e, 3.10
7090041 ..o [ O 3.10 8032578 oo, 38 8032644 ..o, 3.9
7090051 ....coirerreenne 7.7 8032508 ....ccveeereenn, 3.7 8032579 .o 3.8 8032645 ....cccreveeennn. 3.9,
7090063........ccoceeeenee 9.5, 8032509 ...c.ceverrerrann, 3.7 8032580 ...oovceeeeann 3.8 8032646 ......coooven. 3.9
................................... 9.6, 8032510 ...ccvceereenn 3.7 8032581 .....cccceo....... 3.8 8032647 ..., 3.9
................................... 9.10.1 8032511 ..ccccee.eun. 3.7 8032582.....cccco......3.8 8032648....................3.9
7090072.....oceiviee 2.10, 8032515 ....oeveereenn. 3.7 8032583 ...cveeeerernnnn, 3.8 8032649 ... 3.9
................................... 7.7 8032516......ccocveern 3.7 8032584 ....................3.8 8032650 ....c.cccc0vner. 3.9
7090091 ... 4.1 8032517 ..o, 3.7 8032585 ...ccocoeveererrnnn, 3.8 8032651 ...veveeerernn, 3.9
7090141 (i, 7.7 8032518 ...ccocvern. 3.7 8032586 ....cccveereeennn 3.8 8032652 ...ceeeeerrnn 3.9,
7090162......cccciienee 2.13 8032519 ...ccvvenn. 3.7 8032587 ..o 3.8 e, 3.10
7090172 ..o, 4.1 8032520 ...eeeeereeernn, 3.7 8032588.....ccrerreernnnnn. 3.8 8032653 ..o 3.11
7090182...cccocvvrennn 4.1, 8032521 ..., 3.7 8032589 .....creveeeennn. 3.8 8032654 ......ccoovereen. 3.11
................................... 7.5 8032522......cceevern 3.7 8032592.......cccve......3.8 8032655......cccccveen 3,11
7090191 o 7.7 8032523 ..., 3.7 8032593 ...cveeeeennn, 3.8 8032656 .....eoveerrnn. 3.11
7090312, 2.7 8032526 .....ccvevereeannnn. 3.7 8032594 ..o, 3.8 8032657 ...cvvrereenn. 3.11
7090353 .....occeirenene 9.11- 8032528 ...ooveeee. 3.7 8032595 .....coveeeraen. 3.8 8032658 ...oeeeeeerrnn. 3.11
7090362.........cccoennee 7.1 8032532 .. 3.7 8032597 ..., 3.8 8032659 ..o 3.11
7090432 ..o 2.10 8032535 ....ocoveeeenn 3.7 8032604 ......cccruveveen.. 3.10 8032667 ..eeevereereeanns 3.11
7090461 ... 2.10 8032536 ......cccvrrrnnn 3.7 8032605 ......ccecvveeenee 3.10 8032663 ...ccvverererinnn 3.11
7090641 ... 2.10 8032537 ..o, 3.7 8032608 ......ccovevenn. 3.10  8032665.....cccceveeene. 3.11
7090751 ..o 2.4 8032538.....cverernn. 3.7 8032609 ....c.crveen... 3.10  8032666......ccccereen. 3.12
7090781 ..o 210 8032539.....cocrnn. 3.7 8032611 .ceverreeenn, 3.10, 8032667....cccceevveeennnn. 3.12
70909071 ..o 7.7 8032541 ..o, 3.7, e 3.13  8032668......ccccceeunn... 3.12
7090922......ccccnveine £ 3.8 8032614 ..o, 3.9 8032669 ... 312
7091151 o 413 8032542 .....ooeev. 3.7, 8032615 v, 3.9, 8032670 ...ceeeeecrenn, 3.12
7091323 ... 218 e B8 s 310 8032671 ccoicecienn, 312
7091592 ... 5.8 8032543 ..o, 3.7 8032616 ..o, 3.9, 8032672 ..o, 3.12
7091871 e 7.7, 8032545.....cooeeen.. 3.7, e 310 8032673 .ccccoceennnn. 3.12
................................... 7.8 e 3.8

9038 Index 3

e, e
Origin 2/90



PART NUMBER INDEX

Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page
8032674 ....ocrrrerennes 312 8032810..c.cccvucieninas 6.2 8033078 ..oeervrerrrenns 2.2, 8033201 oooovvrrrcirnene 2.5,
8032675 ...covueerecenns 312 80328711 i 6.2 e 7d e, 2.6,
8032676 ...ocvvverenrnne 312 8032812...ccciciiriinne 6.15  8033079...cccovrrriunnene. 22 s 7.1
8032677 ...ovvreverernene. 3.2, 8032813 ..cccccicurnrenne 6.2 8033081 ....coorrrerrnnn. 2.2 8033206 .......orvrrernnen 3.13
................................... 7.3, 8032814 .....ccccceeee.ee. 815 8033082.................. 2.2 8033207 ...cccvvverrrenennn 3.13
................................... 7.4, 8032816...c..cccevveeeee 3.24 8033083 ... 2.2 8033208 .......covcrveernnn 3.13
................................... 7.5, 8032959.......cc.coceer. 3.14 8033084 .................... 2.2 8033209 ........ocvvereer. 3.13
................................... 7.6 8033010 ...ccerrrrrenn 2.3 8033085 ..o 2.2 8033210 .....ccevvvvrrerrn 3.13
8032678 ......ocovrnernrenn. 312 80330711 .o, 2.3 8033086 .......ererennenen. 2.2 8033211 oo 3.13
8032679 ....ovvrerrerreenes 312 8033013 ..o 2.3 8033087 ...ovvevererrnenas 22 8033212 ... 3.13
8032680 ........eerercenes 312 8033014 ...ccccoimrnenes 2.3 8033088.....ccrvrrirrnene 2.2 8033213 ..o 3.13
8032681 ....ccovvueerrinne 312 8033015...cccirrrreens 2.3 8033089 .....crnvrrereene. 2.2 8033214 ... 3.13
8032682 ........ocerrvmeene. 312  8033016..cccccinicnnn 2.3 8033101 oo 216 8033215 6.11
8032696 .......ovrncemnene. 6.9 8033018 ...cvererrrreenes 2.3 8033102....cocurvirerninnes 7.1 8033216 ....cuvereeecnnes 6.11
8032697 ....erevererrnene. 6.9 8033019 ... 2.3 8033104 ....ovvevcrirrnenns 216 8033217 v 3.13
8032698 .......ccoorrrrnenn. 6.9 8033020 .......ermrrmrene. 23 8033107 .oovvrrerrcreeene. 216 8033218 ... 6.11
8032699 ......orvverrrrenn. 6.9 8033021 ...oovvrerrernene 2.3 8033110 ..ouevrrrcernene. 216 8033219 ... 6.13,
8032702.....ccurrurerrrinns 6.7 8033022.......cceerreennns 2.1 8033115 .o 6.4 e 6.14,
8032704 .....ovrreeeeenes 6.7 8033023 ....cererercnnes 2.3 8033119 e 201 s 6.14.1
8032707 ..o 6.7 8033024 ... 2.3 8033122 6.4 8033223 ..., 3.14
8032708 .....coeeerreennes 6.7 8033026 .....coeeerrreene 2.3 8033123 ..o 6.4 8033224 ..o 3.13
8032709 ....ccorurerracnnn 6.7 8033027 ..cooeeeirann 2.1 8033128 ... 6.4 8033227 ...ovvveerrnens 3.13
8032711 e 6.9 8033028 .....c.rierreiine 2.3 8033129 ....ccverinnn 6.4 8033236 .....errerrrrnens 6.13,
8032712 6.7 8033029 ..o 2.3 8033145 ......ovvrrreeeene. B.3 e 6.14,
8032721 .. 6.7 8033030 ..o 2.3 8033150 ...coerrcercreeene. B.13, e 6.14.1
8032722 ..o 6.4 8033031 ..o 21 s 6.14,  8033237...ccccoonrrrnnnee 6.14,
8032732 6.4 8033032.....covrrererenne 23 s 6141 s 6.14.1
8032734 ... 6.4 8033033 ...oovvvrerrereene 2.3 8033154 ...cuierrirnns 6.11 8033240 ..o 2.7
8032736 ..o 6.4 8033036 ......oveerererenne 2.2 8033155 ..ceeeecierinenns 6.13 80332471 ..ccovrrrrinnne. 2.7,
8032737 ..o 6.4 8033044 ....ooonvrrerrene. 2.2 8033158 ....ccorvrrrranene. -3 2.8
8032738 ....ocvrrernann 6.4 8033045 .....coorrerrereene 216 8033159 ...ccccrnrirniin 6.11 8033242 ..o 27,
8032740 ...ecvrcrenenn 6.4 8033047 ....vvervrnrrenne 2.2 8033161 ..o BAT e 2.8
8032741 ..o 6.9 8033048 ... 216  8033163....ccccecrrrrenes 6.14,  8033243......ccccceunrnnn 2.7
8032749 ..o 6.7 8033049 ....covririreinne P20 1 S 6.14.1 8033244 ....ccocovvenneene. 2.8
8032750 ...ecveereencnnns 6.4 8033050 ....ovverrvenrernene 2.1 8033164 ..o, 6.13,  8033245.....cccorne. 2.8
8032756 .....ereeeerenne 6.15 8033051 oo 20 s 6.14,  8033246.......ccccuereene 2.8
8032762 ... 4.9, 8033052 ..o 20 s 6.14.1  8033255.....cccviirinnan 6.12
................................... 410,  8033053....cccccmrrncnnn. 2.1 8033165......cccccvvvcrrrr 6,13, 8033256 ......ereernenr. 612
................................... 411, 8033055 ... 2.2 cervenerenserssneenssisnnnenne 8,14, 80833257 oo 8,12
................................... 412  8033058.....ccccciivenncn 2.1, coereevierieresrsresneenenns 8141 8033258 .. 6,12
8032764 .......cvereennene. 4.9, s 2.2, 8033178 ..o 213 8033259....cccnrinnnnn. 6.12
................................... 410, e 210, 8033188 . 3.7 8033260 .......errurerrernn 612
................................... 411, e 2211 8033189 ....cccvvrrverenn 3.7 8033261 .....coovveerrnnnn 8,12
................................... 412 8033059....ccrcininee 2.2 8033190 ...cc.vcvvvrenrr 3.8 8033263 .......covveerrnnn. 6,12
8032795 ....oorervrrrrenes 6.2 8033060 ....ocvrnrrrrreans 23 8033197 .ecovrererrens 3.8 8033264 ......occcurernen. 6.12
8032796 ...everererrnene. 6.2 8033061 ..coverrvrreenennn. 2.1 8033192 3.8 8033265 ... 6.12
8032797 oo 6.2 8033062......eeeererernens 2.1 8033193 ....ovoreererneene. 3.7 8033266 ......cceevnrernnn. 6.12
8032798 ....corverrrrennas 6.2 8033064 .....cvorurreenes 22 8033194 ..o 3.8 8033267 .....cererrrernes 6.12
8032799 ....ccvreeeereee 6.2 8033065 ......creererrennne 216,  8033195.....ccccccmrerrunnee 3.8 8033268 ......coccrirrnnns 6.12
8032800.....cccccunrrerrne B.2 e 7.1 8033196 ...coreceerrennes 3.8 8033269 ......ovverrerenes 612
8032801 ....ocvrurcirennnn 6.2 8033069 ....crvrerirrenns 2.2 8033197 ..ovverrerennene 3.8 8033270 ...courvrrrrrrnnns 6.12
8032802.........crurreene. 6.2 8033070 .....eeeercrrrrens 2.2 8033198 ....vverrrreenne 3.7, 8033271 ... 6.12
8032803 .......cocerrmeene. 6.2 8033072 ..o 22 s 310  8033272.....cccmcerennne. 6.12
8032804 .......overernenee 6.2 8033075 ...ccvereririenens 216  8033199...ccnirrrnes 3.7, 8033273 e, 6.12
8032806 ........oereenene. 8.2 8033076 ....coverererrnenn 22 e 3.8 8033274 ...oceereriann 6.12
8032807 .....errrennnnn. 6.2 8033077 -.ceeerrirerieenns 2.2 8033275 ....ererrrrereenne 6.12
Index 4 0038

o
Origin 2/90



e

PART NUMBER INDEX

Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page
8033276 ........cou......... 6.12 8033336 ..o 3.23 8033398........ccevvee. 7.9 8033468 ..........ceoovo.. 41,
8033277 .o, 6.12 8033337 oo 3.23 8033399.......ccerreeen. 7.9 7.5
8033278 ........cc..u...... 6.12 8033344 .....covrrnann 3.1 8033400........coeveenn 7.9 8033469..................... 4.1,
8033279 ... 6.12 8033345 .............o....... 3.11 8033401 .....coeveeeen. 7.9 s 75
8033280..................... 6.12 8033346 ..................... 3.11 8033402.......cccoeuenn. 7.9 8033470 ... 4.1
8033281 ... 6.12 8033347 ......coovveee... 3.1 8033403 .......eoue..nn 7.9 8033471 ..o, 4.1
8033282..................... 6.12 8033350 .........co.c..... 3.10 8033404 ........co......... 7.9 8033472...ccovmnnnn 4.,
8033284 ...........c....... 6.12 8033351 ...cverrrrnnn 3.10 8033405 ........counene.. 7.9 e 413
8033285..................... 6.12 8033352.......ccceme.n... 3.10 8033409..................... 6.14,  8033473....ccccocvuue... 4.1,
8033286..................... 6.12 8033353........ccenvee. 310 s B4 e 4.13
8033287 ....cocveenn 6.12 8033355 ........coeueme. 3.9 8033410.....cocvureee.. 6.13, 8033474 .......ccc........ 4.13
8033288..................... 6.12 8033356........couen.nn 39 s 6.14,  8033475........cccc........ 413
8033289..................... 6.12 8033357 .......evvereen.. 3.9 6.14.1  8033476..................... 4.3
8033290 ........ooc......... 6.12 8033358 .......evrrrrnn 3.9 8033411 ccovuvern 6.13,  8033835................... 2.3
8033291 .....ocvcean 6.12 8033359.........cc........... 310 e 6.14,  8037204..................... 9.1
8033292..................... 6.12 8033360..................... 310 e 6.14.1  8040235.................... 1.1
8033293 ... 6.12 8033361 .....cvvveeeene.. 3.10 8033413 oo 6.3 8040477 ..o, 3.21
8033294 ..........c.......... 6.12 8033362.............o....... 3.10 8033414 ... 6.3 8040622.................... 3.21
8033295........oooec... 6.12 8033363.........c........... 3.10 8033415.......covceee. 6.3 8040623 ..................... 3.21
8033296..................... 3.7 8033364 .........cc.......... 3.10 8033416 ......oocvereeee. 6.6 8040624 ............co....... 3.21
8033297 ......ccueeenn 3.7 8033365........cceveee. 3.10 8033417 ..., 6.3 8040625............co....... 3.20
8033298...........coene. 37 8033366...................... 3.10 8033418 .....cccvveee. 6.3 8040626 .................... 3.20
8033299.........oo.c...... 3.7 8033367 ......coercre, 3.10 8033419 .....ccocreee, 6.3 8040628 ..................... 3.20,
8033300.......coceee..... 3.7 8033368.....c.ocrrnennn 3.10 8033420 .......ccvvreenn e R 3.22
8033307 ... 3.7 8033369 .....c.cerrereenn 3.10 8033421 ... 6.6 8040629 ..................... 3.20
8033302......ccocueme 3.7 8033370 ... 3.10 8033422........coooe..n 6.3 8040630 ........coevee.... 3.20
8033303 ......c0ceeen 3.7 8033371 v, 3.10,  8033423.......cccc........ 6.6 8040631 ......oooveeeenee. 3.20
8033304 ......ccoveeeene 37 3.13 8033424 ......ovvenn 6.3 8040632..................... 3.20
8033305......cc0eeeen 3.7 8033372 3.10,  8033425............. 6.3, 8040633..................... 3.20
8033306 ... 37 313 6.6 8040634 ..................... 3.20
8033307 ..o 3.7 8033373 ...ccvveren. 3.8, 8033426 .................... 6.3 8040635.................... 3.20
8033308......cc0eevees 37 3.10 8033427 .....coveveen... 6.4 8040636...................... 3.20
8033309.......c0everen 3.7 8033374 ... 3.10 8033428.........co.......... 6.4 8040637 ... 3.20
8033310 ....cvereenne. 37 8033375 ..., 3.10 8033429........ccou........ 6.4 8040638...................... 3.20
8033311 ..o 3.7 8033376 ... 3.10 8033431 ....cvvereeen. 6.8.1  8040639........... 3.20
8033312, 3.7 8033377 ..o 3.10 8033433.......ccoervee. 6.8.1  8040640................ 3.20
8033313 .o 3.7 8033378.....cocvvereeee. 3.10 8033434 .....ccoovrrrernn 6.8.1 8040651 ..................... 3.20
8033314 ..o 3.7 8033379 ...corvrrrenan. 3.10 8033435........couen..... 6.8.1  8040652................... 3.20
8033315....ccorreriree. 3.20 8033380.......cc0uccene. 3.10 8033436 .......ccooerennn 6.8.1 8040654 ..................... 3.20
8033316 ...ovvrrnen.... 3.20 8033381 ..cvuvcreeen 3.10 8033437 cccovrrran 6.8.1  8040655................. 3.20
8033317 v 3.20 8033382.........ccc.o....... 3.10,  8033438........cc.......... 4.3, 8040656..................... 3.20
8033319 ..o 321 e 313 e 7.4 8040657 ..o 3.20
8033320.......cccevenns 3.21 8033383 ... 3.10 8033439 ......cceeeee, 4.3, 8040658...................... 3.23
8033321 ... 3.21 8033384 .......ouueen. 38 s 7.4 8040659 ..................... 3.20
8033322.......cocuueee 3.22 8033385 ..................... 3.8 8033440 ........coevuee... 4.3, 8040660..................... 3.20
8033323 .......cccvuee 3.22 8033386..................... 88 e 7.4 8040661 ......oocvverernne 3.20
8033324 .......ccocouuee 3.20 8033387 .....cooevvreenn. 3.11 8033441 ...ovvvereen. 4.3 8040662..................... 3.20
8033326...................... 3.23 8033389........ccevvee. 7.9 8033442 ..o, 4.3 8040663...................... 3.20,
8033327 ..o 3.23 8033390 ... 7.9 8033443 .........c.coo...... 44, e 3.21,
8033328 .......coeeeene 3.23 8033391 ... 79 e F25< T 3.22
8033329.......c.cueenn 3.23 8033392 ........ccreerennn. 7.9 8033444 ..........oec..... 44, 8040664 .........co...e..... 3.20
8033330......ccoceuenecne 3.23 8033393 ......cocerverecen, 7.9 e, 7.3 8040665........c0eeneen 3.20
8033331 ...coovrre. 3.23 80333%...........coonee.. 7.9 8033445 ..................... 4.4, 8040666 ..................... 3.20
8033332......coccueee 3.23 8033395........c.evvemen, 7.9 e, 7.3 8040667 ....ccoeeerannn 3.20
8033334 ......coceeen 3.23 8033396 ..........ocoee...n. 7.9 8033446 .................... 4.4 8040668 .......cconrnnen. 3.23
8033335.......cocceeeann 3.23 8033397 .....cveenn 7.9 8033467 ..o 4.1 8040669........cocu...... 3.20
9038 Index 5

‘

Origin 2/90



Part Number Page
8040670 .......ooceverereene 3.20
8040671 ..ovvecreerrrennne 3.20
8040672 ......covverrrnn. 3.20
8040673 .....ocvrrrenne. 3.20
8040674 ...ccverveerrernn, 3.20
8040675 ......ccrererenn. 3.20
8040676 .........cconmenn... 3.20
8040677 .oceocrerrerennn 3.23
8040678 ......coerrnann. 3.20
8040679 ....cc.cvrrrrrennn. 3.20
8040682..........coeevene. 3.22
8040683 .......cocovrne. 3.22
8040684 .........coorvvnen. 3.22
8040685.......c.coorennen. 3.22
8040686.............enn.nn. 3.22
8040687 ...o.eeerrrrranne 3.22
8040688 .........ceoeeenn. 3.22
8040689.........coenvnne. 3.22
8040690 .........cvevneen. 3.22
8040691 .......cvorereenen. 3.22
8040692 ......ccovvenenes 3.22
8040693.......cocrrvneennne 3.22
8040694 .........eevrrrenene 3.22
8040695.........cvvvereene 3.22
8040696 ..........coocrenee. 3.22
8040697 ...ccvrevrnennnne 3.22
8040698 .........cooreene. 3.22
8040700 .......cvererenee. 3.21
8040701 ...oveeeeeenene 3.24
8040702 .......cveieennns 3.22
8040703 ......oeveevennnen 3.22
8040706 .......cvsveeerene. 3.21
8040707 .ooeverrrenenne. 3.21
8040708......ccrorereeenn. 3.21
8040709 .....correrrreene. 3.21
8040710 ..oeoeereereene. 3.21
8040711 woveveecrene. 3.21
8040712 .ovveeiecrcrns 3.21
8040716 ...veeeeeenennnee 3.21
8040717 covvoeeerrerrnene 3.21
8040720 ....voreecrnemene. 3.21
8040722 ....eerrerrerrinen. 3.21
8040732 .....couerrreeenne 3.21
8040733 ...eceeeerrreeenne 3.21
8040734 .....oorvereeeenee 3.21
8040735 ......coreerreenne 3.21
8040736 .......crveecennne 3.21
8040737 ..eeerreeeeene 3.20
8040738 ... 3.20
8042543 ..o 3.8
8065213 .....cvvrvererrene. 9.2
8065634 .......ooervreenee 6.5,
................................... 9.10,
................................... 9.10.1
8065635..........coveeenes 1.1
8065639 .......eerenreee 2.1
8080023 ........oeereenne. 4.2

Index 6

PART NUMBER INDEX

Part Number Page
8082113 ... 4.2
8102012 ..o 3.23
8102406 ..................... 33
8102407 ...oovvrrrmrinens 3.23
8102611 ...cvvurrnnnen. 3.23
8124126 ..., 9.1,
................................... 9.3
8127002....ccorurrrnnnn 9.1,
................................... 9.3
8160037 ....covrcrerrnnans 2.13
8160042 .......c.cvueeee 27,
................................... 2.8
8160046 .......ccovvneren 213
8160053 .......ooeveeann 2.9
8160059.........ccvurenen 218
8160060 .........ccvcvnees 2.12
8160406 ........oeceennen 2.18
8160411 ..covcrcreenns 2.8
8160413 ...uveecerecnens 7.1
8160417 ..o 2.7
8160419 ....ccvveeereeeneen 2.9,
................................... 2.12
8160420 ......vreveeeennes 2.8
8160610 ......vceeeereeneene 213
8160615 .....c0veeenennen 2.9
8160617 ..cvevrireeenes 2.12,
................................... 2.18
8162003 ......e0eeeereens 213
8162206 .......c0eereeene. 215
8180306 .......c0cceeeeene 4.1,
................................... 4.2,
................................... 4.3
8205474 ..o 9.11
8205503 .......vrereernens 6.5
8205505 .....cocvreireeenee 6.5
8205506 .........cvreeene 6.5
8205507 ...oovererrireenns 6.5
8205514 .....cocvrrrrenen, 6.10
8205524 ......ocveerriarens 6.6
8205542 ............. 8.5
8205543 ......cvevrrrrans 6.10
8205545 .........cccvvireens 6.10
8205546 ......c0cvvreeeene 6.10
8205547 ....veoceereneenes 6.10
8205548 .......coccverreenns 6.10
8205640 ......oveeereereenes 6.5
8205655 ......rereereerenns 6.7,
................................... 6.10
8205656 .......oeencercenen. 6.4
8205659 .....cocrerrenens 6.4,
................................... 6.9
8205661 ......... S 6.10
8205662......00cereereenes 6.9
8205665 .......cveeceenas 6.6
8205666 .........ccvrueneens 6.3
8205667 ....vevreerrencens 6.4

Part Number Page
8205669 ........ceeeerernne 6.8.1
8220008 ........ocoerreas 217
8220012.....ccovrerreinns 7.3,
................................... 7.4
8220050 .......c0evvrnnne 71,
................................... 7.2
8220057 ....coovererennans 7.2
8220060 .......ccoovuerenen 2.10,
................................... 71,
................................... 7.7
8220073 ...oovveeeernenenes 4.1
8221011-0120 ........... 7.2
8221020-0125 ........... 1.1
8221022-0050 ........... 2.17
8221022-0110 ...ooeuveo 2.1
8221022-0260 ........... 2.1
8223001 ...ovvreecrenene. 2.5,
................................... 2.6,
................................... 74
8223002.......ocueeeeenne 7.10
8228016 ....cvvveerereennne 7.2
8223024 ......ocoeenenene. 217,
................................... 7.1
8223025 .......cceeeeeenn. 7.2
8223215 ..o 7.5
8223216 ......ovreenerene 7.3,
................................... 7.4,
................................... 7.5,
................................... 7.6
8223217 ..oecreieerreeene. 7.4,
................................... 7.6
8223405 .......c0eeeneene 2.5,
................................... 2.6,
................................... 7.1
8223419 ....ocvrrecnieenes 7.2
8223436 .......coorerereenns 74
8223438 .......oeeereeenes 7.1
8223442 .......cvoveeeens 2.5,
................................... 2.6,
................................... 74
8223507 ...eocvrreireiennes 7.1
8223510 ....ocvrerinineene 7.4,
................................... 7.5,
................................... 7.6
8224016 .......cocvveerene 2.10,
................................... 2.11,
................................... 7.8,
................................... 7.9
8229215 ......ocovreeeenns 7.1
8229216 ......vorereeereene 7
8229218 .......overemrerenns 7.1
8229226 .......c0ceveeneene 74
8229227 .....coovrrrinereenes 7.2
8229229 .......ccomrererennns 7.1
8262112 ....cvvcecereneens 4.1
8262116 ....ocverreeeceeenes 4.3

Part Number Page
8262118 ..ecerereereinens 4.2
8262309 ....eveureerrerenen 4.4
8270014 ...ooeveeerceennas 7.3,
................................... 7.4,
................................... 7.5,
................................... 7.6
8270213 ...eucvereeiriieens 4.1
8270219 .....cvvcrrrieen 4.2,
................................... 7.6
8270411 cuvvveeerenne, 4.2,
................................... 7.6
8270412 ....oveereerrerrene 4.2,
................................... 7.6
8270602 ......0c0vnreeeeene. 7.3,
................................... 7.4,
................................... 7.5,
................................... 7.6
8270617 v 7.3,
................................... 7.4,
................................... 7.5,
................................... 7.6
8272005 .......c00veeverene. 4.2
8273013 ... 4.9,
................................... 4.10,
................................... 4.1,
................................... 4.12
8273117 wvecererieins 4.10
8273118 .. 410
8273119 ... 412
8273237 ....orverieeernene 49,
................................... 4.10,
................................... 4.11,
................................... 412
8273238 .....corveereenen. 4.9,
................................... 4.10,
................................... 4.11,
................................... 4.12
8273239 .....coerrerrrneene 412
8273240 ......cceeeeeeeen. 4.9,
................................... 4.10,
................................... 4.11,
................................... 4.12
8273241 ..o 4.9,
................................... 4.10
8273243 ..o 4.11,
................................... 4.12
8273262 ....ceeeeeeennes 4.9,
................................... 4.11,
................................... 4.12
8273269 .......c0vvveeee. 4.9
8273272 ..o 4.9,
................................... 4.10,
................................... 4.11,
................................... 4.12
8274012 ..o 4.14
8274013 .....coecvverrrnne, 4.16
8274014 ..o 4.16

9038

—

Origin 2/90

N



S

Part Number Page
8274015 ......cvereerrenen 4.16
8274016 ..cvveererrrireenes 416
8274209 ....cccerrirrrnnnn. 4.14
8274210 ... 4.14
8274211 e 413
8274212 ..o 413
8274401 c.covercrrecnnan 7.6
8275201 .o 4.3
8275212 4.5,
................................... 4.6,
................................... 4.8
8275213 ..o, 4.7
8275233 ..o, 4.5
8276014 .....cocoueeeen. 4.1
8277065 .......coeeeee.. 41,
................................... 4.2,
................................... 4.3,
................................... 4.4,
................................... 7.3,
................................... 7.4,
................................... 7.5,
................................... 7.6
8277090 ........cveeee. 4.1
8277094 ......oocveen.. 4.2
8277099 ......cocvevee. 7.3
8277103 ..o 4.1
8277138 ... 4.3
8278007 ....eeeverernnn. 3.14,
................................... 3.15,
................................... 41,
................................... 42,
................................... 4.3,
................................... 4.4
8278008 .......c..coece..... 41,
................................... 4.2,
................................... 4.3,
................................... 5.8
8301002......c.ccueree 2.13
8301004 ........cccuenee 215
8301210 ..ccvceerceeee. 2.14
8301409 ....ccvevecneee. 2.15
8301410 ..cvcvvecrenee. 2.14
8301439 ....c.ccvvvrennnn. 2.9
8301443 ....c.cocvvene. 2.12,
................................... 2.18
8302141 oo 6.5
8302147 ..oocvveeeree 2.1
8302470 ....coccveerren 2.12,
................................... 2.18
8303004 .........ccuu.e..... 2.13
8303082......ccccevceee. 1.2
8303115 ..o, 3.18,
....................... 317,
................................... 3.18,
................................... 3.19
8303116 ..vvcerernne 3.16,
................................... 3.17,

9038

Origin 2/90

PART NUMBER INDEX

Part Number Page
8303116 ...oererrrercnnne. 3.18,
................................... 3.19
8303118 ..ceecerrrrrrnnns 2.1
8303119 .o 2.1,
................................... 2.10
8303264 ..........ccoouu..n.. 5.1
8303510 .......ceeeennne. 4.2
8303516 ..., 1.1
8303519 ...uveveeernnene. 4.4
8303526 .......coerrrenes 9.9
8303527 ...ovvrririinnes 3.14
8303534 .....coorerernnes 2.1,
................................... 2.4,
e 2,14
8303540 .......ccoerernnne 2.7
8303551 ....cueerrrerenne 4.4
8303553 ....ccurirerrrinna 2.9,
................................... 212,
................................... 2.13
8303554 .......omrerenns 2.1
8303602.......orreeenes 5.2,
................................... 5.3
8303604 ........ocvrernene. 2.4,
................................... 4.2
8303615 .....cvveerrrrnnn. 1.2,
................................... 2.10,
................................... 2.14,
................................... 2.17,
................................... 7.3,
................................... 7.4,
................................... 7.5,
................................... 7.6
8303618.......orrennne. 4.4
8303620 ........ooorurnnn. 4.1,
................................... 7.2,
................................... 9.2,
................................... 9.3
8303621 ....ooocereirinnns 4.3,
................................... 5.8
8303622 ......corrrennns 4.,
................................... 4.2,
................................... 4.3,
................................... 4.7,
................................... 9.1,
................................... 9.2
8303624 ... 9.2
8303625......couureeeinne 44,
................................... 4.2,
................................... 4.3,
................................... 4.5
8303626 .......cerrererrenn. 5.2,
................................... 5.3
8303629 .......ocerrerirennn 9.10
8303632 .....covererirnenn 4.13,
................................... 4.14,
8303632......cccrrerrrneene 4.15,
................................... 4.16

Part Number Page

8303634 .....ovrrvvrvrrnreen 9.5,
................................... 9.6,
8303634 ...errererererrree 9.7,
................................... 9.10.1
8303638 ...rrrrreereeee 4.4
8303639 .........vevrveeeee 11,
................................... 3.14,
....... eeeeeeeeeesssnissnnnnnnns 3,15,
................................... 44,
................................... 4.2,
e 43,
................................... 4.4
8303640 .........vvvvoeeen 9.4
8303655 ..........vvvveeee 11,

8303658 .......cceceeene 29
8303670 .....ccccvirne 1.2,
................................... 5.9
8303675 ... 2.10
8303677 ..o 4.13
8303679.....cccvies 2.10,
................................... 47,
................................... 9.1,
................................... 9.2,
................................... 9.3
8303681 ..o 41,
................................... 4.3,
................................... 4.14,
................................... 9.1,
................................... 9.2,
................................... 9.3
8303683........ccoeees 9.3,
................................... 9.9
8303692........ccceeees 2.9
8303697 .....ccvveeeee 1.2,
................................... 2.4,
................................... 2.18,
................................... 4.9,
................................... 4.10,
................................... 4.11,
................................... 4.12,
................................... 4.16
8303699 ......cceveee 3.15,
................................... 4.3
8303703 ... 2.10
8303705.......ccccceeeen. 4.1,
................................... 4.2,
................................... 4.3,
................................... 4.4
8303712 i 3.15
8303713 .. 5.2,
................................... 5.3
8303715 .., 2.15,
................................... 512
8303729.....cccvevinne 1.2,
................................... 2.1,

Part Number

8303729 .veerreeereene. 41,
................................... 4.2,
................................... 4.3
8303739 ...ovrevererrens 2.10,
................................... 9.10,
................................... 9.10.1
8303746 ..o 5.4,
................................... 5.5,
................................... 5.6,
................................... 6.4,
8303757 ovvevereerereen, 5.8
8303758 ..o, 2.10,
................................... 2.18
8303766 .o.oorvverrnen, 2.8,
................................... 2.15
8303770 covveeveerererenens 141,
................................... 9.1,
................................... 9.3,
................................... 9.10,
................................... 9.10.1
8303771 vovveeeeeeeen, 2.7
8303772 v 9.11
8303776 evvoereererre, 1.2
8303782 oo, 6.4
8303837 ovoeevereens 2.13,
................................... 4.1,
................................... 4.13,
................................... 7.2
8303839 ....vooeeernenne. 4.13,
................................... 4.14,
................................... 4.15,
................................... 4.16
8303932 ...oervr, 2.11
8303981 ..oooovve, 2.10
8303987 oovooreen, 7.3,
................................... 7.4,
................................... 7.5,
................................... 7.6
8304014 +rvvvveerreen.. 2.1
8304042 ... 5.8
8304608 ..o, 5.8
8304631 .ovveoeerenen.. 5.8
8304660 .....covverrene.. 5.8
8305002 .....creverreen. 2.2,
................................... 2.10,
................................... 2.1,
................................... 2.13,
................................... 4.13
8305003 ...vvoorverenene. 7.3,
................................... 7.4,
................................... 7.5,
................................... 7.6
8305004 .....cerrerernene.. 1.2,
................................... 2.3,
................................... 2.5,
................................... 2.6,
................................... 2.9,

Index 7

Page



PART NUMBER INDEX

Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page
8305004(Cont) ........... 210,  8305618...ccccvrummnnn. 4.1, 8307002 .......ccoverrerenne 2.6, 8307006 .......oevemeenene. 4.2,
el 242, s N 2.9, e 4.13
................................... 2.14,  8305618.....................4.3 cerrennnrissineeenenenenn 2210, 8307007 1o 41,
................................... 218,  8305619....................3.14, e 2,12, ST -3
................................... 741, SOUTNE: o I e 2,13, SRR I
................................... 7.3, SO 1o e eesrrenenenenenens 2,14, OO X o3
................................... 7.4, OO 1~ RO~ ¥ cevereepeneenens e ssennens 5.2,
................................... 7.5, SO ¥ OO 1y B SO - i 3
................................... 7.6 O ¥} SO -3 SRR - -
8305005 .......cceveereran 212, s 94, s 4.3, 8307009 ........cvererenens 3.15,
................................... 2.18 OO - X S 4 URRROOY” I
8305006 ..........cooeeeens 2.4, 8305624 ...........coue..... 3% N 7.4, 8307010 ..ecverererrnnns 1.1,
................................... 210, 8305626 ......cccceenrnn 2.4, ST ) e 3,14,
................................... 2.15, S - . OO A - ST 5
e 216, e 5.5, 8307003 .....cooevercrene, 210, s 9.9
................................... 4.9, cerverearnsesesensessensessesens 5.6, ceevereenrerrenmenennsenene 211, 8307012 e 11,
................................... 4.10, SOOI - e 2013, ceereererrensenies s 2.1
................................... 4.11, ceemrrrersre e 5,12, SO 1| 8307023 .....cccverrenin. b4
................................... 4.12, ST - 1 ceeveneeeereensennenenenen 813, 8307025 . 4.4
................................... 7.3, SRR < B ST 2 8307050.....................2.10,
................................... 7.4, 8305627 ...ocvererrnnn 7.2 S 27§ OO~ 20 &
................................... 7.5, 8305643 ........ccceeerennn 1.1, cerverreersrensasnnssnnnenens 125, 8307104 .......cccevevenn 2,14,
................................... 7.6 SO I K< SOOIy 1 - SRRSO < 5
8305008 .....ccvvrerrenen. 21, e 4.14, 8307004 ......ccccrvrunren. 1.2, et 9.3,
................................... 2.3, OO % |3 RSO~ § O = X
................................... 2.4, Y s 1 e 210, 8307106 e 1.2,
................................... 2.10, ORI - 1 B cereererernsssennen oo 215, SR - X -
................................... 47, SO < o SURUURRY~ 2% I SOOI At
................................... 5.8 SSUUTOTRURO ORI - .. % ST . ISR - 3
8305012....ccvvreceerennes 45, s O 410, e 75,
................................... 9.1 SO < SOOI 2 B U &1 -
8305017 ..verreirrerennnes T4, e 9.9, s BA2, s 9.1
................................... 4.1 eereereerereerierenrenrennen 9101 e 416, 8307107 e 2,15
8305018 .....cccverreee. 9.1 8305644 ........cccorurnen. 2.9, e 5.9, 8307109 ...corverrrrnnne. 1.2,
8305021 ....cververecnnes 1A e B2, e T7A e 2.2,
8305049 .......coverernnnn. 241 s 5.3, 8307005 .....vvecerrerrenne 20, s 2.16,
8305402 ........c0errerrnns 2.7, e < T 24, s 2.18,
................................... 2.8, SO < X RSORr- 2 4 S o
................................... 29, cereerinninsennneinrinnenenes 310, e 2,10, OO ¥-3
................................... 2.13 SUUURUPRO < o UUUURRNY~ 25 P 3 SO ¥ §
8305405 .......ccoeerrnnee. 214,  8305645.....cccccruerunn 14, e 316, s 7.1
................................... 7.2 SOy -2 B ceerenenrereemesennnreneen 317, 8307111 L 2,11,
8305410 .....cvcverenan 244 s B8, e 818, e, 7.2
8305601 .....coovvrerernn 1.2, e 72, s 319, 8307112, 2.9,
................................... 2.2, SRR <}y SRR %5 B SRR - -3
................................... 2.7, SRR . cevrevsrenseninrssrsennsnnen 42, cevrereressrierrsnsense e 5.3
................................... 4.1, ceeeeerneereereeneeninrinnnnenn D10, e 423, 8307202.......ccoeveeenn 1.2,
................................... 4.2, cerrereemeeenenseenennennnee 10T e 4.7, cerreererieerissessnsniennnnn 2,10,
................................... 4.3, 8305646 .......ccereeen 9.1, SRR I P 3 rereererssensenrnnaneennen 212,
................................... 4.4 OO « X SRR - X - NS~ I 3
8305602.......cemvreenee. 2.2, 8305647 .....oovvrrrrrrinnn 0 TP 25 T 41,
................................... 6.4, 8305906 .......cocerrerrernn 1.2, SO & 8 SRR -3
................................... 9.10, O~ 2 | - 3 S 413 OO I
................................... 9.10.1 e 91 SO 4 . 8307203 ....cevicrrrernnne 1.2,
8305603 .......ccoevvee. 5.13 8305916 .....c0coveererenns 20 s 91, e 4.9,
8305604 .......ccoorrrrnenn 6.4 8307002......ccccvvrrernene 1.2, e 9.2, e 4.10,
................................... 2.5, SOOI = I | SO 3o b
Index 8 9038

e

Origin 2/90



s

PART NUMBER INDEX

Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page
8307204 ..o 2.2, 8340025 .........c.oou... 3.24 8403214-0100 ........... 4.13 8420201 ...oocvrrerene. 217
................................... 210,  8340032.....................3.24 8403214-1290 ...........4.13 8420227 ....................4.13,
................................... 41, 8340033.....................3.24 8403214-1350 ...........4.13, e 414,
................................... 4.2, 8342404 ... 1.2 SO 5 P 8 cerernernenesnssnnennrennnn 4,15,
................................... 4.3, 8342405 .....................2.3 SSSURUORROY” 3 | et 4,16
................................... 4.7, 8342406 .....................1.2 8403214-1590 ...........4.15 8420229 ....................4.16
................................... 5.8, 8342801 .....................6.1 8403217-0080 ...........2.1 8420231 ....................4.14
................................... 9.2, 8342807 .....ccocvveeeeen 1.2 8403217-0380 ...........4.16 8420232 ....................4.15
................................... 9.3 8342808.....................1.2, 8403217-1120 ...........4.16 8424213 ....................9.11
8307206...................... N 2.3 8403218-0180 ........... 4.13 8424233 .....oocuoeeen 5.2,
8307232.....covcrerren. 2.4 8342809 .........ccooe...... 1.2 8403219-0200 ........... 414 e, 5.3
8307316......cvueen 5.1 8360005 ..........cvu...c.. 217 8403219-1100 ........... 4.14 8424234 .................... 5.2,
8307910 ......coererne 9.1 8360008...........coen... 217 8403220-1350 ........... 415 e, 5.3
8307911 ..o 9.1 8381117 cooveverrenans 9.11 8403221 ........cceeee. 4.1, 8440211 ...ovvvveene. 6.2
8307912 1.1 8381118 v 911 e 4.2, 8440215 ................... 6.2
8307913 oo 1.1 8381119 ... 911 e 4.3 8460025..........coen... 2.6,
8310001 .....covcuereen.. 2.10,  8381120....ccccoeuuee.ne. 9.1 8405006............o....... 415, e, 7.1
................................... 211,  8381121..............9.11 v 4,16 8462014 ....................2.6,
................................... 2.12 8381122.....................9.11 8405007 .....cccoevvrnnn 217 ST 4% |
8310002.......coeeune.... 4.1, 8381123 ..o 9.11 8405009........ccceove... 413, 8464009 .................... 6.1
................................... 4.2, 8381124 ....................9.11 SESTTRY” 5 P8 8464212 ....................2.5,
................................... 4.3, 8381125........cceee...... 9,11 SSSOOURSUNY” 5 - Y~ X -
................................... 4.4 8381126.....................9.11 e 416 SRR A
8310009 .......cuervreee.. 5.12 8381127 oo 9.1 8405104 ......oovvererann, 4.1, 8466305 .................... 25,
8310019 ....ccvvrvereneene 9.3 8381128 ......c.ccvuree 911 e 42, e, 2.6,
8310020.......cccovueeen 9.3 8381129 ........ccoee.e. 911 e, 43 e 7.1
8310022........cocouec.n 2.10 8381130 .ovvrereennne. 9.11 8405202........cocovue... 4.9 8466306 ...........o....... 2.1
8310023.......coceevee 2.11 8381131 ..o, 9.11 8405203 .......cocovve...... 4.10 8467014 ..oovvrernnn, 2.5,
8310026 ..................... 210,  8381132...cccccceernnnn. 9.1 8405209 .......coevee.. 5.2, e, 2.8,
................................... 212 8381133 ... 9,11 TSR - X creterereeeseneenssesresenneenes 121
8310027 .....cvvrrrean 2.10 8381134 ........ccoc.ee... 9.1 8405301 ....ccovvrrene. 4.9, 8468021 ..o, 7.3
8310049 ....cvrverrrnrnni 2.1 8381135 ... 911 e 4.10, 8469012......coeeeee. 2.5,
8310050 .......cceveeern 2.1 8381136 ..l Q1T e, 411, e 2.6,
8310051 ...oevvrrenenn 1.1 8381138 ..cocvveeene, 911 e 412 e 7.1
8310053 ..o, 2.15 8381140 ..o, 9.11 8405604 .................... 4.6 8469030 .......ccreee. 2.5,
8310070 ...cvvrerrrnane. 5.8 8381146......cocceee... 9.11 8405605 ................... 47 e 26
8310075 ......vvveeencn 2.5, 8381147 ... 9.11 8406002..................... 7.2 8469032 ..........cov....... 2.6,
................................... 2.6 8381148.....................9.11 8406005 ....................2.10 SO 4
8320236 .......c.cvecen 5.9 8381149 ......coocvreee. 9.1 8406008..................... 4.1 8469033 .........cuv...... 2.6,
8320237 .....cvivereann 5.9 8381151 ..o 9.11 8406201 ......oceeeeen, 512, e, 7.1
8320238.......c0ceeee 4.15 8381152........cocveeee. 911 e 5.13, 8469034 .......cocvvverns 2.8,
8320239.......c.ccvun 4.3 8381153 .....cocvverene. 911 s F5< T 7.1
8320242.......oeeune... 4.2 8381154 .......coveeee.. 9.1 8406302........covee.. 5.1 8500201 ....cocvernee. 7.2
8320243 ......cverrnn 4.14 8381156.......cccurreene. 9.1 8420056 ........c..con...... 5.12, 8520001 ....cvvnrenrennne. 3.16,
8320254 .......ccorrenne. 37 8381157 veererrererenn 911 e 910, e 3.17,
8320256......cc00ereeeen 6.1 8381158 ....covueeren. 911 e 9101 e 3.18,
8320257 ......vverernne. 6.1 8381159 .....cvvvrnnnnnnn, 9.11 8420057 ....ccovverrrennnn, 512, e 3.19,
8320263.......c.ccveee.e. 4.4, 8383776 ......cvverenn. 22 e 910, e, 9.9
................................... 4.16 8393632.....................6.1 cerrrrerienereeeeeee 91001, 8520003 ... 9.2
8320264 .........coeunn 4.4 8401004-0180 ........... 52, e, 9.1 8520013 ..cvvvrveernn 1.1,
8322022.........ccoovmunn. 413, s 5.3 8420058 .........couenn.. 512, e 6.3,
................................... 4.14,  8401004-0280 ..........5.2, SOOI < 1 11 SOOI . X )
................................... 4.15, ORI coevverermrnresenrenenneneen Q10 . 6.6,
................................... 4.16,  8401012-1340 ..........2.17 8420059 ....................5.12, SO - v
................................... 6.1 8402018-0030 ...........4.11 ST - 1o [0} SO - X
8324014 .......coouec..... 6.1 8402020-0025 ........... 4.9 8420059 ........oovee...... 9101, e 6.10,
.................................. 9.11 e 0.3
9038 Index 9

T, R
Origin 2/90



Part Number Page
8520021 .....cooverrerneenes 6.3
8528033 .......veurcercinne 8.1
8528034 .....orvvreemrinns 8.1
8528036.........oeeeneeene. 8.1
8528040 .......vonrerrernes 8.1
8540001 .eocvvvrrererernee 5.12
8540002 ........cervrnrenn. 217
8540023 ....ooorverenanns 217
8540048 .........coveenenes 5.2,
................................... 5.3
8540076 .......cooevenennnn 7.5
8540218 ......ccovrrrenen. 217
8540231 ... 217
8540263 ........ocvvererenes 217
8541030 ....cocvrerernenn 4.1
8541201 ..o 5.9
8541207 .oovmerrrierenes 4.14,
................................... 4.15
8541260 ......cereerennenn 4.15
8541401 ...ovvercennene. 5.9
8541409 ......ccoverernne 413,
................................... 414,
................................... 4.15,
................................... 4.18,
................................... 6.1
8541433 ..o 9.10,
................................... 9.10.1
8546407 ...vvomeereenenes 5.2,
................................... 5.3
8551007 .eoovvrererreeene. 7.1
8551009 .......orvererereene. 5.9
8551203 ...cocvvnerrrrnenn. 2.17
8551811 .ouocerieirnene. 6.1
8580110 ..uceererneneen. 2.9,
................................... 212"
85801171 vovvveceeeceeeene 2.7,
................................... 2.8
8580115 ....vorvrreecenne 2.2
8580209 .......0eceueeeene 7.2
8580309 .......neemeeraees 2.5,
................................... 2.6,
................................... 217,
................................... 71,
[T 7.10
8580311 ..oovereremrcrerens 2.5,
................................... 2.6,
................................... 7.1
8580312 ...c.cvucrrernrene. 2.5,
................................... 2.6,
................................... 7.1
8580313 ....voerrrrecenn 2.10,
................................... 2.11
8580314 ......ooovvrrennns 2.5,
.................................. 2.6,
8580314 .......... S 7.1
8580315 .ooonrernranns 2.2
8582005-0680 ........... 9.11

Index 10

PART NUMBER INDEX

Part Number Page
8582006-0010 ........... 4.13
8584001 .....couvvvrereines 2.10,
.................................... 2.11,
................................... 217,
................................... 9.10,
................................... 9.10.1
8584002 .........coeeveren 2.10,
................................... 2.11,
................................... 5.1,
................................... 5.6,
................................... 5.12,
................................... 9.11
8584003 .......coccvernnas 7.2
8584018 ....vvveveeeeecnnes 2.10
8585133 .....c0uceeeeennes 2.2
8585134 ......veceeeeenene 2.2
8585135 .......c0ceverereenes 2.2
8585138 .......coevvrrrenns 2.2
8585139 .......covvvreeenes 2.2
8585140 ....cocvrvirrnens 2.2
8585141 ....ovveereeirine 2.2
8585142 ....cucvercrirenns 2.2
8640027 ......ovvereeeennen 5.12,
................................... 9.10,
9.10.1,
................................... 9.11
8640208 .........co0everenes 5.2,
................................... 5.3
8642001 ....covcvcrriens 9.10,
................................... 9.10.1
8642207 ....ccevrererrarinn 1.1
8642234 ... 9.1,
................................... 9.3
8642235.......ceeereenns 9.10,
................................... 9.10.1
8642237 .....covrrreeeene 9.1,
................................... 9.3
8700120 .....cveveirerenee 2.14
8702140............. e 215
8720014 ...oocveerecnnne 2.1
8720015 ....ceeeecerinene 2.1
87210220 5.1
8721023 .....ovveeeerenans 2.1
8742005 .......coreereneen. 5.7
8760001 ....oecercerceene. 5.9,
................................... 5.10
8760020 ........coevveeeen 5.10
8760030 ......cccccuerrnen 9.10,
................................... 9.10.1
8760036 .....c.coeerernen 5.7
8760057 ......overrerennene 5.7
8760102 ........ourerneneen 5.2,
.................................. 5.3
8760106 ......ocrcerencen. 5.2
8760107 ...ocvvrrrcenen. 5.1,

Part Number Page
8760107 .ooevrevnererene. 5.2,
................................... 5.3,
................................... 5.8,
................................... 5.8,
................................... 5.12,
................................... 513
8760108 ....ovvrreereennne 5.8,
................................... 9.11
8760109 ....cveererinn. 5.9,
................................... 5.10,
................................... 5.11
8760110 ..ecveercerrienn 5.1,
................................... 5.8,
................................... 5.7,
................................... 5.8
8760111 .o, 5.4,
................................... 5.5
8760113 vecereerieeinne 5.8
8760115 ..evverrerereernns 5.4,
................................... 5.5
8760117 oovvrrrreerecennes 5.8,
................................... 9.10,
................................... 9.10.1
8760118 .ecvvrrereeenne 5.9
8760134 ....ovvreerrcene. 5.6
8760142 ....coerircenne 55
8760143 ..o, 5.1,
................................... 512,
................................... 5.13
8760202.....ccneerrrenen. 9.11
8760229 ....coreererrrnne 5.10
8760254 ....cooeerercrnne 5.9,
................................... 5.10,
................................... 5.11
8760268 .......vverrrreen 5.6
8760273 ...cverrereerene 5.3
8760286 .....ccvvverrnnne 5.9,
................................... 5.10
8760289 ....ccocvereernnene 5.7
8760303 ....cenrverirene 5.5,
................................... 5.6,
................................... 5.13
8760304 ......rvrrerenns 5.4,
................................... 55
8760305 ....cuverrrrennns 5.9
8760307 .ccoveererrerernnn. 5.8
8760308 .....corvvernenene 5.8
8760309 ...ccorrcrienannns 5.2,
................................... 5.3
8760311 .oovverrercreccinns 5.1
8760313 ...cvvrrericeinens 5.7,
................................... 5.8
8760317 oo 5.9
8760322.....cccuerererennn 5.1
8760325 ..o 5.9
8760327 ..coveerrrirreens 5.2

Part Number Page
8760407 ...covveriererrennes 5.6
8760446 .......covveeene 5.2
8760449 .....coccurirecrna 5.1
8760455 .....coorerrirerran 5.7
8760458 .....coruvererennen 5.6
8760479 ....currircennnns 5.6
8760481 ..ceovveirrnrenes 5.4,
................................... 5.5
8760482 .....covrrerrnns 5.10
8760486 ..o 5.5
8760501 .ooeerrrrrrrnene. 5.8
8760510 ...eccvrrerrecrnaen 5.8
8760533 ..ccorrirrirnnans 5.2,
................................... 5.3,
................................... 5.5
8760534 .....oooveerereeenee 5.8
8760545 .....covvvririenns 5.3,
................................... 5.8
8760550 ......crrererencene. 5.4,
................................... 55
8760552 ......overerrrens 5.3
8760553 ....vvrrreereerens 5.2,
................................... 5.3
8765204 ....covorrririen 5.6
8765205 ... 5.6
8769121 .o 5.13
8769122....ccorrierrrien 5.4,
................................... 5.5,
................................... 5.6,
................................... 512,
................................... 6.4,
8769123 ..o 5.4,
................................... 5.5,
................................... 5.6,
................................... 5.12,
................................... 6.4,
8769140 ....vrvirrirrrin 5.12
8769141 ..o 2.10
8769147 ..o 2.10
8769545 .....cocvrirrrene 5.2
8780254 ........ocovverenene. 3.25
8780264 .......ooverreerenne 3.25
8786549 .....covueerreinen 3.25
8841013 oo 3.14
8841017 ovvveerrennnn. 3.15
8864034 ....ccovuerreennns 2.4
8864036 .....ceveernenns 2.4
8864037 ..ocveirrrrcnnns 2.4
8864038 .......cvererennes 2.1
8864039 ....cveuererenns 2.4
8864040 .......corrcecnne 2.4
8864041 ....oourriranne 2.4
8866214 ... 2.1
8866215 ..o 2.1
8866216 .....coeuerercenne 2.1
8866217 ..ooveerrreereene 2.16

9038
—

Origin 2/90

\\4.//



PART NUMBER INDEX

Part Number Page Part Number Page PartNumber Page Part Number Page
8866218..................... 2.16 8904034 ......ccccovmnne. 6.14.1  CF4004839................ 3.5 CF4104019 ................ 3.1
8866220 ..................... 2.16 8990147 ...vvvvrverennnn, 2.1 CF4004952................ 3.3 CF4104020 ................ 3.6
8866223..................... 2.1 CF4000497 ................ 3.2 CF4004957 ................ 3.4, CF4104067 ................ 3.1
8880009..................... 3.16,  CF4000855................. B, e, 3.5 CF4104077 ................ 3.4
................................... 3.17, cerertnereese e 3.5 CF4004990 ................ 3.1 CF4145198 ................3.2
................................... 3.18,  CF4001079...............3.6 CF4004993 ................3.6 CFF100108................3.1
................................... 3.19 CF4001080................3.6 CF4005006 ................3.6 CFF1002032..............3.1
8882005 ..................... 3.16,  CF4001091 ................ 3.6 CF4005072. ............... 3.1 CFF1002036............... 3.6
................................... 3.17,  CF4001123................3.1 CF400529% ................3.1 CFF1002044..............3.6
................................... 3.18,  CF4001217................3.3 CF4005321 ................3.5 CFF100208................3.2
................................... 3.19 CF4001284 ................3.6 CF4005322 ...............3.4 CFF1002520H8NP ....3.2
8902094 ..........ccu........ 6.13 CF4001617 ................ 3.6 CF4005413 ................ 3.4, CFF1003020.............. 3.2
8902095 ..........o.cce...... 6.14,  CF4001618................ 36 e 3.5 CFF1003028............. 3.1
................................... 6.14.1  CF4001899................3.1 CF4005430 ................3.1 CFF1003036..............3.3
8902096...................... 6.14,  CF4003091 ................ 3.1 CF4005524 .............. 3.4, CFF1003040.............. 3.3
................................... 6.14.1  CF4003256 ................3.3 s 3.5 CFF1003520..............3.3
8902109 .........coeue.... 5.8, CF4003456 ................ 3.2 CF4005552 ............... 3.2 CFF1005020............... 3.3
................................... 6.15 CF4003640................3.4, CF4006404 ................3.1 CFF1005024..............3.3
8902111 oo 5.8, e, 35 CF4007180 ................ 3.4, CFF1005028............... 3.1
................................... 6.15 CF4003680.................3.2 OO X - CFF1005032..............3.1
8902115 .....ovvvrernnnn 6.14 CF4003778................. 3.4, CF4010464 ................ 3.3 CFF1005036............... 3.1
8902121 ...overeren, B2 e 3.5 CF4045081 ................ 3.2 CFF1005040.............. 3.1
8902126 ........ooeonec... 5.8, CF4003783 ................ 3.3 CF4045236 ................ 3.2 CFF1005088............... 3.1,
................................... 6.13 CF4004100 ................3.1 CF4045493 ................3.2 et 3.3
8902127 ..o, 5.8, CF4004111 ................ 3.1 CF4045577 ................ 3.2 CFF1007520HS ......... 3.3
................................... 6.14 CF4004112 ................3.1 CF4045607 ................3.2 CFF1121810..............3.1
8902128 .......coveec... 5.8, CF4004119 ................ 3.1 CF4045726 ............... 3.2 CFF1141412.............. 3.3
................................... 6.14,  CF4004144 ................3.4, CF4045767 ................3.2 CFF1300400U ...........3.2
................................... 6141 . 35 CF4045884 ................3.2 CFF13005000.............3.1
8902129.......ccocuee..... 6.1 CF4004161 ................ 3.4, CF4045887 ................ 3.2 CFF13006000............. 3.3
8902131 ..o B.14, e 3.5 CF4045899 ............... 3.2 CFF15003.................. 3.1
................................... 6.14.1 CF4004184.............3.4 CF4045901 ................3.2 CFF16202..................3.2,
8902227 .......ccoue.. 5.8, CF4004236 ................ 3.6 CF4045911 ................ 32 e, 3.3
................................... 6.15 CF4004237 ................3.6 CF40A1311 ...............3.3 CFF17030516............3.6
8902228 ..................... 6.15 CF4004240 ................ 3.6 CF40A1556 ............... 3.1 CFF18002.................. 3.1
8902229.........coo......... 5.8, CF4004243 ............... 3.6 CF40A4000 ............... 3.1 CFF18005.................. 3.3
................................... 6.15 CF4004247C ...........3.6 CF40A4034 ..............3.4 CFF190012................3.6
8902473 ......coveeee. 6.4 CF4004248 ............... 3.6 CF40A4046 ............... 3.6 CFF1900312.............. 3.1
8902493.........cocee... 6.11 CF4004339................. 3.3 CF40A4148 ............... 3.3 CFF1900316.............. 3.1
8902495.................... 6.11,  CF4004464 ................ 3.3 CF40A4229 ............... 3.6 CFF190032................ 3.6
................................... 6.13,  CF4004507 ...............3.5 CF40A4252 ...............3.6 CFF190034................3.1
................................... 6.14,  CF4004518...............3.3 CF40A4254 ..............3.3 CFF2400775..............3.3
................................... 6.14.1  CF4004519.............3.3 CF40A4255 ..............3.3 CFF321006................3.1
8902504 ..................... 6.11 CF4004520 ............... 35 CF40A4258 ............... 3.6 CFF37010014............ 3.3
8902511 ....oovvrenns 6.7, CF4004530................. 3.1 CF40A4259 .............. 3.6 CFF37010045............. 3.2
................................... 6.10 CF4004531 ................3.1 CF40A4279 ..............3.3 CFF37020129...........3.4
8902527 ... 6.6 CF4004534 ............... 3.3 CF40A4281 ............... 3.3 CFF37020131 ............ 3.4,
8902645.................... 5.7 CF4004545 ............... 3.3 CF40A4282 ............... 383 e, 35
8902647 ......ccoeenn. 5.7 CF4004550................. 3.3 CF40A4291 ............... 3.6 CFF37020152............ 3.3
8902653..................... 5.10 CF4004551 ............... 3.3 CF40A6018 .............. 3.1 CFF37030220............. 3.3
8902655 ................... 5.5 CF4004670 ................ 3.4 CF40RC7951 ............. 3.4, CFF37030231 ............ 3.3
8903009 ..................... 6.12 CF4004698 ............... 86 e, 3.5 CFF37030242........... 3.3
8903010....c.ccvne.n 6.3 CF4004699 ................ 3.6 CF4101231 ............... 3.2 CFF37030276............ 3.3
8903011 .vuvreeennn 6.11 CF4004700 ................ 3.1 CF4104010 ................ 3.1 CFF37060916............ 3.1,
8904001 ... 4.1, CF4004731 ................ 3.3 CF4104012................ 34, e, 3.6
8904001 .......coevenne 4.2, CF4004737 ................ 86 e 35 CFF39000315............ 3.2
................................... 4.3 CF4004839 ................3.4, CFF3900093..............3.6
9038 Index 11

*
Origin 2/90



Part Number Page

CFF39010156.......... .31

PART NUMBER INDEX

Part Number Page

Part Number Page

Part Number Page

CFF5503244............... 3.2 CFF621305K ............. 3.1 CFF81650.....ccceceeeeun. 3.4
CFF39010287 ............ 3.3 CFF5513650.............. 3.2 CFF621309W ............ 3.5 CFF81687 ....ccevvvveenee 3.4,
CFF3901037 .............. 3.6 CFF5514458.............. 3.1 CFF65181.................. B.2 3.5
CFF400855 ................ 3.4 CFF5524458 .............. 3.1 CFF65227 ... 3.6 CFF91001 ..iiiiieeenn 3.6,
CFF40108................... 3.5 CFF5531625.............. 3.3 CFF65239.........ccoe. 3.3 s 7.3,
CFF40113 .. 3.1 CFF5532435 .............. 3.4 CFF65257 .................. 1 JC ORI 7.4,
CFF40208S ............... 3.2 CFF5543244 .............. 3.2 CFF65270 ....ccceueee. 3.3 e 7.5,
CFF40211 ..o 3.4 CFF5551625............... 3.1 CFF66012S .....ccec.. L 7% O RO 7.6
CFF41209....cueveveevenees 3.5 CFF56870 ....ccccvveeeee 3.6 CFF68105..uueeenan..... 3.1
CFF41308R ............... 3.1 CFF58047 ... 3.3 CFF7400012D ........... 3.6
CFF460168........ccece... 3.3 CFF58051 ...uueeeeeene. 3.3 CFF79117G5 ..uvvo....... 3.2
CFF460268................ 3.2 CFF58540...........c.cc... 3.3 CFF80100231 ............ 3.2
CFF4903016............... 3.4, CFF58544.................. 3.3 CFF81500225............ 3.4
................................... 3.5 CFF58602..................3.3 CFF81598................33
Index 12 9038

—

' Origin 2/90



The parts information in this publication is based on data available at the time it was
printed. Because of continual improvement and advancing product design, your vehicle
may not be identical to the parts information shown. Whenever there is a question, obtain

the latest parts information available from your local dealer. JLG Industries, Inc. continu-

ally updates these publications electronically within our OnLine Services.

OnLine Services

®
Benefits
* Available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week for your convenience.
* Prices and parts manuals are always current - reduces errors and saves time.
* Improves service to your customers with quick access to valuable information.
* Reduces time required to gather information.
[ )

Reduces processing time for warranty claims.

Program Features

In a few easy steps you can:

Look-up prices and availability.

Identify parts using graphical parts manuals.

Enter orders using part numbers, or order by selecting from graphical parts manuals.
Review order status.

Review invoices and credits.

Review shipping information.

Submit warranty claims

Visit Us at

http://www.jlg.com



Model No.
Serial No.

CORPORATE OFFICE
JLG INDUSTRIES, INC.
1 JLG Drive
McConnellsburg, PA. USA
17233-9533
Phone: (717) 485-5161
Toll Free: (877) 554-5438
Fax: (717) 485-6417

Service Direct: (717) 485-6657 Service Fax: (717) 485-6488 or (717) 485-6815
Parts Direct: (717) 485-6472 Parts Fax: (800) 733-8939 or (717) 485-6441

JLG Industries (Australia)
P.O.Box 5119

11 Bolwarra Road

Port Macquarie

N.S.W. 2444

Australia

Phone: (61) 265 811111
Fax: (61) 2 65 810122

JLG Latino Americana Ltda.
Rua Eng. Carlos Stevenson,
80-Suite71

13092-310 Campinas-SP
Brazil

Phone: (55) 19 3295 0407
Fax: (55) 19 3295 1025

JLG Industries (Europe)
Kilmartin Place,
Tannochside Park
Uddingston G71 5PH
Scotland

Phone: (44) 1 698 811005
Fax: (44) 1 698 811055

JLG Industries (UK)

Unit 12, Southside
Bredbury Park Industrial
Estate

Bredbury

Stockport

SK6 2sP

England

Phone: (44) 870 200 7700
Fax: (44) 870 200 7711

JLG Europe B.V.
Jupiterstraat 234

2132 HJ Hoofddorp

The Netherlands

Phone: (31) 23 565 5665
Fax: (31) 23 557 2493

JLG Industries (Pty) Ltd.
Unit 1, 24 Industrial Complex
Herman Street

Meadowdale

Germiston

South Africa

Phone: (27) 11 453 1334
Fax: (27) 11 453 1342

JLG Deutschland GmbH
Max Planck Strasse 21
D-27721 Ritterhude/lhlpohl
Bei Bremen

Germany

Phone: (49) 421 693 500
Fax: (49) 421 693 5035

JLG Industries (Norge AS)
Sofeimyrveien 12

N-1412 Sofienyr

Norway

Phone: (47) 6682 2000
Fax: (47) 6682 2001

Plataformas Elevadoras
JLG lberica, S.L.
Trapadella, 2

P.I. Castellbisbal Sur
08755Castellbisbal
Spain

Phone: (34) 93 77 24700
Fax: (34) 93 77 11762

JLG Industries (ltalia)

Via Po. 22

20010 Pregnana Milanese-Ml
Italy

Phone: (39) 02 9359 5210
Fax: (39) 02 9359 5845

JLG Polska

Ul. Krolewska

00-060 Warsawa

Poland

Phone: (48) 91 4320 245
Fax: (48) 91 4358 200

JLG Industries (Sweden)
Enkopingsvagen 150
Box 704

SE - 175 27 Jarfalla
Sweden

Phone: (46) 8 506 59500
Fax: (46) 8 506 59534

Visit our Web Site at: http.//www.jlg.com





